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According to Herodotus and Greek .radition as a whole, thğ original home of the Cimmc-
rians was north of the Black s€a in what was then known as scythia. ln spite ofP€rsistent
archacological excavations, how€veı it has not bcen Possible to d€t€rmine the Pres€nce of

Cimmerians in Scythia or elsewhcrc. The question ofthe origin ofthc cimm€rians, th€r€-

forc, remains somewhat ofa mystery.

Thi author of the presğnt inv.stigation wishes to show, with an analysis ofall available

contemPoraneous €Vidence from th€ time of sargoİ II and Esa.haddon (Bth to gth cen-

turies B.C.), that the cimmerians were in fact idcntical with lsra€l;t€s d€Ported f.om

Norther. Israel after the fall of Samaria in 722 B. C. Large parts of these dePortees wcr€

then posted or indeed seüled in thc za8ros area, under Assyian supervision, and in garri-

sons along the frontier bet'!/een Assyria and Uranu (Armenia), whcre we find them in 714.
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Introduction

Time and again, when reading about the Cimmerians and their origin,
we com€ uPon expressions like "the Cimmerian enigmd'', "the Cimme-
rian mystery" or "the Cimmerian problem",r and it is a fact that, in spite

of inte sive studies within fields like histoıy, Assyriology, archaeology
and many other related fields, the queştion of the origin, geographical
setting as well as the ethniç alliliation ofthe Cimmerians is very far from
having been solved. Furthermore, it is odd that, with any degree of cer-

tainty, no one has yet succeeded in demonstrating the presence of the

Cimmerians from an archaeological point ofview, neither in the southern
parts ofRussia, nor elsewhere.?

In Greek tradition as recorded by Herodotus, the original haunts ofthe
Cimmerians ııas a question which seems to have Presented no problem.
According to this tradition, they were to be looked for north of the Black
Sea and in the Crimea, in what was later known as Scythia. However,
according to Herodotus, the Cimmerians were driven out ofthis territory
by the Scythians and were forced to move southwards along the coastline
of the Black Sea and into Asia Minor where, in the 7th century B. C.,
during the reign of Ardys, king of the Lydians, they attacked and con-

quered Sardis.3
The tradition recorded by Herodotus and other classical authorsa was

Practicaıly unanimously accepted uP to the middle of the l9th century,

when entirely new sources, throwing light on the earlieşt history of the

Cimmerians, began to emerge. The discoveries made by Sir Henry Lay-
ard and other excavators in the royal archives at Nineveh and Calah, first
and foremost the discovery of ancient Assyrian clay tablets, yielded an
entirely new source-material for the study ofthe Cimmerianş.5 A series of
these tablets represents ıetters from the time ofSargon II (72l-705 B. C.),
referring to the Cimmerians and their country Gamir. The Assyrian let-

ters show clearly that, at the end of the 8th century B. C., the Cimme-
rians were settled in an area not far from Urartu, i. e., to the south and
not to the north ofihe Caucasus. Not only are these letters several cen-

turieş earlier than the writings ofthe Greek historian: they also represent

an infinitely more reliable set of sources than that which we find in the

learned tradition in Herodotus. In these letters we encounter contempor-
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ary reports to Sargon, submitted by Assyrian military intelligence. The
reports account for the prevailing political and military stare of allairs in
and around Urartu about the time ofSargon's 8th Campaign in the year
714B.c', and it is in this Gonnexion that we fırst hear about the Cimme-
rianş.

The information derived from the Assyrian sources with regard to the
settling of the Cimmerians south of the Caucasus about 714 B. C. must
influence our evaluation of the entire thesis on the Cimmerians as ex-
pounded by Herodotus, as well as far as his chronology is concerned,
Thus, it becomes dilficult to maintain that the appearance ofthe Cimme-
rianş in Aşia Minor, in the 7th century was a direct and immediate re-
sult oftheir having been expelled from southern Russia when we consider
that as early as ab. 714 they found themselves in the neighbourhood of
Urartu and Man. The image which Herodotus had drawn ofthe earliest
home aıd history of the Cimmerians _ uncontested for nearly two and a
half millerinia - was not easily dismissed. Therefore, the Assyrian sources
did not deöisively in0uence the traditional view concerning the original
home ofthe Cimmerians. Instead ofdrawing the conclusion on the basis
ofthe newly found sources, the result turned out to be that the two tradi-
tions were combined so as to explain the Cimmerian presence south of
the Caucasus as a station in their wandering from the area north of the
Black Sea on their way to Asia Minoı6 It had to be Postulated, therefore,
that the arrival ofthe Scythians in Ukraine, and therefore the Cimmerian

l Ct, e.g., Baschmakoff 1932; Sulimirski 1959, cf. P'62: "tlu ci,nn'ria,ı.nigna"i |Ner!J.e\

Da' Kinıü.n lınbl'n ınd die pontische Bronzezcit südrıısslands, 196l, p. l29; Kothe 1963'

p. l]: "Und doch blcibt nach all€n diesen Meinungs2iusscrungen die fast drcitausendjahrige
Frage nach Alter und Hertr;,ntt dü İEı'.Ihoİn R.ilı*icg 

^m 
Schwafzen Meer weiterhin

ungelösc'; Jessup 1970, P. 5l: "Much of.i. rylkry sırlou,ıdi'ıg ııı Cinnırians is based oı a
lack of thorough investigation and an almost total lack ofrelics oftheir exist€nc€."
2 Rolle 1977, pp.308 f (sec passage quoted below on P. I0). s€€ also th€ quote from

Jessüp in the pr€ceding note.

3 Her. I:15, I03; IV:1, lI-13.
4 Besides Herodotüls, cİ especially the odyssey XI: l l ft
5 Cf Waterman 1936, P. l0; Fal.s 1983, P.3. As for lettfrs concerning üe Cimmerians,
see the most recent edition: K. Dcllcr, Ausgewehlte neırassyrische Bricfc bctrelfend Urartır
zur Zeit Sargons II, in Tra lo Zagros c l'Urmia, Ricerche storiche ed archeologichc

ncll'Azcrbaigian iIaniano, €d. PE.Pecorclla e M.Salvini, 1984, Incunabula cıaeca
LXXVIII, pp.97-122.
6 See, i.a., Lehmann-Haupt 1921, cols. 397 {f; furthe.more, already Winckler 1897,

pp.484 f with sweral other contributions.
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exoduş, could not have taken place in the 7th century as one was led to
believe from Herodotus, but at some earlier date. Accordingly, the ex-
odus was "moved" backwards in time to some point in the 8th century;7
indeed, some archaeologists have even operated with dates at varying
times for their expulsion all the way back to the 2nd millennium.s

The first, and the most serious, challenge against the traditional con-
cept of the North-Pontian origin of the Cimmerianş was put forward in.

1968 by Umberto Cozzoli in his I Cimmeri, one ofthe few explicit studies
to appear since C. F. Lehmann-Haupt's comprehensive article in the
Rıalma1klopiidü dır klaısischeı Altırıumsuisseıschafı ( l92l ). From the Point
of view of criticism of sources, Cozzoli did what is obviously the right
thing to do: he accorded preference to the Assyrian letters rather than
relying on the Greek tradition. Deducing from what the Assyrian sources
had to tell about the Cimmerians, and from the absence ofindisputable
a.chaeologicaı evidence ofthis poPulation in southern Russia,g he arrived
at the conclusion that the earliest Cimmerian homeland which can be
traced on the basis of reliabl€ and trustr^r'orthy şources was not near the
Cimmerian Bosphorus, nor in southern Russia, but to the east or north-
east of lJrartu, close to the country of the Mannaeans. Here we find
them, not only at the time of Sargon II, but also in the century
following.ro

Cozzoli makes a point ofstressing the fact that there is no reliable ar-
chaeological evidence to indicate that the Cimmerians were ever at home
in the Pontian area. Admittedly, archaeologists have attributed remains
from a variety of bronze- and early iron-age cultures to the north of the
Black Sea to the Cimmerians, but with no other juştification than that
ancient writers had.placed them there. These archaeological hypotheses
are based on pure guesswork and lack any kind of proof or documenta-
tion.rr Furthermore, Cozzoli inclines to maintain that it cannot with any
degree of certainty be shown that the Cimmerians were ever in Scythia.
Geographical names as given be Herodotus, such aŞ "the Cimmerian
Bosphorus'' or "the Cimmerian country'' Proüde no evidence in favour
of their presence there. On the contrary it cannot be excluded that in
theşe northern Pontian areas the Greekş found a PeoPle akin to the Cim-
merians both with regard to relationship as well as with regard to cus-
toms, so that they may have named the places according to the Cimme-
rians whom they kneıy so well after their appearance in Asia Minoıl2

Cozzoli adheres to the concept that the diŞaPpearance of the Cimme-
rians from Scythia, as Herodotus will have it, betokens an historical hy-
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pothesis which the latter attempts to show, rather than historical tradi-
tion. He is inclined to viewing the entire account as a shaky construction
which, mainly, is based upon the following:

a) the occurrence ofCimmerian geographical names in Scythia;
b) the presence of Scythians in the country at the time of

Herodotus himself;
c) the knowledge ofeaştern Scythians near the Massagetae as well

as of the western Srythians;
d) the tradition concerning the Cimmerian invasion into Ionia and

neighbouring countries;
e) and fınally, accounts about the havoc created by the scythians

in Asia at the time of Cyaxares.13

7 See, e.g., Lehmann-HaüPt l92l, col. 40o; Tallgren t926, P' 2l9; Gimbutas l963, p.833;
id. 1965, p. t59; Clark and Piggott 1968, pp.275 f; Jessup 1970, p.66; Yamauchi 1976,

p.242; Brentjes t981, p.7.
t Sulirnirski 1954, pp.283 f, 3ı7; id. 1959, pp.47 f,62If; id' 1970, p' 395; further, cf, for
examPle Ebert 1929, p.56; w€rner 196l, Pp.I29 and l32 f; Ghirshman |962' p.327:.

Young 1967, p.33.
9 Cozzoli 1968, pp. 12 ft
!0 Cozzoli 1968, pp.95 n, 103 f
ll Cozzoli 1968, pp. 12It, 105.

12 Cozzoli 1968, pp. 16, 104. Besides, compare a s;milar (oncep(ion forwarded aiready by
Müllenho{I lB92, pp. l9 If _ The Cimmerian place-names have been given by the Greeks,
and they are at times explained on the assumption that a remaining groııp ofCimmerians
had survived in the Crimea and east ofthc Maiotis (Wern.r 1961, p. I33; Artamonov 1969,

p.67). It has bcen a common assumPtion that üe name ofthe Cimmerians has survived in
the plac€ name "Crimea'', which could tben be identified with the "country Cimmeria" of
Herodotus IV: l2 (s€e, e.g., H€rodotus, The Loeb Classical Library II, 1963, p. 2l3 note l;
Ghishman 1954' p.97.) Howeveİ, it has been shown that the name of Cıimıa has nothing to

do wiü the Cimmerians but th;t it bails from Turco-Tatar gmn which means fortr€ss
(Harmatta 1976, p.19; Zgusta t955, p. 16.)

|3 Qozzoli i968' p.67. - It is common knowledge that the accorınt presented by
Herodotus conceming tbe relations between Cimmerians and Scythians contains absur-
dities. Like Cozzoli, in Kretsümer's opinion we are faced vıith an histori€al construction
mad. ty Herodotus (Kıetschmer l92l, col. 939). Georgc Rawlinson, alr€ady' stated that

the notion according to Hercdotus, ü€ scythians "ent€red Asia ir pzffuiı of ılu cinn ıion' is
childish, and rnay saf€ly bğ sel aside'' (G. Rawlinson l864, P.513 note 3). Müllenhoffconsi
d€rcd the account "so el€nd und widersinnig, so voller unmöglichkeit€n und ungereimt-
heiten, dass es ganz anderer bewcise zur beglaubiğung der b€hauptet€n tatsach€ beda.4
und deren gibt es kcine" (1892, pp. 19 f).
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Somehow, Cozzoli's voice didn't carry; at any rate, his points ofview did
not lead to any kind afclash with regard to the traditional concept ofthe
original home of the Cimmerians. Nor did there ensue a clash with the
great and far-reaching theses which archaeologists and others had pro-
pounded concerning Cimmerians and Scythians (their mutual relation-
ships and their earliest material culture), basing their arguments on
Greek tradition and archaeological finds in southern Russia and else-
ııhere.

When, in the 1960's, Cozzoli was writing about the Cimmerians, one
prevalent archaeological thesis amounted to this: archaeologically speak-
ing, the Cimmerians must be represented by the vast southern Russian
Catacomb Culture from the Bronze Age, whereas the Proto-Scythians
were supposed to be responsible for the Timber Grave Culture.la When
the latter replaced the Catacomb Culture, it was supposed that a coun-
terpart had been found, confirming the expulsion of the Cimmerians by
the Scythians as recorded by Herodotus. Or, as T. Sulimirski expressed it
in l954, "There is no oth€r way in which the in-coming Scythians and the
out-going Cimmeıians can be identified with the archaeological remains
of Pontic lands, if their identification with the Srubnaia [Timbergrave]
and the Catacomb cultures is rejected."l5 However, since then, new evi-
dence and new points ofview have replaced this and other theories,t6 and
by 1977 Renate Rolle was able to asceItain that so faı it had not yet been
possible to separate an unambiguous Cimmerian hoard of material north
of the Black Sea.r7 We find ourselves in the position, she says, "dass wir
von den Kimmeriern das geographische Ausgangsgebiet kennen, sie aber
dort bisher unter den archiiologisch bekannten Kultuıgruppen noch
nicht Şicher identifizieren können."|8 It seems, therefore, that we must
point out that archaeological assumptions with regard to the Cimmerians
in no way create a hindrance against Cozzoli's conception that the ear-
liest attested home of this people has to be looked for, not north of the
Black Sea, but somewhere near lJrartu.re

At long last, there occurred what must be described as a turning point
in our dealings with the Cimmerians, that in 1984 Mirjo Salvini arrived
at, for all practical purposes, the same conclusion as Cozzoli without hav-
ing had any knowledge of the latter's study dating from 1968. Based on
analysis of üe relevant Assyrian material in terms ofletters from the time
of Sargon II, Salüni was able to determine that this material, incontest-
ably, contradicts the classical theory about the penetration of the Cim-
merians from some point north of the Caucasus. On the contrary the
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Cimmerians find themselves, and therefore also Gamir to the south or the

soutlı_east of Lake Urmia, and this geographical placing ties in well with
sources dating from the reign ofEsarhaddon (680-669) when Cimmerian
warriors appear in full association with Mannaeans and Medes.20 The
essential di(Ierence between Cozzoli's and Salvini's views is primarily
that the former would prefer to place Gamir to the east or the north-east

of Urartu, a difference of opinions to which we shall revert subse-

quently.2l
With Cozzoli's and Salvini's re-evaluation of the Cimmerians and their

original home, a decisive steP has been taken towards our underştanding

ofwho, in fact, these people were. In the Present study an attemPt will be

made to take one further step in that it will be possible to demonstrate a

direct connexion between the defeat ofRusa I, king ofUrartu, respective-

ly at Gamir and at Mt. Uaush in the year 714 B. C. So far, this connexion

has not.been noticed previously inasmuch as studies were, almost by

necessity, tied down by the notion that the Cimmerians derived from the

north. My own concePtion that Gamir was to be looked for in the Man
area, and my conviction that the earliest settlements of the Cimmerians

were not to the north of the Black Sea, was arrived at before I became

acquainted with the work done by Cozzoli and Salvini. When, indepen-

dent ofone another, three authors arrive at the same result and feel com-

pelled to rejecting the tradition of a north Pontian origin of the Cimme-
rians, it might be argued that, generally speaking, research has been mis-

led by Greek tradition; and it is to be hoped that, eventually, a truer and

more realistic picture of this people and the röle they played in history

may be within reach.
In the Present Ştudy we shall leave archaeological theses as well as

ı4 see the r€view of thesc theori€s by sulimirski l954, pp. 286 ft and y'aJd'r; id., l959and

id., 1970, pp.395 ft; Smirnov 1979, pP. 16-37; Gimbutas 1956, p.92; id , 1961, p 22; id.,

1963, p.833; id., 1965, pp. I59, 576 f and raffirn.
15 Sulimirski 1954, p.288.
16 See, in particular, Leskov 1974.

17 Roıle 1977,pp.306ftCt id. 1968, pp.17 II' See also, i.a., Farkas 1970, pp.19{t;
Phiuips 1972, p. 129; Kammenhuber 1976-80, p.595; Brentjes 1981, PP. l0 f
18 Rolle 1977, pp.308 f
t9 see also the .ejection of the theory that the Cimmerians \üer€ in any way connecred

with thc "Luristan Bronzcs" in Meade 1968, pp. 130 fi; Calmeyer 1969, PP. 168 {ti Moorev

in lran9, 1971, p.ll7; id. 1974, pp. t9 f and other contributions; cf Cozzoli 196B, p. 16.

20 Tra lo Zagros e l'Urmia, Ricerche storiche ed archeologiche nell'Azerbaigian iraniano'

ed. P E. Pecorella e M. Salvini, 1984, pp.45 t
2ı Ct b€low, P. ]4.
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classical tradition aside, instead trying to arrive at a greater insight into
the background ofthe settlement ofthis people south of Lake Urmia and
the country of Uraıtu. Whichever realities may lie hidden behind the
myths, legends and reconstructions met with in the writings of
Herodotus, or which may be hidden behind Cimmerian place-names in
Scythia, are not likely to be ascertained with any degree oı certainty as
long as the movements of the Cimmerians south of Urmia in 7l4 and alşo
at the time ofEsarhaddon have not been interpreted in their proper con-
text. Were it to turn out that Greek tradition expresses "an historical hy-
pothesis rather than an historical tradition",22 and were it to turn out
that behiıd the factual information upon which Herodotus has composed
his account there arc quite difTerent historical and chronological realities
than accepted by him,23 well, in that case each and every archaeological
thesis concerning ıhe Cimmerians would completely collapse. Their jus-
tification depends entirely on the veracity ofthe notion in classical tradi
tion that the home ofthe Cimmerians was in the north-Pontian area prior
to their invasion into Asia Minor in the 7th century. Already, with Sal-
vini's placing Gamir south of Urmia, it would appear that any basis for
attributing now one, now the other kind ofarchaeological material north
ofUrartu and the Caucasuş to this people' ıırusl be discardcd. Bef<ırc the
historian begins to deal with Greek tradition, it is incumbent on him to
examine which consequences and re-evaluationş our Assyrian source-
material necessitate, when dealing with the Cimmerians.

When, for so long, the question ofthe Cimmerians and their origin has
been looked upon as a riddle, the reason is primarily that the starting
point has beeı wrong: the Cimmerians have been looked for in places
where they were not, at least not at the time which has been commonly
assumed. The starting point was chosen on the basis of Greek tradition
which spoke of the north-Pontian Cimmerians, in doing so, those who
adhered to this thesis not only precluded themselves from solving the
Cimmerian problem: rathel they created "the Cimmerian mystery".

22 Cİ. Cozzoli 1968, ıeIerred to above, pp. 8 f
23 Cf, for instance, Kothc in whose opinion üe events narrated by Herodotus in connex_
ion ı,ith the int.lsion ofthe scyıhians into the North_Pontian aıea pertain only to the be-
ginning ofthe 6th ccntury. According to Kothe, the scythians at some Point lefı their home
in Sogdia and wandered ıvestwards: "Sie kamen auf diese Wcisc üb€r Medifn ünd das
Kubangebiet etwa zu B.ginn des 6_ Jahrhund€rts in die pontische Steppe (also nicht
umgckehrt, wie Herodot nach kolonial-griechischer Tradition mirteilt) und wurdcn hier zu
Herren der kimmcrischen BevölkĞrury dsdich und der skolotischen westlich der Krim"
(Kothe 1969, p.8l).
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Chapter 1.' Where was Gamir?

As we have seen, the name Gamir is first mentioned ab. 714 B. C. in let-

ters addressed to Sargon II, king of Assyria. The letters contain rePorts

from informants along the frontier at Urartu and recount the defeat

suffered by Rusa I, king ofUrartu, in Gamir.2a One ofthese letters, ABL
146, gives specific information with regard to the location of Gamir:
Aİ5ur-r€süja, the author of the letteı says that Gamir is seParated from

Urartu by the country of Guriania.2s

Over the years, Gamir has been placed to the west, the north, the east

and to the south ofUrartu. Earlier writerş were inclined to think that the

. country was situated in the west, in Cappadocia; the basis ofthis theory

was that historians like Moses of Chorene relers to Cappadocia as

Kamir.26 A.H.Sayce and A. T. olmştead identified Guriania with pre-

sent_day Gurun at Tokhma-su in Asia Minoı27
However, ıater investigation, undertaken by Soviet scholars in particu_

lar, has maintained that Guriania is more likely identical with foırianc
(qu-ri-a-n6-n6) in the annalş ofSardur II, an area situated at the River
Kura and Lake Childir.2s Gamir, as mentioned in ABL 146, therefore,

24 ABL 146 = Deller l.l; l97 = Deller l.2; 1079 = Dğller 1.4; CT 53,99 = Deller l.5 (?);

c{ also ABL ll2 = D€tler 2.1; ND ll07 = Deller 2.5; 2608 = Deller l.7. _ As ııe have

mentioned, thc letters we.e €dited by Deller 1984, pp.98 ft; as for ND ll07, d Postgat€

1973, p.227. _ For practical r€asons, th€ abbreviation ABL + a following number of the

particular letter will be used in this study although Deller's cdition has vasdy exPand.d the

evidence which was at Harpcr's disPosal in his l ssynan and Bobfunian Iılı./İ' lB92-|9l4' 
^s

well as his interpretations with the help ofnewjoins and collations.

25 ABL 146 = Delter l.l, obv l. t6: "Guriania ist ein Landstrich zwischen Urartu und

Gamirra."
26 Delitzsch 1881, p.245; Olmstcad 190B, pp.l55 f; Strcck 1916, resp. p.CCCLXXIV
note l and P. 784; RCAE IIl, p.65. Still, Piotrovskij 1966, pp.335 f, 345 t; cf' hovıever'

our note 29 in our sequet; Azarpay l968' p.99. See also Moses ofChoren€ II B0 and Faustus

ofByzantium IV 3, 4, I l.
27 Sayce 1903,p.148; Olmstead 1908, p.92 note 40, 156, cf p. 93 note 42, 38 note 42; id.

ı923, p.266; sayc€ 1965, P.l82.
28 König 1955, no. l03 ş 15 III; Diakonoffand Kashkai l98(, pp.70 f; cf map enclosed;

Diakonotr 1961, p. 596; van Loon 1966, pp. 15 f; Burney und Lang 1973, p. 340; Sulimirski
1978, pp. g f Figs. I and 2. - See also references to works by I. M. Dakonoff and G. M.
Melikiğvili in Salvini 1984, PP.45 İ, notes 202 and 203.

l3
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should not be sought in Cappadocia,2e but north or north-west ofUrartu.
So, some scholars would place Gamir in Georgia at the River Kura;30
others a little further to the south in the area of present-day Kars and
Leninakan weşt ofLake Sevan.3l The idea ofa Gamir north ofUrartu fits
well with the commonly adopted assumptions that the Cimmğrians came
from the north, threatening the northern borders of Urartu,32 and natur-
ally it originated direct from these.

A third th€sis concerning the location of Gamir was put forward by
Cozzoli. As mentioned in the Introduction, he arrived at the result that
the country was east or no.th-east of Urartu, near the country of the
Mannaeans.33 Cozzoli, too, chose the geographical name in ABL 146 as
his point ofdeparture, connecting Guriania with Guıanii, a people who'
according to Strabo XI, 14, 14, lived beyond Armenia in the neighbour-
hood of Saraparae and Medes.3a Cozzoli, however, had yet another card
up his sleeve: following lvaterman' he assumed that KUR na-gi-ıl which,
in ABL l46, occurs in the same line as,(UR Gu-ıi-a-ni-a' must designate
a country by this name.35 In other words: not only did Guriania, but also
the country of Nagiu separate Gamir from IJrartu. By introducing
another Waterman letter (ABL l74) where the term l(Ui na-gi-ıi a|so
occurŞ, as well as certain bits ol'geographical information in the lette4
Cozzoli was satisfied that he could prove Nagiu's location as being east of
IJrartu. Hence, Guriania as well as Gamir were placed east of the Urar-
tians. Moreover, he found this location confirmed, with regard to Gamir,
in sources from the time of Esarhaddon when Cimmerians perform in
contexts where Mannaeans, Sapardaeans, Medes, and IJmman-Manda
also appear, people operating north-east of Mesopotamia.36

It should be stressed at once that the theory of Gamir as being some-
where to the east oflJrartu cannot be upheld. Iffor no other reaşon, then
because ofthe simple fact that KUR na-gi-i is not a geographical name: ir
means, simply, "district" or "region".37 Consequently, Deller's transla-
tion, "Guriania ist ein Landstrich (KUR ıa-gi-ıi) zwischen lJrartu und
Gamirra", is the only correct translation.3s What remains is the identifi-
cation of Guriania with Guranii _ beyond Armenia, near Saraparaı and'
Medes - but this would not necessarily entail an eastern rather than a
şouthern or a south_easterly location of Gamir as seen in relation to Urar-
tu and Lake Urmia.

It was to a location like that Salvini arrived, in 1984, albeit from a dif-
ferent set of premises, when he decisively argued in favour of Gamir
souü or south_east ofLake Urmia.39 Unlike earlier scholars, Salvini em_
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Ploys i'ıot only the information furnished by ABL 146; he also introduces
other letters mentioning the Cimmerians into the discussion. As against
DiakonofPs and Melikiğvili's identification of Guriania with the Quriane
in the annals ofSardur II, he argues that Quriane is not the only possibil-
ity for an identification in this northern area. The inscription attributable
to Rusa I, at Kolagran, among a number ofareas conquered at Lake Se-
van, mentions a country called cu-ıi-a-i-ni,a0 a name which by the same
right might be identified with the Guriania ofABL l46,just like Quriane.
It cannot be denied that this fact seriously weakens the argumentation of
the Soviet scholars.al

29 Cf, howeveı, Piotrovskij 1966: "La identifıcazione del paese di Guriania, menzionata
in questa lettera, con Kuriani dei testi urartci conferma I'iposeti che il paese di Gimirra si

trovava a nord-ovest del ıcgno di Van, probabilmente nella partc orientale della
Cappadocia" (pp.33s f; cf pp.34s f).
30 Diakonotr 1981, p.7l; Burney und Lang, p.340.
3l Leskov 1974, p. 48; Sulimirski 1970, p. 396. - Ct, also, van Loon's thesis, 1966,pp.15
f, concernin8 an identity between Iğ-qi-Gulıı in an inscription from the time ofArgishti I

and Scythians/Cimmerians, and the rejection ofthis th€sis by Barnett l982, p.344note 235.
32 Cf, e.g., Yamauchi 1982, p.s2; Brentjes 1981, p.7; Kammenhuber 1976-80, p.594;
Sulimirski 1978, p. 7; Rolle 1976, p.22; van l-oon 1974, p. 1040; Burney und Lang 1973,

p.289; Meliki5vili 1971, p.3; Azarpay 1968, p.35; Riemschneide. 1965, pp.84 f
33 Cozzoli 1968, pp.97 ft, 103.

34. 
'Strabo 

xI, 14, 14: "It is also said üat certain of the Thracians, those called
'Sa.apa.ae', that is 'Decapitators,' took up their abode beyond Armenia nea. the Guranii
and the Medes."
35 ABL 146= Deller l.t,obv.5-6: "(5) KUR Gu-ri.a-ni-a KUR na-gi-ü (6) berıe KUR
URI bcrıc KUR Ga-mir_ra." Cf wat€rman's translation in RCAE I, No. 146: "The land
of Guriania (and) the land of Nagiu (are) between the land of Urartu (and) the land of
Camirra." Cf Deller's translation, quoted above, notc 25.

36 Cozzoli 1968, pp.98 f, 103.

37 olmstead 1908, P. 156 !üjth notc 38; Piotrovskij 1966, p. 335; Lanfıanchi 1983, p.I3l
wiü not€ 3l; salvini ı984, p.45' Cf von Soden |967, ül. aoga l' P.7|2; CAD N It (]980),
art. ,Zgn A, pp. l2l ft _ It may be added that in his Iocating "Nagiu'' which occu.s togtthğr
with Sangibutu in ABL l74, in an ar€a to the east ofUrartu, Cozzoli referred to Thureau-
Dangin who placcd the country ofSangibutu north of Lakc Urmia (Cozzoli 1968, pp.97 f).
Recenı research has re-aPpraisğd th€ rout€ aaken by sargon i. 7l4 witb the result that this
pa.ticulaİ location ofsangibutu has been rejected (Levin€ t977, PP. l42 {l; Mayer ı978_80,
p.29; Salvini 1984, pp.32 [).
3t Ct thc rcfercnce given above. note 25.

39 SaMni 1984, pp.4s f; d pp.40 ft
40 König 1955, No.lı8II.
4l Salvini 1984, pp.45 f
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As for Salvini, the information provided by ABL I 12 must needs be of
paramount importance. Here we are told that the Cimmerians have ta-
ken offand that, marching from the country ofthe Mannaeans, they have
penetrated IJrartu.42 Furthermore, Salvini calls attention to the fact tbat
in the very same letter (Rev. 5), according to Deller, the name URUSU-ri-

a-za-z*a should perhaps, preferably, be read URU Gu|-ri-a-na-a+ a. This
name is reminiscent of the place-name Guriania in ABL 146, and pro-
vided Deller'ş corrected reading is warranted, the Guriania ofABL 146,

like ABL I12, must refer to the country ofthe Mannaeans.+3
Salvini also attaches importance to the circumstance that a number of

letters concurrently connect military operations conducted by the Urar-
tians prior to the battle in Gamir and, following this, with the fortified
city and district of Uesi.aa He therefore assumeş that the Urartian troops
who participated in the Cimmerian battle came from, and returned to,
the Uesi fortress. In addition to this, the Cimmerian invasion into Urartu
brings in its train the neceşsity on behalfof the Uesi governor to send a
message to Urzana of Musasir requesting reinforcements (ABL I l2).45
Uesi/Uaiais, also mentioned in the account af Sargon's 8th campaign,
belongs in the south-eastern area oflJrartu, so Salvini believes, relatively
close to Muşişir and Khubushkia. He suggests that the area should be
looked for in the Urmia Plain, in other words, west of the iake, and that
the fortress as such may be identical with Qal'ah Ismail Aqa.s

From having placed Uesi in southern IJrartu, and the information
according to ABL I 12 that the penetration of the Cimmerians took place
from Man, Salüni then arrives at üe conclusion that the clash in Gamir
muşt have taken place in some area to the south or şouth_east of Urmia.
This conclusion, he says, contrddicts the classical theory that the Cimme-
rian invasion took place from the Caucasus, and in contradistinction to
earlier theses about Cimmerian penetration, it is based on the earliest
mention of the Cimmerianş in historical şources. Like Cozzoli, Salvini
attaches importance to the ıact that '(Cimmerian warriors", at the time of
Esarhaddon, are aşsociated wiü Mannaean and Median troops, i.e.,
they operate in the same geographical zone during the reign of
Esarhaddon as they did at the time of Sargon II.a7

No doubt, Salvini's thesis rests on a much better foundation than that
ofhis predecessors. Whereas they attempted to locate Gamir from a cer-
tain similarity between Guriania (ABL ı46) and names like Gurun,
Quriane and Guranii, stemming from earlier (Quriane) or from infinitely
younger sources than ABL 146, Salvini builds his argument on the en-

,1

..
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tirely substantial and contemporary piece ofinformation (ABL I l2) that
the Cimmerians arrived from the şouth, from Mannaean country, into
IJrartu. He can also point to the possibility that the same letter contains
the name URU Gıı|- ri-a-ıa-ı+ a,

It will, howeveı be necessary to modify Salvini's idea ofthe röle play-
ed by Uesi before and after the Gamir battle, without thereby depriving
this fortresş of its crucial Position with regard to events before and after
the battle.48 Neither ABL 4M ıor 492 mentions Gamir, and neither ofthe
two letters derive from the time ı,,ıhen that battte took place.€ According
to Lanfranchi the two letters belong togetheı and since one, ABL 492,

exhibits the date l'l .lfıiaiııı, both refer to events preceding the battle
which didn't take place until after the I l'h ofthe month of Ultfu, but be-

42 ABL l 12 : Dellcr 2.l: "Dieser Kimmeıier ist abgezogen' Aus dem Mannner-Land ist
er nach Urartu eingedrungen."
43 Salvini ı984, P_46; Dell€r, pp. 102 f, 98.
.ı4 Befor€ the defeat: ABL 444 = Deller 2.2 and 492 = DelleI 2.3. After the defeat: ABL
197 = DeUe. 1.2; ct 1079 = Delter 1.4.

45 Salvini 1984, p.46.
46 Salvini, pp. 46 ff - Levine also placed Uesi/Uaiais in south-castern Urartu, but con-

siderably further to th€ w€st than salvini, northwcst of Musnsir near the UPpe. Zab
(Lcvine, Sargon's Eighth Campaign, p.t43 and 145 Fig.l). Cf, however, id., p.147:

"Uaiais, whiü would be the area between the Zab headwaters and Lake Urmia'" othcrs
have tçnded to locate Uesi at the south_w€stğrn coasts oflake Urmia and to idcntifying the

citi wiin Usını (ıanrranchi ı983, p. ı24 note 9; Kinnier Wilson l962, PP. l08If; van Loon
1975, pp.205 ff) The laRer thcsis ı9a3 rejected by Salvini l9B4, pp.23 II; in this connexion

see also Levine's rej€ction ofKinnier Wilson's tocating Khubushkia near Lake Urmia or on

th€ Khan€h Plain (Levine, p. l44.) It is Pr€cisely the location ofKhubushkia/Nairi which is

d€cisive with rega.d to determining whcre in fact Uesi was situat€d; cf thc Ashur L€ttğı l-
29B: "(Deİ stadt) Uajiis' dem Distrikt se;ner [Rusa's] Versorgungsbasis an de. ı.ınteren

Grenze von Ula u A]m Gebieİ von y'r'a''n naherte ich mich" (The Ashur Letter, l. 298).

When discussing the location of Uesi it is also of imPoltanc€ to note that, according to

Aİİur_rĞsüja (ABL l98), the Uesi governor is "thc governor who is in front ofme" (Lan-

franchi l9B3, pP. l28 t; cf later not€ 2l4). As Ağğür-r€süja was Probably the Assyrian gov-

ernor in Kummc (cf our reference to Parpola, note 64), it would s.em that Qal'ah Ismail

Aqa as well as Ushnü are too fa. !o the east to qualiry fo, the term "in front ofme." The
placing suggested by Levine would seem to fulfil the required proximity to Kumme,
Khubushkia (as for Khubushkia/Nairi, ct howeveı our notc l 12) as well as Musaşir but is,

on the other hand, somcı,hat dishnr from Zilirlu (cf ABL 515 = Deller 3.5) and Man (cf
ABL 198 = Deller 3.1).

47 Salvini 1984, p.46.
4E Cf following chaPtefs, 

'asİim.49 Ct below, note 334.
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fore the l't of 7çİitu.fr Hereagainst, ABL 197 and 1079 are surely con-

temporary with Gamir in that they both contain rePorts containing the

defeat of the king of the IJrartians. ABL 1079, however, merely informs
us that the governor of Uesi has been killed in battle,sl but this, ofcourse,
supplies no information with regard to the location of Gamir in its rela-
tion to Uesi. Presumably, Urartian governors must have been in a posi-

tion to participate in battle anywhere in and outside the realm together
with their king and not only in local border areas. Besides, ABL 646 in-
forms us that no less than nine IJrartian governors have been killed in
battle.52

Finally, there is ABL 197 with its message that after an internal con-

troversy, in the wake of the defeat in Gamir, the king was in Uazaun/
Uesi.s3 This is not to be understood in such a way that Rusa went direcı
from Gamir to the Uazaun area. On the contrary, in the meantime he

went to Guriania where he reorganised the army;sa and when arriving at
IJrartu he takes the road direct to Turushpa so as to assume control over
the situation there after a rebellion. The sojourn at Uesi belongs after

that in the capital.55

What remains is the message contained in ABL I l2: that the Cimme-
rian invasion came liom Man, and that the Uesigovernor requested
reinforcement from Urzana against the intruders. The question arises:

can ABL I l2 solely testify concerning southern Gamir? We believe it can.

Admittedly, we cannot at the Present time ascertain with abŞolute cer-

tainty that thiş invasion is a direct consequence of the victory over the

army of the Urartians in Gamir.56 But it does seem likely that there is a
connexion between these two events,.and that the Cimmerians have

followed up their.victory with an invasion into the homeland of the

enemy. The fear of the l-Irartians, and their .equest to Urzana for help:

"Deine Streitkriifte mögen kommen. Vor den Buliöern und SUrianiern
ist ganz Urartu in gewaltige Furcht geraten,"s7 also ties in well with a

situation when the Urartian army was not exactly at its prime, but
weakened and demoralised following a defeat and internal strife. The fact

that a governor of Uesi should make his appearance does not by necessiıy
contradict this theory, for Rusa has had ample opportunity to aPpoint a

new governor whilst reorganising the army in Guriania or after his return
to Urartu, to replace the departed Uesi governor.s

The reference to Urzana would refer the letter, and therefore also the
Cimmerian invasion, to a time before the autumn of 714 when Sargon
attacked Musisir, and Urzana vanished from the picture as ruler of this
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country.se By the way, it is that very same (Jrzana who, in ABL 1079,

informs the Assyrians ofthe defeat in Gamir,e and there is no evidence to

show that the Cimmerian onslaught into Urartu did not take place im-
mediately after the Gamir battle.

Whether this be the case or not, it is di(ncult to connect the informa-
tion provided by ABL ll2 - the Cimmerians advancing from the Man-
naean country - with the idea ofa Gamir north of Urartu at the time of
Sargon II, Rusa I, and Urzana, i. e., in or before the year 714, although it
does seem that at some time, as in Cappadocia, a city bearing this name

seems to have existed near pıesent-day's Leninakan.6l To-day, most

scholars seem to agree that the Gamir battle took place in or about 715/

7l*,62 and this leaves no space of time for the CimmerianŞ, prior to Ur-
zana's disappearance in the autumn of 714, to have left their northern
home for the country of Man, from where they invaded Urartu. In
whichever way you twist and turn the question of a possible connexion
between Cimmerians in the north and in the south, the notion of north-
ern Gamir in the light ofABL l12 becomes so complex and so unlikely
that we shall have to drop it. On the other hand, Salvini'ş idea ofa Gamir

50 Lanfranchi 1983, pp. 132-136. Cİ also üe following chaPters.

5l ABL 1079 = Deller l.4: "Die Streitkr;ifte des UrarüerLönigs sind in Gamir(ra), wohin

er gezogen ist, geschlagen wold€n. Deİ 'statthalter' von Uasi ist g€tötet."

52 ABL 646 = Delleı I.3: "Insgesamt neun s€iner'statthalt€r'sind geschlagen."

53 ABL 197 = Deller 1.2: "Unter ihnen [the Urartians] ist ein furchtbares Blutbad

angerichtet worden.Jetzt aber ist das Land ruhig'Jeder von seinen 'Grcss€n' ist nach sein_

er Pıovinz gegangen; Qaqqadanu, sein 'Feldmarschall', hingegen ist in Gefangenschaft

geratcn. Der Urarperkönig befind.t sich in Uazaun." For the r€volr, see Lanfranchi l9B3,

PP. ı 24 ft
54 Lanfranchi l9B3, p. l3l, cf P. 136 and th€ r€fe.ence ro ABL 146: "When the Urartian
(king) wcnt to Gamir, (and) when a slaughter was made ofrhe Ura4ians, the troops who

from there lhad fled (?)] to [G]uıi'a'ni[a], that one (= the Urarlian king) ... -es somc, takes

some others, (and) [...] puts them." Cf Deller l.l.
55 Ct below, p.68.

56 Ce howeve., below, note 245.

57 ABL I 12 = Dellcr 2.1.

58 Cf ABL 1079 = Deller 1.4, abovĞ, in note 5].

59 Cf the Ashur Letteı ll.334If
60 ABL t979 = Deller 1.4.

6ı cf the id€ntification of Gymnias (Gymrias?) by Xenophon, Anabasis lvvii, l8_l9,

with the ancient Armenian city Kumayri, Iater Gumri/AlexandroPol/Leninakan by Hew-

scn 1983, p. 134; Manandian 1965, p.27.

62 Scc later, pp.22 f
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south of Urmia not only makes good sense, but, as we have already
pointed out, his thesis is a ştarting point on the basis of a very precise
piece of information in a contemporary source concerning Cimmerians
coming upwards from the south; the other suppositions concerning the
location of Gamir are founded on guesswork and entirely coincidental
likeness ofnames or on late sources. In addition to this, there is the possi
bility that ABL l12 does in fact contain the name uRu Gul -ri-a-ıa-a+ a

which, ifcorrect, would establish a certain coherence between the events
mentioned in ABL I l2 and 146.

Furthermore, let us point out that there is no mention whatever in the
Gamir letters which points to the north. Information concerning the de-

feat of the Urartian king - apart from that supplied by the Assyrian gov-
ernors Nabü_le'i at Birtu,63 and A55ur-rĞsüja at Kumme,e _ hails from
Urzana in Musasirfr and from "the Ukkean",66 in whom we should prob-
ably recognise the local ruler at Ukku near the city of Kumme west of
Musisir.oT Apart from Guriania (ABL 146) and Ukku (ABL 197),

Musaşir and Khubushkia are the diŞtricts which are referred to in con-
nexion with the Cimmerian reports.o

Locating Gamir to the south of Urmia, at or near Man, receives furth-
cr support, it sccms, in a mcssagc containcd in ND 2608.6e This lcttcr is
contemporary with ABL 197 and despatched by Sennacherib.To Al-
though the text is in a poor state ofPreşervation, it is clear that a person
who was somehow connected with the town IğtabuP was questioned con-
cerning lJrartian conditions. Hiş answer was, "The Urartian, since he

[...] went [to] Gamir, [now (?)] is very afraid of the king my lord".7r
H. W_" F. Saggs inciines to i<ienıity Istağup wllh liıaippai accordıng to the
Ashur Letter,72 the latter was in Zikirtu not far from Uishdish in Man.73
Should Saggs'es identification turn out to be correct, the question has to
be asked: why would a person in lİtalup be expected to possess any kind
of knowledge about the Urartu-Gamir conlrontation iÇ indeed, Gamir
was as far to the north as to-day's Georgia? The message of ND 2608 is in
agreement with that ofABL I 12 in that they both presuppose a location
of the Cimmerians south of Urartu and Lake Urmia.

Hence, on the basis of the evidence at hand, we may wholeheartedly
endorse Salvini's conclusion: the Cimmerians did not come down from
the ıorth; they were at home south or şouth-east of Lake Urmia where
they are also to be found at the time ofEsarhaddon. Thiş is where Rusa's
defeat took place, and from here the Cimmerians forced their way into
IJrartu.
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63 ABL 197 = Deller 1.2.

64 ABL 146 = Delter l.l. Cf Parpola l9BI, chart 3 s. v. Ağğur-rĞşİja.

65 ABL 1079: Dcllcr 1.4.

66 ABL 197: Dcllcr 1.2.

67 Lanfranchi ı9B3, P- l25 nore t0. Cf map in Salvini 1984, p.47 Fig.2.
68 ABL lo79 İev. 7' see RCAE lI; ND ll07 = GPA 243 in Postgate 1973, P.227. Cf
salvini ı9B4, p.40 note |72 andp.42.
69 ND 2608 = Deller 1.7; saggs 1958, pp. 198 f; Lanfranchi 1983, p.128.

70 Lanfranchi 1983, p. 128; Deller 1984, p. l0l.
71 Lanfranchi 1983, p.128.
7ı sa88s 1958, pp. l99 and 2l l. cf the Ashur Lcttcr,l.87.
73 saggs l958,p.l99; cf thc Ashur Letter, ll.87-9l. Cf Leviıe, Sargon's Eighth cam-
paign, p.145 Fig. l.
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Chapter II: Gamir and Uishdish

The next question with which we have to deal concerns the date of the
battle in Gamir, a question which over the years has been the cause of
considerable differences of opinion.

The açcounts which we possess about the defeat in Gamir do not men_
tion the name ofthe defeated Urartian king. Rusa I (d. 714) as well as his
son Argishti II were contemporaries ofSargon, and formerly most scho-
lars favoured a dating of the battle to the time of Argishti, i. e., to the
period between 709-707.74 But C. n Lehmann-Haupt had already argued
that it took place during the reign of his father,75 and this dating was
supported by F. Thureau-Dangin who pointed out that one ofthe reports
addressed to the Assyrian court describing the defeat hailed from Urzana
at Muşasir (ABL 1079), and that it seems highly unlikely for the latter,
following Sargon's attack at Musasir in the autumn of 714, to have re-
adopted the röle of informer to the Assyrian court, let alone having re_

turned to his former residence. Thureau-Dangin also attached import-
ance to the circumstance that another Gamir-letter (ABL 197) contains a
passage where we are told that Sennacherib has received a letter from
Nabüle'i at Tabal, majoı domus with Akharabisha. A daughter of Sar-
gon's was married to Ambaris of Tabal, and Thureau-Dangin assumed
that Akhat-abisha was identical with this daughteı In the year 7l3 Sar-
gon had his rebelliouş son-in-law and his family taken away into caPtivi_
ty; hence, the letter ABL 197 cannot be dated to any point of time later
than 7l3. It followş that the şame argument must aPply to the battle in
Gamir, which Thureau-Dangin was compelled to date to the period of
Rusa I, either after Sargon's campaign in 714 or, far more likely, prior to
this campaign.T6

The dating referring to the time of Rusa I met with wide acceptance,
also by later scholarş şuch as L M. Diakonoff, B. B. Piotrovskij,
R. Ghirshman, M. N. van Loon, R. Rolle, A. Kammenhuber, and ot}ıers;
The Cambridge Ancient History (Vol. II, Ch. XXX) and Fischer Welt-
geschichte (Bd.4), both from the year 1967, favoured a date to a time
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prior to Sargon's campaign io 714.11 We may also mention, i.a.,

M. Riemschneider, E. D. Phillips, B. Brentjes, R. Barnett (in The Cam-
bridge Ancient History from 1982), and R.N.Frye (1984).78 But many
scholars, particularly among British and American authors, persisted in
claiming a date after 714, an opinion which we meet in the works b'y

A. T. Olmstead (1923), S.Smith, A.H.Sayce and E.H.Minns (The

Cambridge Ancient History, 1925), L. Waterman (1931), D.J. Wiseman
(1951), H.WF.Saggs (1962), W. Mayer (1980), and others.ie The con-

fusion occasioned by the two varying dates has, furthermore, led to the

fact that, with some authors, the one and only Cimmerian battle became

two, one in 714, the other in 707, notwithstanding the fact that in both

cases reference is made to one and only one letter, viz., ABL 197.m

Those two scholars who have most recently and most penetratingly in-
vestigated the first appearance of the Cimmerians, G. B. Lanfranchi and

M. Salvini, both convincingly argue in favour of dating the defeat in
Gamir to the time before Sargon's assault upon Musasir in 714. Lanfran-
chi attaches less importance to Akhat-abisha being mentioned in ABL
197, but would stress the fact that this letter tells us how, after the defeat,

Urzana with his brother and his son sought the king of Urartu to greet

him: "This homage, a sign of submission to Urartian power, certainly

could not have been possible after Sargon's eighth campaign, when
Musasir was forced to pass to the Assyrian side, or, better, to maintain a

strictly balanced position between Assyria and Urartu - this obviously
assuming that the claimed Assyrian annexation to the province of the

nigir ekatli lasted only a short Period."sl No more can we assume that
ABL 409, Urzana's letter to the Assyriaı nagir ekalli, as a rep|y to the lat-
ter's enquiry concerning the possibility ofthe arrival ofthe Urartian king

74 Johns 1904, p.338; olmstead 1908, pp. l55 f, l58 note 47. Cf later in notğ 79.

?5 Lehmaın(-Haupt) 1904, p.l30; Lehmann-Haupt 1907, p.l7B.

76 Thureaıı-Dangin 19l2, PP-xlv f
77 Salvini 1984, p.43 üth references in note lB5.

7t Riemschneider 1965, pP.84 f and 87 ft; Phillips 1965, p. 52; cC, however, id', 1972 in

th€ following note; Brentjes t98ı, p.7; Balnett 1982, P.355; Frye l9&, p.70.

79 Salvini ı984, p.43 with referenccs in his note lB6. Further, Culican 1965, P'22;
PhiUips 1972, p.l3l (cf id. 1965, sce reference in ttu prcceding note); Postgate, I'aq 35,

t973, p.3t note 19; Hawkins 1982, pp.420 f with note 397.

80 Salvini 1984, p.43. Besides Burney und Lang 1973, Pp 259, 283, 289, 305, 318 ft and

340 (735 B- C.!), sce also Holcomb 1973, PP. 19, 2l and 36; Yamauchi 1982, pp 35 and 52'

8ı Lanfranchi l9B3, pp. l33 II Cf Postgate, 1İa4 35, 1973 P.3l note 19.
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and his trooPs at MusaŞir, could have been written after 714. Lanfranchi
repudiates Annelies Kammenhuber's dating ofthe slaughter in Gamir to
the year 7l4, regarding 7l5 as the most likely date.82 So does Şalvini.83.

However, our possibilities for arriving at an even more precise dating
of the battle in Gamir are far from having been exhausted with these in-
vestigations. That also applies to a greater insight into the factual and
historical background of this episode. Contemporary şources contain
lucid information which has most certainly not been utilised fully; such
information shows that, as mentioned in our Introduction, a direct and
hitherto un-noticed connexion exists between the events in Gamir and
those on Mt. Uaush.

First, we shall have a closer look at the events which followed in the
wake of the Mt. Uaush battle in 714, up to the death of Rusa in the au-
tumn of that yeaı We shall begin with a discussion of the coronation
celebration at Musisir as mentioned towards the end ofSargon's account
ofthe 8th campaign in 714.

l. The Coronation at Musasir in the Autumn of 714

During the return march from Urartu in the autumn of714, according to
the Ashur Letter, Sargon was suddenly faced with the necessity of a
change ofplans. He broke olfhis homeward march, sent the major part of
the army onwards to Assyria, whilst with an €lite army group he ap_
proached Musisir which waş taken without battıe, sacked, and placed
undeı Assyrian sovereignty.84

Sargon has the following explanation to account for the the change of
his original plan: Urzana, "der sündigt und Unrecht tut, der den Eid der
Götter bricht, der sich nicht meiner Herrschaft unterwirft, der unver-
schimte Hochlönder, der gegen die Eide bei d/ğiıI, dİamaİ, dNabi (ınd)
dMarduk siindigte ınd sich gegen mich empörte, meinen Marşch aufdem
Rückweg meines Expeditionskorps unterbrochen, indem er nicht mit
einem stattlichen Begrüssungsgeschenk meine Füsse geküsst hatte. Ab-
gabe, Tribut (und) sein Geschenk hielt er zurück und er schickte nicht
einen einzigen reitenden Boten, um nach meinem Wohlergehen zu
fragen."85

In other wordş: up to this time Urzana had been a vassal ofAssyria's,
but had now broken his oath; he had ııot submitted to sargon's suprema_
cy; on the contrary he had rebelled against the king ofAssyria and had



HfM 57 25

failed to acknowledge his vassalage by omitting to present himselÇ by not

kissing the king's feet, and by not delivering the presents and the tribute

expected under the circumstances, indeed, he had not even dispatched a

mounted messenger in his stead. In the passage dealing with the assault

on Musisir the same things are said in fewer words, i. e., that Urzana

had cast ofsargon's supremacy and neglected to yield the services which

were his due.86

But from the passage which introduces th€ account ofsargon's arrival

at Musasir and his conduct there, we do see that Urzana's crime con-

sisted not only in sins of omission, but that he entirely dismissed his posi-

tion as a vassal ofthe Assyrian king, instead alllng himselfwith Rusa- In

E. F. Weidner's transliteration and translation, the passage runs as

follows:8i

t2 Lanfıanchi 1983, pp.l34 f
83 Salvini 1984, pp.43 ft; cf P.38-
E4 Thc Ashuı Lcttcr, ll.309-410.

85 The Ashur Lctter, 11.309-312.

86 Urzaüa had, as it has been ıranslated, "den Befehl des d,4iiu nicht gfirchtet und das

Joch meiner H€rrschaft abgeschüttelt ı.ınd deı Di€nsr fiir mich vergessen'' (ibid', l' 346)'

t7 Weidncr 1937-1939, pP.146 f cf thc Ashür Lcrt€r, l]' l02 f
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....fıabuİu-
maniİİ^" |l ....... ] u\|5)-dan-ni-
nul.... .. .. . . .. .l "ot........ ... . .. .**f
-aı-ıi-ma a-rıa aI 

fmu-sa-sir Ğı] -baı
İamı-ıi-İu İu-baıd!ıt-di- |a. . . .' . -.

1 337.......tt........
. . . . iıu] r-ar-ti a-na ıdı gin-ri-İu İa
ıl İa-a-İu i-ın İa-ma-mi ı qaq-qa-ıi la
i-du-u 1 . . . . . . . . 1 " I

. -. .. .f. . İa ul-la-nu-uİ-
İu +!ı11u u a-gu-u la in-na-aİ-İu-u si-
-o, ,i-'(ı6\ -fu-ti| 339 

[- -. .l ..naı-
ku ıİ'i niİİ ^d ^^'uı- |ar-ıi
l . . ub-balu-İa-ma a-a-um-ma i-na
lib-bi mör6 ^d-ğu sa-bi-tuakussİ-İu 3q

[itı| i haüsi u kaspi mimma aq-m ni-
ıir-h ckal-li (n)-İu i-na 6lmu-sa-ıir

ma-laı d!ıl-di-a u-İe-n-bu-na i-qi-
İu\"l qi. ia-a''-'ü '-'lalpe^1 " rou-
m-li immıri ^d ma-ru-li a-ıa la ma-ni
ma-hatİu i-naq-qu-u a-na gi-mir ili-İu
i-İak-ka-nu ta-|k] ul'ıu "n2 f.o!ro" 1
lıl-di-a ili-İu ag6 beJu4i i?-pi-ru-İu-
ma u-İa-aİ-İu-İu qıatıa İarruıi - ur-
af-ti u niİı -İ-ğu i-rı fam-bu] -u İum-İu

The Ashur Letter, ll. 33+-342

"t[.....
a-la')-ka-ma gir-ri-ja ı-muı- . . . . , . das Hcraı]nahen(|8) meiıes
.. ]......(tn) [........ Feldzuges saher (Urzana) u[nd..r 335 r......1 "-r ......... I....t.
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.....j u,,t.......
. . J . . . . . . . . ,nd di;

Leut[e........ ] versıiirkten [...
1 336 ............1 t....

....vonUr]
artu und nach der Stadt I Musasir,
dcm Si]4c(|9) seines Königstums,
dem Sitze des Gortes Haldlia . . . .

...,]{20) 337t.........

......U]rartunach
seinem Gesamtgebiete, (im Ver-
gleich zu) dem man kein grösseres
im Himmel und aufErden kennt Ir 330 r........t t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

... ] . ., ohnedessen(2ı) N{11_

wirkung Zepter und Tiara nicht
getragen werden, der Zubehör des
Hirıenfıums],33g [.... ] . . daıFürsı,
/er Hirte der Leute von Ur[artu, . .

... . ].. bringen sie ihm, und
eiıen von seinen Söhnen, der
seinen Thron besteigen soll,
34olassen sie [mi]t Gold und Silber,
allerlei Kostbarkeiten aus dem
Schatz seines Palastes in der Stadı
Musasir vor den Gotr Haldia rre-
ten und überreichen (ihm) sein
Geschenk, erstarke 

[Ochse]n, fette
Schafe ohne Zahl opfern sie vor
ihm und veranstalten für seine
ganze Stadı ein Op[ermahl-Fest(22).
342[Vorl [-Ialdia, seinem Gotre, ser-
zen sie ihm die Tiara der
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In the following, we add Weidner's notes:

|{) Reste von drci Zeich€n, von denen

nur das zweite sicher ist (UB, wie in
Schrocders Autographi€). Das erste ist.her
PI als ĞI, das dritte gegen schroeder gcwiss

nicht KI, wenn sicb auch etwas Sicheres

nicht feststellen Esst.
ı') l nur tcilweise erhalten.
l5)Das Zeichen i nach Kollation zi€m'

lich sich€r zu e.kennen'

27

Herrschaft auf und laşsen ihn das

Zepter der Königsherrschaft von

Urartu ergreifen, und seine Leute
r[ufe ]n seinen Namen.

|7)So zu lesen, nicht BAD-jı, wie

Schrocder bictctl

'3) Erg?inzung sehr unsicher (vgl

Thureau-Dangin, Z. 32, 82).

'e) Ergnnzung unsicher; die Zeichenrestc

vor ,a, s.hen eigentlich nicht wic .iü aus.
o)Wohl zu erg?nzen: ,,lzog ich hinein]".

'?rlGemeint ist der Gott Ualdia.
2ı) Für lztırı s. weidner, AoB I, S. l09,

Anm. l0; Kr. Müller, MVAG 4l, 3, s. 5l,
Anm. 2.

It was Weidner's opinion that 11.337 -342 rePresent an excursus in the

narrative, telling us how a royal coronation in Musasir takes place' When

the Urartian king dies, his scePtre and crown are brought forward, and

with abundant presents the crown Prince is presented before the god Hal-

dia, where he is endowed with "Tiara und Zepter der Königswürde",

then to be hailed by his subjects.s8 In Thureau-Dangin's edition of the

Ashur Letter there are several lacunae in this context, and without a frag-

ment, reÇovered in Berlin, which Weidner takes into account, the text

mak€s no sense.sg It aPpears that weidner's interpretation of these lines

as an excursus, a deşcription of the Urartian coronation ritual rather

than a description of a contemporary event of great immediate imPort-

ance' has not been conteŞted,s although A. L. oppenheim has rMondered

why this, as it seems, entirely irrelevant digression has been inserted:

"What can possibly have promPted the author to insert a digression of

such a nature at the very point when his report is full of dramatic events

and drawing to a close?"er

88 Weiduer 1937-1939, P.I47; cf most recentlv Salvini 1984' P l7'

89 Thureau-Dangin 1912, 11.334 II

90 However, cl Saggs 1962, P.115'
9l Oppenheim 1960, P.l4l.
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In spite of the fragment recovered, the text introducing the account of
Sargon's arrival at Musasir and of the events immediately preceding the
coronation celebration (ll.334_339) is still in a poor state ofPres€rvation,
and consequently not easy to comprehend. But fröm the end ofl.339 it is
preserved in full, and upon closer examiıation it becomes quite clear that
Weidner's interpretation cannot be upheld. Neither are we faced with a
digression, nor with a description ofthe Urartian coronation ritual. The
person who is crowned is not a Urartian crown prince but the ruler of
Musisir, that is to say, Urzana.

As I see it, th€ key-word in Weidneı's translation is the üız (l.339).
This person ("ihn'') has several sonş, one of whom (,,eineı voo scinen
Söhnen") is to ascend to his throne (,,seinm Thron,'' i. 339). He owns a
palace in Musasir ("saizes Palastes,,) including a treasury, and he hands
over his gift ("saiz Geschenk") to Haldia (1. 340). For his city (,.rriz, ganze
Stadt") a sacrificial festival meal is arranged (1.341). Before Haldia, his
god (ızjzaz Gotte), he receives "die Tiara der Herrschaft,, and seizes ,,das

Zepter der Königsherrschaft von Urartu'', and his people (seinı Leute)
proclaim his name (1.342). When we read on, we find (1.3,14) mention of
"Seine Leule, die alten Mönner und die alten Frauen', in Musasir, those
who upon Sargon's arrival appear on the rooftops and shed bitter tears.g
In ll.346-347 Sargon goes on to say: ,,Weil-IJrzana, dq König, ihr Fürst,
den Befehl des d,{jiıı nicht gefiirchtet und das Joch meiner Herrschaft
abgeschüttelt und den Dienst fiir mich vergessen hatte, Plante ich, die
Leute der besagten Stadt zu deportieren,,, etc.s3

Let us recapitulate. There can be no doubt that the person standinE
before Haldia' and who is being crowned (l.342), and whoşe peoPle proc:
laim his name, is identical with the person referred to with expressions
such as "seine ganze Stadt" (1.341), ..sein Geschenk,' and ..seines palas-
tes" (l.3.10), "seinen Thron'' and "einen von seinen Söhnen,, (l.339). Nor
can it be doubted that this Person \s ,,ihm''. Iı other words, it is not the
son, the croı.rn Prince, who is being crowned; he is a minor character who
is mentioned as merely being prescnt at the coronation. Then, who is this
"ı'tzı"? There is no reason to suppose that a lJrartian crown prince, about
to be crowned, may not have had sons. I.Ior is it unlikely that he, or
rather the Urartian king, may have had a palace in Musasir. But it is
entirely unlüely that the city of Musisir should have been described as
the city of the crown prince, or the kiıg, of Urartu. Musisir is lJrzana,s
city. That is why this city and its inhabitants are punishei i.or his o{fences
against Sargon. The peopte ("seine Leute") who proclaim the name of
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the crowned (1.342) cannot be people belonging to the IJrartian crown

prinie nor to the king ofUrartu, for in l. 344 we are told, also, ofthe peo-

ple of the person who has been crowned ("seine Leute"), the weeping

men and women, and theşe are clearl)r Ijızaıa's people, the inhabitants

of Musasir.
The person who is being crowned, then, is IJrzana, ruler of Musisir'

About him we do know, at least, that he had a palace with a treasury in

Musasir. It is in this palace that Sargon şets up his residence during his

sojourn in the city: "[In M]usasir... im Palast, der Wohnung des -Uı7c-

,a, wohnte ich als Herrscher.''9 The following lineş tell us about the

chambers in the palace filled with treasures, riches which Sargon confıs-

cates and has brought with him to Assyriaes - not to be mistaken for the

treasures which, afterwards, he orders his eunuchs and soldiers to collect

in Haldia's temple.s Urzana's palace is mentioned again in 1.408: "Das

Eigentum des Palastes des'UTaarc und desd!!aldi, zusammen mit seinem

iniimen Reichtum, den ich aus Mııa"ıiı wegfiihrte," etc.97 But not one

word about a palace or treasures belonging to the king of Urartu or to the

crown prince of that country.

Owing to the poor state of preservation of ll. 336-339 it is not readily

clear who are the personŞ referred to in the following lines, ll' 339-342,

with Weidner's "sie'':98 " briıgen ıie ihm, und einen von seinen Siihnen''

(L.339); "lassen sıe .,. vor den Gott Haldia treten und überreichen sein

Geschenk" (1.340); "opfem sia vor ihm und aeranstalten fir seine ganze

Stadt ein Opfermahl-Fest" (1.341), and "setzen sie ihm die Tiara der

Herrschaft auf und larsaz ihn das Zepter der Königsherrschaft von Urar-

tu ergreifen" (1.342).

W.idner s.,ggests that his "sie" may be the priests or the nobles'ee Off-

hand, this contention does not appear in any way inconsistent with the

text, Howeveı these persons aPPear to play a signifıcant, indeed almost

exaggeratedly imPortant part prior to as well as during the coronation,

92 The Ashur Letter, 1.344.

93 Thc Ashur Letter, I1.346-347.

94 The Ashur Lett€r, l.350'
95 The Ashur Lctte., ll.35t-367 and 11.408-409'

96 Thc Ashur Letter, 11.368-405.

97 The Ashur Lettcı L4o8'

9t Where Weidner renders "sie", May€r uses th€ translation "man" (Mayer l9B3' P' 103

.339-342).
99 Weidner 1937-1939, p.147.
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whereas LJrzana and his people participate mostly as extras in this enrire
undertaking. A suspicion growŞ uPon one that stronger powers lie be-
hind, persons who, for a time at least, have taken over the leading part in
these eventş, and who are essentially foreigners in Musasir, for the popu-
iation ofwhich they arrange a festive sacrificial meal. Who took these in-
itiatives - the instigators hiding behind the ,,sie,, of the text: this rnay
possibly be explained, by way of a hint, in l. 339, prior ro the first ,,sie,,

(bringen sie ihm). Here, mention is made of the king of Urartu: ,,/er

Fürst, dar Hirte der Leute von Ur[ar]tu", and this might indicate that the
king ofUrartu and his men have had something to do with it: that they
are the ones who are referred to by "sie". In other words, it could be Rusa
and his people who are behind the coronation ofUrzana. At any rate, it is
scarcely Urzana's own people or nobles wlıo arrange the ceremonial meal
for "seine ganze Stadt", Part ofıır'hich they themselves were.

It should be clear, then, that it is Urzana who is crowned, and that it
was possibly Rusa who took the initiative to this coronation. But which iş
the kingdom for the benefit ofwhich, according to the Ashur Letter, Ur-
zana is crowned? What exactly lies behind the author,ş words, ..lassen

ihn das Zepter der Königsherrschaft von Urartu eıgreifen''?|@ Is lJrzana
being crowned as king of Urartu, as Rusa,s successor to the throne, or as
co-regent? Or is he merely being crowned as king of Musasir, a viceroy
under Urartian sovereignty in such a way that his grasping the sceptre of
the Urartian realm and his use ofher regalia merely symbolises the close
political, historical and cultic connexions bğtween Urartu and Musasir -
a connexion which is also attested by the Haldia temple which represenıs
such close relationships at this time?

Had the introductory lines (11.336-339) to the passage dealing with the
coronation been intact, the answer would no doubt have been found
theıe. The possibility that Urzana's dominion was restricted to Musasir
alone is suggested by l.336: "nach der Stadt [Musasir, dem Şi]tze seines
Königtums," even though the reconstruction of the text is not beyond a
doubt.lo| As against l.342, ı.ııhere Urzana seizeş the sceptre signifying
royalty in |Jrarlıı (İamı-ti ^a'ur-ar-ıi),l. 336 refers to Urzana,s kingdom
(İaııu-ti-İu) in Musasir. This might indicate that grasping the Urartian
sceptre was a mere ceremonial formality, confirming the relations bet_
ween the royal houses of Musisir and Urartu but without bestowing
kingship upon Urzana in Urartu itselfro2 On the other hand, 1.337 de-
scribes Urartu which in itş entirety is greater than any other country in
the world and then, at the end of1.338, rhe god Haldia, it seems, without
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whose "Mitwirkung Zepter und Tiara nicht getragen werden, der
Zubehör des Hirıcn[ıızıs]." The notion of " Hi ııtum'' _the concept ofthe
king being the shepherd of his peopte, a time-honoured titulary in the

ancient Near East - is apparently a concept associated also with the king-
dom of Urartu, particularly from the time of Rusa I who is "der wahre
Hirte der Menschen."r03-r0a But then again: that which has applied to
Urartu may well have applied to Muşaşir and a Urartian vassalage there
as well. But it seems odd that the Ashur Letter should have emphasised
the greatness of Urartu in connexion with the coronation of Urzana un-

leşŞ the latter, up till then the ruler or provincial king in Musasir, was to

be crowned as successor to the throne oflJrartu and Rusa's co-regent. At
any rate, it is di{licult to imagine why the author of the Ashur Letter,

when writing about the size ofUrartu, should have üshed to stresş that

since ofold this country was endowed with a natural state ofsupremacy
over vassal kings in Musasir.

Oflhand, the idea that Urzana might have been crowned as king of
Urartu aıd thus as Rusa's successor seems completely contradictory to

our notions about the relations between Rusa and Urzana. But we have

to admit that the situation as it was following the defeat on Mt. Uaush in
the ıate summer of714, Rusa may well have been in need not only ofan
alliance with the Assyrian vassal as Urzana had been till then,ros but also
ofan adult heir to the throne and a co-regent. There are indications that
Melartua, son of Rusa, heir to the throne of Urartu, had been killed
shortly before in connexion with the uprising against Rusa after the de-

feat in Gamiılffi Against this, it could be claimed that Rusa did have a

l00 cf rh€ translation offered by Mayeı |9B3,l.342: "das Szepter der Königsh€rrschaft

üb.r Uwııl'''
l0l Ct Wcidneı's note 19, quoted abov. p.27.
l02 See also Salvini l9B2, pp.226 f Salvini raises the guestion whelhe. the Ashur L€tter

describes thc ritual for a coronation of Urartian kings or a ceıemony ofcoronation pertai'
ning to heirs and co-regents in the Haldia Temple, and he tends to Prefer th€ latter

alternativğ' According to satvini the rcyal comnation did not ıake place in Musasir, but

rath€r within Urartu's own borders.

l03 König 1954 pp.25It,37,5l. see also ı/Vaetzoldt 1972-1975, art. Hirt ş lsc, P.424.
l04 König 1954, p.37. Cf the Ashur Letter, I.339: "/r' Fürsr, 1'' Hirte der Leut€ von

Ur[ar]tu."
ı05 see later, in particular P.82 concerning the request issued to Urzana by the governor

ofUesi for military assistanc€ against th€ invading cimm€rians in the laıe sıımmer of 7l4.
106 Lanfranchi 1983, pp. 130 {t Cf below, in Particuıar p.76, Excursus.
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son named Argishti, who did in fact succeed him, even if Argishti "did
not claim to have sat on his father's (royal) throne as his predecessors,
but only on'the royal throne'."lo7 The extremely passive röle played by
IJrzana in connexion with the coıonation leads one to assume that it is
the vassal, the viceroy in Musasir, who is being crowned, rather than
Rusa's co-regent and heir. This impression ofUrzana's passivity and un-
free or forced situation in his relation to Rusa, the king of Urartu, and
with regard to the ceremony of coronation, is fully confirmed as soon as

we include other contemporary sources, i. e., the Rusa stelae and ABL
409 (= De[er 5.1), as we shall now proceed to do.

The Ashur Letter is by no means our only source of information con-
cerning the events in Musasir in the autumn of 714. Besides Sargon's
own Version in this Letter ("Götterbrief'), Rusa's very own account of
the same series ofphenomena has come down to us thankş to ıhe stelae in
Topzawi and at Mergeh Karvan. Unquestionably, these inscriptions
throw an entirely new light on the situation as it was, and over the inter-
play between Rusa and Urzana in the course of these weeks, much more
so than Sargon in the Ashur Letter. The discovery ofthe Mergeh Karvan
stela, in the 1970's - which is a copy of the Topzawi-inscription - and
Salvini's edition ofthese stelae in l984, all go to show that we are ntıw ilı
possession ofa considerably better text from which to derive conclusions
than formerly.l0s We can derive a reasonably clear picture ofevents pre-

ceding the coronation at Musasiı as well as of the circumstances which
made Urzana go back on his word to Sargon.

Rusa, so the inscriptions tell us,r@ went to Musasir in order to o{Ter

sacrifices in the temple,iio but Urzana barred the doors of the temple
against him and then fled to Assyria. Rusa wasted no time but pursued
him, engaged him at the mountain paşs at Andarutalll where he defeated
him, and took him prisoner. Rusa, then, so we are given to underştand,
placed him upon his (paternal?)rr2 seat so as to exercise the royal
sovereignty (lugal-ıi). Rusa remained in the city of Musasir for a period
offourteen or fifteen days while o{Iering sacrifices and every day arranged
a şacrifıcial feast for the inhabitants of the city.

The consistencies between the account in the Ashur Letter and the
Rusa stelae are evident. According to Sargon as well as to Rusa, Urzana
is invested with the o{fice ofkingship, and both sources inform us that a

festive meal is arranged for the inhabitants ofthe city.l13 The Rusa ştelae
fully confrrm üe impression conveyed by the coronation account of the
AŞhur Letter, viz., that RuŞa and none other is behind these events; also
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that the "sie" of the Ashur Letter refers to the Urartians and not to Ur-
zana's own people nor to the priesthood ofthe Haldia temple. Moreover,
and not least, we attach importance to the fact that the sources concur-
rently inform us that, from having been an Assyrian vassal, Urzana be-

comes a vassal king of Urartu. The stelae also seem to answer the ques-

tion concerning the nature of IJrzana's kingship in that he is placed "al
suo posto per (l'esercizio del)la regaliti" (the Assyrian version) or "sul
posIto? paternoı]" (Urartian version).lla with these -o.ds, it would seem

most likely to find a reference to the kingdom of Musasir and nothing else

even if, undoubtedly, also before this coronation Urzana called himşelf
king of Musasir.ll5 But that was under Assyrian supremac% and in the

meantime Urzana had forfeited it by his defeat at the hands of Rusa at

Andaruta and by his being captured. Apparently, the coronation would
have to be viewed as a case of reinstatement, but now, as a vassal of
Urartu_ The account as found in the Aşhur Letter with regard to Urzana
seizing the sceptre of Urartian kingship, as we have seen above, and

assuming the veracity of Sargon's information, may then be interPreted
as an indication to show that concepts and formalities which applied to

Urartian kingship and election of kings would also apply to a vassalage

under Urartu,
There can be no doubt, then, that the Rusa stelae and the Ashur Letter

present us with two accounts, one by Rusa and one by Sargon, ofone and

the same event: Rusa installing Urzana as king of Musasir in the au-

r07 Lanfranüi 1983, P. l32.
t08 Salvini 1984, pp.79 It; see further PP. l8 and 37 t
109 Salvini 1984, pp.84 It (Assyrian Version), pp.B6 It (Urartian Version); see also

pp.37 f.

ll0 Cf especially the U.a.tian v€rsion tl'2 f (salvini t98a, p.93).

ttt Cf thc Ashur Letter, 1.425; Salvini 1984, pp.38 and 86 with MaP. P.47.
It2 Cf the Urartian Version, l.2l (Salvini 1984, p. 93). See also the comParison underta-

ken by salvini betw€en the relations between Rusa and Urzana and the relations between

Sargon and Ullusunu in Man (Salvini 1984, p.3B).

113 Cf the Ashur Lctt.r, above p.26,11.341 f; Satvini 1984,p.85l!.21 and24t (Assyri-

an Vcrsion), p.93 ll.20 f and 23. _ Salvini calls our attention to the Parall€l b€tw€en the

mcntion ofüe festival meals ofthe Rusa stelac and those of th€ Ashur L€tter l.34l (salvini

t984, p.86). Cf Azarpay 1968, p.35.

ıt4 salvini 1984, p.85 l.2l and P.93 ll. 20 f
115 Tbe Topzawn Stela (Urartian ve.s\o^)| |iı r]İdi Aİdi,li (Salvini 1984, p.93 I.l9).
Furücı, Urzana's seal: " kuıuİIt]ı-za'na İaı'| Ma-ıa+ıi" (Thureau_Dangin 19 l2, p. XI I note

3). ABL l196 = Dellcr 3.7, obv. B: '\ LUGAL KURMu-şa-il' (Salvini 1984, p.37 note l52).

.Biıholr.r üiİiı.Jcrg0rğ

Eilıffi
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tumn of 714. If scholars have been unaware of the connexion between

the account contained in the Ashur Letter - the coronation in Musasir -
and the account found in the TopzawS and Mergeh Karvan stelae with
their description ofUrzana's instatement as king, the reason is simply an

assumption that the Ashur Letter's account was an excursus describing

the Urartian coronation ritual. For this reason dilficulties arose aş to the

datihg of the events which are mentioned in the Rusa stelae; tentatively,

they were placed in the years preceding Sargon's campaign in 714 or else

after this event,rr6 and not where they rightly belonged, i. e., in the au-

tumn of 714.

We may conclude that the coronation in 714 took place not only in full
agreement with Rusa, but that it was arranged under the direct suPervi-

sion of the Urartians, and furthermore that Rusa himself was present

during the ceremony and took Part in the celebrations and sacrifices

following. Thus Urzana betrayed the Assyrian king and his vassalage to

the latter in favour of an alliance with Rusa even if this happened, as it

would appear from the account of the Rusa stelae, under pressure from

the situation as it was after his defeat at Andaruta. It is not the failure on

IJrzana's Part to obşerve formalities as a vassal, such as not marching to

meet Sargon, kissing his feet and presenting tribute,rtT which caused Sar-

gon to break off his homeward march so abruptly, when instead he

marched against Musasiı Quite definite and lar more serious realities lie

behind this decision. It is IJrzana's defection from Assyria and his

alliance with Rusa, sealed by the coronation in Musisir, which explain

Sargon's harsh words directed against his former vassal; theşe are the

eventS which are the basic and direct cause of the attack on IJrzana's

city. As Sargon expresses it, IJrzana has broken his oath, rejected the for-

mer's supremacy, risen against him and disregarded the service which
was his due.lls He has not had the audacity to betray the Assyrian king

ıt6 cf, e. g., Salvini 1984' pp.37 t and 45; Barnett 1982, P.352; sayce 1965, P. l8l;
König 1957, p' l50; olmstead l90B' P. l 15.

l l7 The Ashuı Lettcr, ll.3l l t
ll8 The Ashur Lctter, ll.3o9 f and 346. _ In various ways, attemPts have be€n made to

explain Sargon's sudden decision to assault Musasir. According to Levine, Urzana's rdusal

to pay tribute to Sargon "is the most plausible exptanation, and ü/ithout furthe. information

a search for other causes seems unn.cessary" (Levinc, Sargon's Eighth Campaign, p. 148)'

AzarPay is of the same opinion but feels üat sar8oo's pe.formance in Muşasi. was a

punislıment ııhich vastly €xceeded Urzana's crime (Azarpay 1968, P.99 not€ ll0)'
W. Mayeı does not bclieve in Sargon's reason lior the assault' Betwecn Musişir and Sar_
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as it might appear on the surface ofsargon's version.rte But he has had

the mişfortune of having been defeated by Rusa, thereby been forced to

betray his overlord, the victor at Mt. Uaush, in favour ofRusa, the loser.

The Ashur Letter account o[ the coronation, far from being an excursus,

is a report of great immediate interest on what haş just happened in
Musasir.

It would not seem so strange i{ as asserted by the Ashur Letter, Rusa

should have felt such griefat the news of the tragedy at Musasiı and the

abduction of Haldia to Ashurr20 that he perished, possibly by his own

hand, according to the Annals of Sargon.r2l The alliance with Urzana
was important to Rusa for military re."o.,s,l22 but.qually important was

the support ofthe war-god Haldia, "who blessed the king when he set out

on a campaigı, to whom the king prayed for victory to whom an account

was given ofall military successes."r23 Now, Sargon had even vanquished

Haldia and carried his statue off to Assyria. Therefore, Urartu had lost

the protection of the deity, and according to the ideas Prevalent at the

time, this protection had been transferred to the abductor,l2a i. e., to Sar-

gon's Toute there were trackless mountains, and Urzana had no.eason to assum€ that

sargon anticiPated his homage. sa'gon's accouot shows cl€a.ly that he was aware of his

fraudulĞnt undertaking i'hich was to obtain the booty r€quired (May€r l979' pp' 572 f; id',

1978-1980, pp.30 f). Nor docs Oppenheim seem to apPreciate the real reason for Sargon's

assault and writ€s that "the campaign seemed to have deg€n€rated into a somewhat aimless

Piua$ng €xPcdition" (oppenheim l960, p. l35). Çilingiroğlu suggesB rhat with his attack

on Muşaşiı saBon Possibly wanted to cover uP h;s failure in Armarili (Çilingiroğlu 1976-

1977, p.265). But Salvini sees clearly that as a bırffer zone Musisir is under prcssure fmm

th€ two rcighbouring states in the conflict bet\deen Ura.tu and Assyria, and that with his

action in 7I4 sargon let Musasir pay for Urzana's alliance \ ith Rusa (cf the Rusa stcla€)

although, it must b€ admitted, salvini dat€s this altiance to the years prior to sargon's 8th

campaign (Salvini 1984, pp.36 f).
l 19 Bcsides the account contained in the Ashur L€tter, see also Sargon's annals accor_

ding ro which Urzana "had broken the oath to Ağğur and Marduk, and to Ursa the

Urartian had despatched pe.fidious messages" (Lie 1929, P.27 ll. 149-150). Cf ARAB II:

22. Herc, wc are ündoubtedly dealing with a ,rpo'; cı cogan 1974 Table 2 Ş 2 No' 3, p' l22'

ı20 Th€ Ashur L€tter, l.423.
t2t The Ashur Lctteı ll.4l l-4l3; Lic 1929, p.29 ll. t64 f; ARAB II: 22'

l22 CC ABL t 12 = Dellcr 2.l, according to which th€ Urartians have requested military

assistancc from Urzana, and sce below, pp. 70 t
ı23 Piotrovs*ü |969' P.66.
l24 M€likiğvili 1980, p.36.
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gon, the enemy. In a situation like this, Rusa may ı^rell have felt that the
battle had been definitely lost.r25

Sargon's attack at Musasir took place immediately following a lunar
eclipse on ıhe 24/|0,7l4 B.C.'26 This appears from the Ashur Letter
which informs us that the phenomenon occurred simultaneously with
Sargon's decision to march against (Jrzana.lz7 The coronation celebra-
tions and Rusa's two weeks' stay in Musasir cannot have preceded these
events much; for instance, they could not have taken place immediately
following the battle at Mt. lraush in the summer. When Sargon, all of a
sudden, changes his original plan for the homeward march and decides
to attack Musaşir instead, it shows that at this Point (ab. the 24/10) he
has received information of what is going on or has just been going on
around Urzana. By his quick strategy and by laying a siege round the
cityl2s he may well have hoped to find that Rusa was still there.

The analysis of the Ruşa ştelae and the Ashur Letteı along with the
documentation that th€ same events are recounted in both sources, clear-
ly showş that IJrzana's changing of sides took place in the late summer
and not later than in the autumn of7l4. This means that Urzana's letter,
ABL 409 = Deller 5.l _ a letteı which refers to the same events _ may be
dated to this time or, more precisely, to a time shortly before Rusa's arri-
val at Musasir in order for him to participate in the coronation celebra-
tions there.

ABL 409 is a reply lrom Urzana to an enquiry from the Assyrian zagir
ekalli: "\Nird der Urartiierkönig mit seinen massierten Streitkriiften
kommen? Wo hilt er siü (gegenwiirtig) auf.)" Urzana replies that the
governor of Uesi and the governor at the border of the Ukkaeans have
arrived in Muşasir and are conducting the cult in the temPle. They have
forwarded the information that üe Urartian king, who at the present
time is at Uesi, will also be coming; likewise the other governors who will
be arriving later and participate in the cult. In the letter from the ı6giı
ıkalli it was explicitly stated, to Urzana, that no cultic ceremonies were
allowed to be executed without the consent of the king of Assyria. Ur-
zana's reply is, "Als der König von Assyrien (nach Musasir) gekommen
ist, habe ich ihn da zurükgehalten? Er hat getan, was er zu tun beliebte.
Und wie soll ich diesen (d. i. den Urartiierkönig) zurückhalten?"l29

W. Mayer finds it impossible to determine when this letter was
written.ls on the other hand, Lanfranüi would date it to some time be_

tween the lst iy'uazz and the I lth Ululu, prior to the battle in Gamir in
7l5.l3l Saıvini sees the connexion between the contents ofthe letter and
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the Rüsa stelae. He regards the request from the ndgir ekalli as a warning
to lJrzana and assumes that, after having dispatched his reply (ABL
409), Urzana did in fact yield to the Assyrian pressure and closed the
border to Urartu. In other words, the letter is assumed to reflect a situa-
tion as it was before Rusa's first arrival in Mus6sir when ljrzana barred
the temple against him and fled towards Assyria; these are events which
Salvini would date, along with th€ letter ABL 409, to the period before
714, most likely ab. 716.'32

Lanfranchi's dating of ABL 409 to some time before the battle in
Gamir will be discussed in the sequel.r33 We agree with Salvini when he
argues that the letter pertains to the time when the events referred to in
the Rusa stelae took place; but in our opinion it is unlikely to have pre-
ceded the battle at Andaruta. The presence of two IJrartian governors in
Musasir at the time when lJrzana wrote his letter scarcely indicates a

s.tale of allairs when Urzana would have been in a position to close either
the border or the temple to Rusa; it would seem to indicate that Rusa has

l25 Lehmann-Haupt was of th€ opinion that the reason for Rusa's suicide is not to be

looked for in the Assyrian victo.ies büt as a result of the Cimmerian invasioo (Lehmann_

HauPt t92l, col. 402; id. |926' PP.327 İ.). others have doubted the truth inhertnt in the

Assyrian assertion ofsuicide (Thureau-Dangin 1912, p.XIX; Olmstead 1916, p.42), and

whethcr Rusa did in fact die that ycar inasmuch as the Topzawİ-insc ption is dated to

somğ tim€ after 7l4 (cf olmstead l90B, p. ll5). Yet, to-day it is commonly agreed that
Rusa died in the year 714 as claimed by the Assyrian sources, but the circumstanccs
conceming his d€ath are still a matter ofdebate (Riemschneidcr 1965, p.95; Burney und
Lang 1973, p.3ll; Çilingiroğlu |976'|977, p.267 no.c 8l; Rolle 1977, P'298 note 30)'

Whether Rusa died by his own hand or otherwise, cannot be determined. At least, there is

nothing to contradict th€ Assyrian assertion of his death the year the assault on Musnsir
tool plac€ _ €ven if information in Assyrian historiography about thc d€ath ofan enemy

frequently sccms to be a rrpr (Fales 1982, p.430).
126 Oppenhem 1960, pp. t37 f
I27 The Ashur Lctter, 1.318.

126 Lie 1929, p.27 ll. 153 f
129 ABL 409 = Detler 5.1. Thc letter v.,as also cdited by Falcs 1983, pp.40lf
130 Mayer 1978-1980, p.31.
131 Lanfranchi 1983, pp. 134 f, especially p. 136. Thu.eau-Dangin (1912, p. XIII) also

datcd ABL 409 to a time before 7l4j cf also Malb.an-Labat 1982, p.148.
l32 salvini ı984, pP.37 and 45.

133 Cf below, especially note 147.
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the situation in Musasir under full control.ı34 The letter clearly belongs

to a time after Urzana'ş defeat aı the Andaruta pass followed by his re-

leasc from captivity; it has to be dated to a point immediately preceding

Rusa's arrival in Musisir, there to ParticiPate in the coronation and the

sacrilicial festivities, just as Urzana specifıcally informs the nagir ekalli'

The festival described by Rusa in his stelae, according to ABL '109,

appears to be well under way already at this juncture: the two Urartian
goır"..roa, have arrived and conduct services in the tempıe; Rusa is in

Ueşi but on his way; subsequently the other Urartian governors will ar-

rive and participate in the cultic ceremonies. This is the Prelude to the

celebration of the coronation as such; it is the prelude to the festivities

connected with sacrifices, ollerings, and Rusa's fourteen days in Musisir
as described in ABL 409. The letter gives vent to the situation when Ur-

zana has betrayed the Assyrians and sided with the king of Urartu- A
short time before this he was still loyal to Sargon, closed the temPle

against Rusa, I'led towards Assyria, but ı,',/as defeated so that what he saw

as his only line of escape would be an alliance with Rusa' We are in the

late summer or in the autumn of714, not in the y€ar 7l6 or 7l5'
We observe the Assyrian interest in RuŞa's movements: where is he

staying, the nagir ehalli asks Urzana.'-t'his is clearly the position in 714

after Mt. Uaush. Rusa fled after the battle, and Assyrian intelligence

attempts to trace his movements while the Assyrian armies ravage south-

ern Uraıtu.l35 Precisely in the year 7l4, and particularly after the inva-

sion into Urartu by Assyrian troops which came in the wake ofthe Urar-

tian defeat at Mt. Uaush, interest in the whereabouts ofRusa ran high'

IJrzana's sudden revulsion iş reflected in all three sources from the late

summer and autumn of 714: the texts of the Rusa stelae, ABL 409, and

the Ashur Letter. The stelae provide us with information about the

reasons foı his veering, its background and the immediate consequences

for Urzana. The ıetter (ABL 409) shows that aPparently the Assyrians

were not fully aware of the fact that Urzana was a definite defaulter, or

that, at any rate, they tried to force him to withstand Rusa Reading be-

tween the lines in Urzana's reply - which has been interpreted as imper-

tinent and ironical, indeed derisive towards the Assyriansl36 - we may

perhaps sense that feeling which Urzana may have had when realising

that he was not much more than a Plaything between the two great Pow-

ers, Assyria and Urartu: a feeling ofpowerlesşness and ofdespair, haüng

been forced by circumstances into an alliance with Rusa, the loseı Einal-

ly, the üird and the last source, the Ashur Letteı accounts for the de-fini_
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tive consequences of the swing-over. All three souıces fuınish us with a
vivid impression ofthe passive r6le played by Urzana in this game. He is

nothing but the marionette or the Puppet; Rusa and Sargon are the main

characters in the game.

With all this, we have arrived at what is our essential task in discussing

the events concerning Musasir in th€ months ofsePtember and October
in the year 714, as well as with regard to the sources available to us: an

attempt at arriving at a precise dating of Rusa's defeat in Gamir. One of
the letters where the defeat is mentioned (ABL 197 : Deller 1.2), does in
fact include a passage pertaining to a period of time shortly after the caP-

ture of Urzana at the Andaruta pass. In this Particular letter,

Sennacherib informs his father, the king ofthe Assyrians, Sargon himselfi,

that Urzana together with his brother and his son have departed "zıır
Audienz zum Urartöerkönig".l37 Lanfranchi translateş the Pertinent

Passage as follows: "The king of Musisir, his brother and his şon have

gone to greet the Urartian king." Lanfranchi interprets this act as Ur-
zana's "homage, a sign of submission to Urartian power".l38 His dating

ofABL 197 and the Gamir battle to the year 715 would entail that Ur-
zana's homage had taken place in that year.l3e

However, we are conscious of the fact that the events mention€d in the

Rusa stelae, and thereby also IJrzana's turning coat, took place in Sep-

tember or October in the year 714. For this reason, Urzana's homage to-

wards Rusa muşt also have taken place in the late summer or in the au-

134 Furthermore, Salvini's thesis would entail that Urzana had changed sides no tess

than thr.e times: at first, he is loyal towards Assyna (beforc ABL 409); then he refuses to

abidĞ by the.equest submitted by the raj'r r,tarri with a vi€w to keePing Rusa off the temPl€

(ABL 409); üen hc submits to Assyrian Prğssure and doğs in fact clos€ the temPle to Rusa

(the Rusa stelae), and eventuall, after Andaruta, h€ b€comes a Urartian vassal king (cf

salvini's Pr€sentation l984, p.37). Alt sources: the Ashırr Lctter, tho Rusa st€lae and ABL
4o9 tell us of aıı, not of th.ee swing-overs, to wit, that Urzana deserts sargon and joins

Rusa.
lı5 Cf the following sections concerning the events afler Mt. Uaush and Gamir where

lette.s from Assyrian intclligence by which, i. a., Rusa's PresĞnt whereabouts ar€ reviewed,

aıe placed in their chronological sequence. Cf l€tt€rs like, i. a., ABL ]46, t97' 380, l44, 38l

(: Deller l.I, 1.2,9.4,6.1,6.2) as well as CT 53, I14, cf Lanfranchi 1983, p l26'

136 waterman, RCAE III, p.l53;Thureau-Dangin l9l2, p.XIII; Riemschneider ı965'

p.87.
ı37 ABL l97 = Deller l.2. _ As for the text ofthe letter, cf belo , note 222'

l3t Lanfranchi 1983, p.134.

l39 Lanfranchi l9B3, pp. ı33 ft and diagram, P.136. cf also salvini 1984, pp37 e,40
and 45.
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tumn of 714, aııd must have taken place afteı lJrzana lıad been released

following his caPture at Andaruta and before the coronation in Musaşir
We also note that Urzana's son was in the footsteps ofhis father, just as -
according to the Ashur Letter _ he accompanied him during the coroııa-
tion ceremony.r{ According to Lanfranchi, the meeting between IJrzana
and Rusa took place in Uesi.rarAdmittedly, this is not specifically men-

tioned in the letter; but in a report from A5öur-resüja in the same letteı
the latter teıls us that an internal strife and bloodshed, taking place after

the battle in Gamir, had been over and done with and that the country is

now at peace,ı42 and he calls our attention to the fact that at the moment
the king is to be found in Uazaun/Uesi.ra3 It sce-s very likely that the

meeting took place there, that is to say at a time when, having been re-

lieved from intrigue from within, Rusa was able to concentrate on the

alliance with Urzana. Also, this would tally with the fact that in his letter
10 the nagfu ekaıIi (ABL 409), Urzana tellş us that Rusa iş at Uesi but is

exp€cted to arrive in Musasir,le i. e., in anticipation of the festivities in
connexion with the coronation and the offerings on the occasion.

ABL 197 as well as its account of Urzana meeting with Rusa not only
fits well with the situation as it was after Andaruta and prior to the coro-
nation in 714, but actually Urzana's homage cannot under any circum-
stances have taken place at any other time.las After the coronation, Sar-
gon arrives in Musisir, Rusa dies, and Urzana disappears out ofthe his-

torical picture. Before Andaruta, Urzana had been an Assyrian vassal
and consequently could not have subjugated to the king of Urartu. Ur-
zana's homage towards Rusa betokens the turning of the tide midstream
which becomeş evıdent liom the Ashur Letter, from ABL 409' anci lrom
the Rusa stelae, which happened in the late summer ofthe year 714.

Since Urzana's homage can be dated to the late summer or the autumn
of7l4, then the letter ABL 197, from Sennacherib, must derive from this
very period. Consequently, the battle in Gamir must also have taken

place in that same year. Sennacherib's letter contains reports from four
sources indicated by name, as follows:

l. the Ukkaean recounting the defeat of the Urartians in Gamir
and the imprisonment ofthe field marshal and two gover-

nors;
2. AĞĞur-resüja confirming a show-down in Urartu, verifying a re_

port dispatched on an earlier occasion, but stating that the

country is now at peace; all nobles having returned to
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their provinces, but the Urartian field marshal. 
Kakkadanu has been imprisoned, and the king is staying
at Uazaun/Uesi;

3. NabüJe'i, governor of Birtu, recounting the defeat in Gamiç
the king's escape, his arrival in Urartu, and informing us
that the king's baggage has not yet arrived;

4. NabiJe'i, major domus with Akhat-abisha of Tabal, sending a
letter to Sargon.

Besideş the information derived from these four sources, Sennacherib iş
able to tell hiş father that Urzana, his brother and his son have departed
to obtain an audience with Rusa; a messenger from Khubushkia also
w€nt to greet him. The source of this last piece of information derives
from sentries at the border garrisons. ABL ı97, then, allows us to establ_
ish the following sequence ofevents:

l. Battle in Gamir;
2. Rusa escapes;
3. He arrives in Urartu,
4. Where an internal show-down occurs.
5. He has Kakkadanu imprisoned,
ti. Stays at Uesi,
7. Where he receives lIrzana together with the latte.'s family, and

a messenger from Khubushkia, in audience.

t40 Ct ıbove, p.28.

l4l Lanfranchi 1983, p.134.
l42 Cı Lanfranchi 1983, pp. l24 ft
ı43 ABL l97 = Deller l.2.
ı.ı4 ABL 4o9 = Deller 5.l.
l45 Unless wc werc to claim even several swing-ovcrs on ahe part o{ Urzarıa, bı.ıt neither

the sources nor the üesis postulated here yiclds any background whatsoever for such an

assumption.
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The battle in Gamir may, therefore, with certainty be dated to 7l4,ls
shortly before Urzana's homage.r4T We cannot determine exactly the
length of time which elapsed between Rusa's fleeing from Gamir and his
receiving Uızana; nor can we determine with any degree ofcertainty how
long it took for the individual reports to reach Sennacherib. It is scarcely
a matter of a week or two at the moŞt. Inasmuch as Urzana's homage
muşt have taken place in September, or in the beginning of October at
the very latest, the battle in Gamir may be dated to the summer or late
summer of that year, i. e., at the very earliest, at the end of August or,

more likely, September of 714.
Rusa has been busy during the last months of his life: flight from

Gamir, quelling an uprising, confrontation and then allying himself with
IJrzana, coronation and fourteen days offestival in Muşisir, all ofwhich
took place oveı a period from, at the earliest, the end ofAugust or during
September until approximately the 24th October, when Sargon makes up
his mind to march against Musasir. It is during this same period that the
Assyrians ravage the southern provinces of Urartu after Rusa's defeat at
Mt. Uaush.ras Consequently, before his flight from Gamir, this summer
or late summer Rusa muşt have fought ,.ro battles and suffered İıao de_

feats, rıot only iır eıgageıııtııl.s wiılı the Cimmerians in Gamir, but also
with Sargon on Mt. Uaush in Uishdish. Among scholars who date the
Gamir battle to 714, opinions differ with regard to which time ofyear it
took place. A. Kammenhuber would prefer a date early in the year and
would look at it as the reason why Sargon decided to start his 8th cam-
paign.ras However, this theory cannot be upheld once it has been shown
that the battle took place in the late summer. M. Riemschneider tends to
think that it occurred immediately preceding the battle on ldt. Uaush,
whereas R. D. Barnett favours a date shortly after this battle, dating it to
the summer or autumn of 7l4.ls

It is difficult to şee how the Uaush battle couıd possibly have followed
that in Gamir; there simply isn't time if we assume that Rusa was present
in both of these battles. Nor is it easy to imagine that Rusa would have
been able to conduct a campaign in Gamir immediately following his de-
feat at Mt. Uaush, having fought two battles at such a short interval.
One is forced to ask: işn't there, ratheı a connexion between Rusa's de_

feats in Gamir and on Mt. Uaush - a connexion which has not been pre-
viously observed? Both battles are fought south of Urmia in or near the
couıtry of the Mannaeans, that is to say, they took place not only in the
same year and at approximately the same time, but also indeed in the



H{M 57 +3

same geograPhical area. Again, a suspicion groıırs upon us that theIe is

something we have overlooked, tied as we are to the idea of the Cimme-
rians coming down from the north. Hence, a closer look is required con-

cerning Rusa's movements afteı, respectively, Mt. Uauşh and Gamiı
First, let us conşider the events from Rusa's sudden appearance in
Uishdish and on Mt. Uaush in the summer of 714 until his death later in
the year.

2. From Uishdish and Mt. Uaush till Rusa's Death

The primary sources with regard to the ev"ents of the summer and au-

tumn of the year 714 are still the Ashur Letter, the Rusa stelae, and the

letters discovered which Pertain to the period in question. From the point

ofyiew of source criticism, the latter group is, of course, the most trust-

worthy, but the state of preservation of the letterş as well as difficulties

concerning a precise dating with any degree ofcertainty makes it evident

that not all fragments ofletters can be utilized at all. We shall have to be

satisfıed with those which may, with reasonable certaint% be dated to
this period.r5r Since it was first published, the Ashur Letter has Played a

decisive röte in the concept ofthe show-down between Assyria and (Jrar-

tu. It cannot be otherwise, but we have to an ever-mounting degree be-

come conscious ofthe variety ofproblems which are connected with the

reliability of Assyrian royal inscripıions.

146 Ct also, i. a., Riemschneider 1965, PP.85 ft; Kammcnhuber 1976-1980, p'594;

Barnett 1982, pp.354 t
14? As mmtioned above, according to Lanfranchi th. l€tter sent by Urzaıa to lhe nagil

ı,talJ; (ABL 409) would b€ from üe tim€ beIore the battle in Gamir, and he dates ir to üe
period l" ]r'İnıı and the l l'h Uillı (d above, p.36). when the battle in Gamir took Pla" _

as we can see from ABL 197 - bcfore Urzana's homage and his visiting Rusa, it would,

however, be more rcasonable to conclude that this battle was fought bcfore ABL 409, and

not vice-versa. Urzana's swing-over after Andarııta, his visit with Rusa and his letter to the

ndgı .kalıi bdıonl toTethcr in aerms of time, as we have demonstrated. we aıso note that

according toABL 4o9, Rusa is staying in Uesi and riar, by alı accounts, is where he recıivcs

Urzana.
148 See the Ashur Letteı tt.167-305 and L€vine 1977.

ı49 cf referencc in note 146.

ı50 cf rcf€rcnc€ above in note 146.

t5l For the possibility that other letters and fragments of letters may b€ I€levant with

regard to tbe P€riod discussed herc, cı beloıd, note 334.
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Contemporaneous considerations with regard to the ideological
fıamework, the literary pattern, the use ofro?oi' rhetoric devic€s and eva_

sion of the truth _ aıl these detract considerably from the veracity which
we might have hoped for as historical witnesses ofsuch sources;r52 they
urge us towards scepticism also towards Sargon's own presentation in the
Ashur Letter.r5s Reality may well have been quite dilTerent from the one
we encounter there. The Rusa stelae su(Ier from the same drawback;
nevertheless, they are a valuable supplement to Sargon's account. But if
we ar€ to appreciate the correlation between the engagements at Mt.
Uaush and in Gamir, we cannot dismiss the Ashur Letter as a vital
source.l54

While, in the course of his campaign in 714, according to the Ashur
Lctteı sargon was busy ravaging Iİtaippa and other fortified towns in
the Aukani district, in Zikirtu, with fire and destruction, Rusa - all of a
sudden _ made an appearance in Man itselİ in the district of Uishdish.
Sargon departed from Aukani and marched against Uishdish; but before
his arrival Rusa had already taken charge of this area which belonged to
Ullusunu, king of the Mannaeans, and had subjugated its population
and conquered its numerous fortified towns.l55 Sargon met Rusa and the
ıattcr's ally, Metatti of Zikirtu, on Mt. Uaush, and the cngagement en_

ded with an Assyrian victory and Rusa's flight.ı55 Sargon abandoned the
furtherance of his campaign against Zikirtu and Andia, that which was
apparently the original target for his enterprise; now, instead, he turned
his attention to Urartu.lsT At first, he conquered Uishdish with its mul-
titude of fortified townş and saw to it that their well-constructed walls
were <iemoiisheci.r5s Thereupon we have the account ofsargon's punitive
expedition into southern lJrartu,rse an enterprise which we now know -
as against previous assumptions - took him through the southerly pro-
vinces ofthe country in the area to the west ofLake Urmia.Iü Formerly it
was assumed, in agreement with Thureau-Dangin, that Mt. Uaush was
identical with Mt. Sahend east of Urmia, and that the Assyrian army had
taken a route north of Lakes Urmia and Van.16lThis postulate has now
been abandoned. As we have seen, at the end of the account we are in-
formed of Sargon's interrupted homeward march, the attack upon
Musasir, the death ofRusa, and then Sargon's eventual return by way of
the Andaruta pass and his arrival in Assyria.162

Returning to thĞ situation as it was immediately before the clash on
Mt. Uaush, we şhall have to ask ourselveş: what made Uishdish, a Man-
naean district, so important that Rusa shouid have been prepared to
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snatch it away, so to speak, while facing the Assyrian king and his army?
It seems to be a daring provocation in view ofthe fact that Sargon and his
army were at such close ıange, nearby. one explanation to account for
Rusa's intrusion could be so as to create a diversion. According to the
Ashur Letter, Metatti of Zikirtu is an ally of Rusa's. While Sargon is
harrying Aukani, Metatti withdraws, allows the populace to seek shelter
in the mountains whilst making his troops and horses ready tojoin Rusa,
his ally, in order to come to his assistance and to provide reinforce-
ment.163 Not much later, it is the combined troops of Rusa and Metatti
challenging Sargon to an engagement on Mt. Uaush in Uishdish.rm

152 Ce, i. a., Assyrian Royal lnscriptions: New Horizons, ed. F. M. Fales, 1981, especial-

ly contributions by Grayson, Pp.35 lt aıd by Zaccagnini, pp.259 II Further, cf Grayson
ı980ı PP. l70 f; Zaccagnini l9B2, pp.409 lf; Fales 1982, pp.425 fr Scc also Livcrani 1979,

p.302.
153 Ct von Soden 1962, p. 100; 1963, p. 132; Riemschneider 1965, pp.93 ft Mayer is of
üe opinion that historians arejustified in being sceptical with İegard to statements made
by the Assyrian kings. But as far as thc account of the Ashu. Letter is concerned, his
opinion is dilfcrent: he considers it unlikely that sargon ıa,ould have submittcd untrue
statcm€nts to th€ god Ashur (Mayer 1979, p.595; id.' 1978-1980' pp' 14 fI).
l54 CC Grayson: "I doubt that there are many who would call thesc t€xts [i. e., th€

Assyrian royal insc.iptions] either iiterature or history That is not to deny the historical
usefulness ofthese texts which are invaluablc documentary sources for the mode.n historian
who knows how to use them" (Grayson I98i, p.47).
l55 The Ashur Lettcı ll.87-95 and 163-166.

!56 The Ashur Letter, 11.96-145.

t57 The Ashur Letter, ll. 14 and 162; see Salvini 1984, p.36. Levine, East-w€st Trade,
p.lB2; ;d., Sargon's Eighth Campaign, pp.l44, 146 and 147 ft Although the campaign
against Zikirtu and Andia seems to havc been sargon's original target, according to th€

Ashur Letter, in the cours€ of th€ir meeting a. the beginning of th€ campaign Ullusunu is

supposed to have entrcated Sargon to repel Rusa "durch eine Niederlagc in eincr
Feldschlacht'' (l.56)' and sargon P.omised the Mannacans "Uwıu z1'.ickzlwerfen"
(l-61), see Mayer 1978-1980, p.32.
ı56 The Ashur Letter, ll.163-165.
159 The Ashur Lettea ll.167-306.
160 Levine, Sargon's Eigbth Campaign, with sketch map Fig.l, p.145; Mayer 1978-

1980, pp.29 f with sketch map Abb. l, p. 15; Salvini 1984, p. t5 note 23 and pp.48 f see

also Muscarella 197t, p.49.
16l Thureau-Dangin 1912, pp.V ft;Barnctt 1982, pp.353 t Cf obj.ctions raised against
the thesis already by Rigg ı942; Adontz 1946, pp.367 ft
162 The Ashur Leıt€r, lt.309-425.
163 Thc Ashur Letter, 11.80-85.

164 The Ashur Letter, ll.l03-lIl and l4l.
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The letters ıvhich have come down to uş enable us to lollow very close-
ly the interplay between Rusa and Metatti in thc days before Mt. Uaush.
A report from BĞl-iddin (king ofAllabria, as it seems)165 to Sargon, prc-
seryed in the letter ABL 515 (= Deller 3.5) shows that Rusa has been

informed of the Assyrian assault upon Zikirtu because messengers lrom
this country as well as from Andia had come to Uesi in order to convey
such news to him. On the very same day when Rusa received these

messengers, he struck camp, and we now find him, that is to say at the
time when B€l_iddin's report was written, in Zikirtu with his military u-
nits.166 It is evident that a rePort from Ağğur_r€süja (ABL l98 = Deller
3.1) belongs in this context,r6T for like ABL 515 it refers to IJrartian
counter-measures in the wake ofthe Assyrian drive in Zikirtu.ls Accord-
ing to AĞİur-resüja, the Urartian king has returned empty-handed "von
dorı, wohin ihn die Zikirtöer gelverbracht haben", and with his own for-
ces he has entered Uesi. Here he has left the main party of his army and
with a şmall number marched to the Mannaean border zone. Following
the king's deParture, it seems that also the governor of Uesi has ınarched
o{f,ı69 but this rumour has not been confirmed.

It is reasonable to conclude that the eventŞ mentioned in ABL l98
followed immediately after those of which we are told in ABL 515.'l'he
information that Rusa has returned to Uesi a{ter a campaign, or perhaps
teamwork' with the people ofZikirtu, would naturally refer to his returı
from the expedition to Zikirtu mentioned in ABL 515, with Uesi as its
starting point. When ABL l98 informs us of Rusa's intıusion, or immi-
nent intrusion, into the Mannaean border zone, it stands to reaşon that
reference is being made to his campaign towards Uishdişh which was at
the very frontieı of lJrartu,l7o and which according to the Ashur Letter
Rusa was taking possession of while Sargon's campaign in Zikirtu was in
full {lood.

The sequence ofevents from the time when Sargon invaded Zikirtu up
to the encounter with Rusa and Metatti on Mt. Uaush must then be as

follows. While the Assyrian army ravageş Zikirtu, Metatti and Andia
send messages to Rusa at Uesi to brief him. Rusa acts immediately, mar-
ches to Zikirtu with his army but returns to Uesi "mit leeren Hinden",
leaves the core of the army there and, with a smaller force, approaches
the Mannaean border area, conquers Uishdish with its multitude offor-
tified cities, and shortly afterwards, together with the Zikirtaeans, finds
himself face to face wiü Sargon, the latter having been informed of
Rusa's advance in Uishdish, on Mt. Uaush.ril Before this, it would
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appear that also the governor of Uesi must have set forth with his units,
presumably in order to march towards Uishdisb andjoin forces with the
king.r72

165 Parpola ı98l, p' l39, chart 3. cf Deller's comments on ABL 515 = Dcller 3.5 obv.2.
166 Cf ABL 515 = Delle.3.5: "Der cesandte von Andia (und) der Gesandre von Zikirtu
sind nach Uasi gekommen und haben gcsagr: 'Der König von Assyrien (mobilisiert) gcgcn
uns'. An dcm Tage, an welchcm er (der Urartaerkönig) die Gcsandten emPfangen hat, ist
cr aufgebrochen. Er befindĞt sich mit seinen streitk;ifterı (ietz0 in zikirtia''. For th€
relevance ofthe lelter as the situation was in the summer of7l4, see Thur€au-Dangin 19l2,

P. vI note 4; salvini 1984, p.48;ct also Dellerııho places thc letter under Group 3: "Nach-
richtcn überdie Mobilmachung der Urar*ier vor und wnhrend des VIII.Ieldzugs Sargons
II", Deller 1984, p. 104.

167 ABL l98 = Deller 3.l: "Am l l. Ulülu ist eiı Briefdes Ağğur-rEsüja bei mir eingetrof_
fen (mit folgendem Inhalt): 'Der U.a.ıaer_König hat von do.t, wohin ihn die zikirti€r gel
verbracht haben, nichts mitgcbracht. Er ist mit leeren Henden zurückgekehrt' Mit seinen
st.€itkriften ist er (j€tz$ nach der Stadt Uajasi gezogen (und) in sie cingetr€t.n. Dann hat
er (das Gros) sciner Streitkrİftc in Uajasi zurückgelassen. Daraus hat er nu. wğnig€ streit-
kriifte mitgenommen und ist nach dem Grenzgğbict der Mannaer gezogen und (doIt)

eingedrungen. (D. h.) Ich (d. i. Ağğur-resüja) habe (selbs$ noch nicht gehört, dass er
wiıklich dort eingedrungen ist. Sobald ich es gehört haben werde, w€rde ich es dil schrei-
ben. _ Der (urartaische) statthalter mir gegenübe. befand sich (bisjetz$ in der stadt Uesi.
Ich babejedoch gehört: 'Nach seinem (d. i. des Königs) weggang ist (auch cr) ausg€zos€n
(und) fortgegangen'. Seinğn Auszug aus Uesi hatjedoch niemand beobachtet."
168 Salvini l9B4, p.4B; Deller 1984, P. l04 (H€adlinĞ P€rtaining to GrouP 3); Rigg 1942,
p.134 note 38; cf Thureau-Dangin 1912, p.VI note 4. - Lanfranchi, on the othe. hand,
dat€s ABL l98 td the year 7l5 prior to the Gamir battle (Lanfranchi 1983, pp. 126 f, l28 f
and 136). We agree with Lanfra[chi in dating ABL I9B to th€ time before Gamiç and üat
it was ürritten bcfore cT 53, l 14 and ABL l97, but as wc have emphasized above, P.40, the

Gami. battle took place in 7I4, not in 715.

ı69 Ağğur-resüja's Piece ofinformation in ABL l98_ "the governor who is in frorıt ofmğ''
_ refers to the governor ofu€si (Lanfranchi 1983, pp.l28 f). Ct also below, note 2l4.
170 Thc Ashur Letter, t- 167. - For arguments in favour ofiocating Uishdish south of
La}e Urmia' on üe Urartian border' see Levine' sa.gon's Eighth Campaign, pp. 14l f and
146 vİiü map sketch r'ig. l, p. l45. Cf id. 1974, Pp. l 14 f with map ske.ch Fig.2, P. 105,

rııhich seems to place Uishdish slightly further to th€ northwest, but stilt south of Lake
Urmia and close to the bo.der ofuraİtu.
l7l Cf ABL 515 and l9B as well as rhe Ashur Leuer, 11.79-109.

f72 ABL 198 = Dellcr 3.1 Cf above, note 169. - On the face ofit one would assume that
the Uesi governor s€t forth so as tojoin the king in Uishdish. Aöİuı-rĞşüja seems to assum€
that an attack on Kumm€ mi8ht b€ anticiPatğd, cf his concludin8 remark in ABL l9B
(following the message of the Uesi-govemor's departure): "Sic setzcnj.tzt die Strassen, die
zu mir (hinfiihren), imstand (und) stamPfen die Brückendamm€ fest. _ Sobald ich Nfieres
(wördich: was es ist) gehört haben werde _ ob er [presumably the governor of Uesi] mit
seinen streiüraftcn kommt oder ob er ohn€ Bcdc&ung kommt _ w.ıde ich sofort an den
KronPrinzen schreiben''. Cf the information from Arjt contained in üc samc Ietteı concer-
ning Urartian plans to captü.€ Assyrian gov€rnors in Kumme. s€€ Lanfranchi l983, P. t27.
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Viewed on this background, Rusa's intrusion into Uishdish could very

welı be interPreted as a diversional manoeuvre designed to luring Sargon

and his forceş away from Zikirtu _ which had suffered considerably _ and

at the same time challenging him into open battle tın Mt. Uaush in a type

of country which would make th€ movements of the Assyrian army ex-

ceedingly difficult. This last point of view would seem to repreşent the

situation as the author of the Ashur Letter interpreted it. According to

this, it was entirely impossible for the Assyrian main force to take Part in

the battle which was fought by Sargon in person, so the account will have

it, with his personal cavalry the "Regiment (?) des -Sfz_c}-zııl'. In the

end, we mustn't forget that it ııras Rusa himself who, by messenger,

challenged Sargon to battle.lT3

Th€ battle on Mt. Uaush may be dated to the days about the llth
Ulıilı or shortly afterwards. According to ABL l98, it is on this date that

Sennacherib receiveş Ağğur_rğşüja's report concerning Rusa's march

against the Man frontier, and on that same day, so it would seem, he

sendş his letter to his father.l74 Naturally, we cannot determine the length

of time which it took for A5Ğur-rösüja's report to reach sennacherib, nor

how much time it took for Rusa to conquer Uishdish and be in readiness

for the day ofreckoning on Mt. Uaush. Most likely, the battle took place

shortly after the llth Uliltr. Sargon set forth on his 8th campaign in the

month of Dı'zzi (fune{uly),l75 and it cannot have been earlier than

round the middle of I]lülu when he could have faced Rusa in open

combat.
But Rusa's invasion of Uishdish iŞ not merely a re{lection of a diver-

sional'manoeuvre. This is not the first time that the Uishdish territory

has been the cause ofskirmishing, or formed the frame of such conflicts.

Already in 716, according to the Annals' Sargon had found it necessary

to intervene because Rusa had made two Mannaean governors - Metatti

of Zikirtu and Bagdatti of Uishdish - rebel against Sargon and Azi, their

king. Azi had been killed and his body thrown away on Mt. Uaush; but

Sargon intervened and had one of the ringleaders of the uprising, Bag-

datti, taken prisoner and flayed alive on that very mountain. Eventually,

Sargon acknowledged Ullusunu, Azi's brother, as successor to the

throne in Man.l76 The term "Bagdatti of Uişhdish''l77 indicates that the

latter was, or had been, governor of Uishdish and emphasises that an im-

portant centre for the uprising against Azi, the ally ofthe Assyrian king,

and for the conspiracy with Rusa was to be found precisely in this north

Mannaean border area up against Urartu. Since the end of the 9th çen-
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turı the southern border of Urartu had remained uncontested, as it
seems, along the south coast of Lake Urmia, and the valleys along this
coastline had been under Urartian dominance.lTs To the south of this
borderline was Uishdish with all her fortified cities,rTe and Rusa's inrer-
vention into this particular district in the year 714, and in the years p.c-
ceding, may naturally be viewed aş a link in safeguarding the Urartian
frontier and her interests towards the south, last, but not least, an
attempt to curtail an Assyrian threat against Urartu.

In spite ofSargon's intervention in Uishdish, in the year 716, Rusa was
on the warpath already in the following year, 715; and according to the
Annals he deprived Ullusunu of 22 fortresses foı which, as it seems,
Daiaukku, the Mannaean governor, was responsible, Sargon recon-
quered the fortresses, and he "annexed them to the territory ofthe land of
A5İur"; Daiaukku and his family were dePorted.|m In Weidner's edition
of the Ashur Prism fragment we find a slightly dif[erent version of these
events in the year 715: "Ursi, der Urartier... nahm ihm (dem Ullusunu)
12 seiner festen Kastelle, die gegen die Lİnder Urartu, Andia (und)
Nairi zur Wache liegen, fort und verkleinerte şein Land. Krieger als seine

ı73 The Ashur Letter, ll. ]l0-llI and l27_l32; Mayer 1978-1980, P.26.
l?4 ABL l98 = Deller 3.l, r€v. 25-26. Cf Lanfranchi's translation, 1983, P. 126: "I have
s[e]nt (this) message to the [ki]ng my lord on the l llh of Urülü"' Contrary to Lanfranüi, it
is Deller's opinion that ,g''rı most probably refers to the most recent letter desPatched by
Senaacherib to Sargon, and he translates: "Am I l. U,rr, habe ich einen Brief an meinen
Herrn König abgeschicki' (Dellcr 1984, pP. 106 f).
I75 The Ashur Let.er, l. 6; cf Mayer 1978-1980, p.20; Levine, Sargon's Eighth Cam-
paign, p.l48; cf ÇilingiIoğlu 197&.ı977, p.254 not€ 14.

176 Lie 1929, pp. 13 f, ll. 7B-79; Salvini 1984, p.35; Barnett 1982, pp.352 f
|71 Lie 1929' p. 13 l. 79; d also The Display Inscription: "Bagdatti of th€ tand of
Uishdish", ARAB II:56.
l78 Leüne 1974, Pp.ll4 fj id., East-west Trade, p.l78, maPs PP.l77 and IB0; id.,
Sargon's Eighth Campaign, pp.l4l t; Kleiss 1980, p.304; Salvini 1981, pp.162-171.
179 The Ashur Lctter, ll. 164 f
180 Sargon's Annalsi "In the seventh year ofmy reign Rusi the Urartian planncd trea-
chery against Ullusunu the Mannaean, and 22 ofhis fortresses he took f.om him; h€ uttered
slande.ous and con.emPtuous words againsr Ullusunu to Daiukku, gov€mor of th€ land of
the Mannaeans, and he received from him his son as hostage. To Aİİur, my lord, I lifted up
my hands, and those 22 fortresses I besieg€d and conqu€red, and I annexed th.m to rhc
ter.itory of thc land of Ağğuı Daiukku together ı,iü his family I removed" (Li€ 1929,

pp. lB f, ll. l0l_l03). cf The Display Inscription, ARAB II:56| "22 fortr€sses ofUllusunu,
thc Mannean, I tooL away from him and brought (r€turned) them within the boundary of
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GarııisontrıpPer liess er darin einrücken und verstirkte ihre Befesti-
gungen. Um zu röchen den Ullusunu, den Mannöer, bot ich die massi-
gen Truppen des Gottes Ağğur auf und richtete auf die Eroberung dieser
Kastelle mein Antlitz. Dieşe Kastelle na[hm] ich ein, plünderte sie aus,

meine Soldaten liess ich gemeinsam mit (denen) des Ullusu[nu] dar[in]
elnrucKen. --

The account in the fragment ofthe prism corresponds to ll. l0l-103 in
the Annals, but provides us with a series ofnew details.ls2 We may note
the variance concerning the number of fortificationş. The prism inscrip-
tion ıefers to 12, whereas the Annals (and the Display Inscription) indi
cate 22.t83 This variant is of no great consequence since we are obviously
faced with the same event. But two pieces of information are of para-
mount imPortance. First, the information that these fortresşes were
placed as guards at the.border at Urartu, Andia, and Nairi. Second, the
information that after the Assyrian re-conquest they received garrisons
consisting ofAssyrian as well as of Mannaean soldiers.

Streck, already, saw that Uishdish and the 22 fortifications concerned
one and the same territory.ls{ Certain items seem to favour that this was

in fact the case, particularly the üct that the 12, or 22, ı,ır'ere located close

to tlıc fr<ııtier tıf Urar'tu, Aııdia, arrd Nair'i. As we kırow, Uishdish ı,,ıas on
the borderline of Urartu; consequentl% she must have had control of at
least some ofthe fortr€sses. If we were to look at Levine's sketched maps,
we find Uishdish placed in such a way that not only does the country
form a frontier against lJrartu, but also - as the prism text tells us - may
have had contacts with Andia, near Zikirtu to the east (?) and with Nairi/
Khubushkia to the west; according to the third campaign ofShalmaneser
III, the tatter cou,ld not have been very far from Kirruri.lss Hence, no-

l8l Wcidner l94l-1944, pp.46 f
ıE2 weidder l94l-l944, P.47.
183 The Display Insc.iption, ARAB II:56.
184 Streck t899, p. ı36. This opinion is shared by Barnett 1982, P.353; Boehmcr 1964,

p. l5 note 28.

185 See Lcvinc 1974, map Fig.2 p. 105; id., Sargon's Eighth Campaign, pp. 143 f, map

Fig. l P. l45. - Several hypothescs have been advanced ı'ith İegard to the location of

Khubushkia/Nairi, besidcs Lcvine and his rcferences cf also the same author's articl.
Hubu5kia 1972-1975, p.479; fıırther, see Rcadc 1978, p. l4t with map Fig' 2 p.l40; Salvini
1984, pp. 13, 18, 35, aod patsin,cf. n'.ap Fig.2, p.47; cf. CAH IIl, 1982, map I I p.246 (near

Kirruru) and maP 13 PP.324 f (south oflake Van). We cannot here cnt€r into a discussion

of üese theses. In the Prescnt conteıt the decisiv€ factor must b€ that the Prism Inscription
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thing precludes the assumption that all these fortifications were located
in Uishdish, nor that Daiaukku was governor ofthis district and replaced
Bagdatti there .186 In 714, after the Mt. Uaush battle , Uishdish (which
Rusa had conquered immediately before this event)r87 was taken from
him and restored to Ullusunu, thus according to the Annals,rss or as the

Ashur Letteı will have it, "Die Füsse des bösen Feindes entfernte ich aus

dem Lande der Mannder uıd machte froh das Herz des mUllusuıu, ihres
Herrn".l8g In other words, the fortresses iıı Uishdish were once again
under Ullusunu's control.ls This is precisely what is said about the 22

fortresseş according to the Display Inscıiption: they were taken from
Rusa and restored to Ullusunu, Sargon therefore, by the same token, re-

storing the damage infiicted upon the latter.rerThe Ashur Letter shows
clearly that the controversy between Rusa on one side and the rulers of

claims a common bordcr for the Part of Man where the 12 fortresses were' ırith Nairi.
consequent]y, th€r€ is nothing to suggest that a Mannaean district like Uishdish could not

also have iı' (For a common borde. between Khubushkia and Man in the following centu-

ry, ct Knudtzon 1893, No.35, and Yusifov 1982, p. 351).

lE6 Boehmer 1964, p. 15 note 28. - A "Daiku of Shaparda" makes his appearance on

Sa.gon's stela from 716 (Levine 1972, pp.40 t, t. 47, cC pp.9 and 33). On his p.48, Levine
ıeminds us ofthe Daiaukku of the Annals, but according to him the identity ofthe two is
prccarious. Cf, however, bclow, pp. l0B f
lE7 The Ashur Lette., ll.9l-95.
lE6 Lie 1929, p.25ll. t36 f: "Uiİdiğ, province ofthe land ofthe Mannaeans, I took from

him [Rusa], and to Ulltısünu the Manna€an I gave it back''.
lEg The Ashur Letteı ı. l55.
l90 or whatever might b€ l€ft ofth€m: according to th€Ashü Letter, u. 163-165, sar8on

had the walls surmunding the fortified cities dismantled after the re-conquest ofUishdish.
Perhaps wc arc dealing wiü a 

'rroJ, 
Cf bclow.

ı9ı ARAB II:56: "22 fortresses, to8ğther with 2 of his stron8 citi€s, \ü,hich I had taken

f.om the hands of Ursa and Mitatti, I gave (back) to him [Ullusunu], and .epaired rhe

damage his land (had suffcred)". The Display Inscription, with its usual lack offecting for

chronology (d Salvini l9B4, p.36) places thc account of the return dcliv€ry of the 22

fortresses to Ullusunu among events which, according to the Annals. took Place in üe yea.s

716, 715 and 714 respectively:
Th' Di'!Ia, Ifiİoipıkn' ARAB II:56:

"I 0ayed BagdaRi, ofth€ land ofuishdisb", cf th€ Annals 7'6 (Lie 1929, P.15, l. 83).

"Daiaul*u, toçüer üth bis hmily, I dePorted, etc.," cf the Annals 7-a5 (Lie ı929, p. 19,l.

103).

"Ullusunu, the Mannean, heard, in his pıecipitous mountain, of the deeds I was perfor-

ming came flying, likc a bird, and seized my fcet, Ğtc.,'' ct the Annals 7,16 (Lie l929, p. 15,ll.

87-89).
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the Mannaeans and the Assyrians on the other had to do with the forı
resses in Uishdish. Prior to the clash on Mt. Uaush in 714 Rusa, as we

have seen, succeeded in conquering these fortresseş or, as the Ashur Let_

ter calls them, the innumerable fortifıed cities; having defeated Rusa,

Sargon had to re-conquer them.le2 Everything seems to indicate that

Uishdish and the district where the 12 or 22 fortresses were to be found

narrows down to one and the same territory and all the fortresses, not

just some of them, were in Uishdish.
We may conclude, then, that in the years from the rule ofAzi, Uishd-

ish with her numerous fortifıed cities has been not much more than a

plaything between Urartu and Man. During the uprising against Azö the

area is under Bagdatti, the governor, who is in league with Ruşa. In 716

Sargon puts an end to the uprising and takes harsh measures against

Uishdish and Bagdatti.lg3 In tbe following yeaı by agreement with

"22 İo ''ss'İ, 
ıog.ıheİ uiıh 2 oİ hn suo'l{ ciıies' elc.''

"l made an image of my royal selı the mi8ht of Assur, my lord, l inscribed thereon, in

Izirtu, his royal city, t set it up for all timc", cf the Annals 7/5 (Lie 1929, P. 19' ll. 100- 109).

"ı received the rribute otlanzu. king ofNairi, in his royal city, Hubushkia, - hors€s, cattl€

and she€P'', ct th€ Ann 
^|s 

714 (LiE 1929' P.27 ' 
l. 148; io pı.ticular, comParf the a8reement

with Luckenbill's translation in ARAB II:21.

"AssurJi'u ofKaratla (and) Itti, ofAllabria, .tc "; cf the Annals 7/6 (Lie 1929, p. 15, ll. 84-

85 and 89-90).

Thc situation which agrees most favourably with Sargon's having "repaired üe damage his

[Ullusunu's] land (had sutrcred)" is definitely the situation aft.r Mt. Uaush in 714 when

Uishdish was restored to Ullusunu. After the re_conqu€st from Rüsa and Daiaukku in 7l5,

tne lortr€sses werc ınq uy aJ ır JulllluxılJ ş!l illJ iğ

havc been assumed (see Boehmer 1964, P t5 note 28; Azarpay 1968, p 97 note 104; ct
Barnett 1982, p.353). On the contrary they were "anncxed to the territory of thc land of

Ağğu." (Lie 1929, p. 19, l. l03), and thc fortresses were equippcd with ga.İisons consisting

ofAssyrian as well as Man.aean soldiefs (PIism InscriPtion f.om Ash\ır, above, pp.49 f).

l92 Tlıe Ashur Letter,ll. 163-165, cf ll.92-95. _The Ashur Letter mcntions ''cities with

strong walls":
(1. 164) "Seine viclen Stidte, dic zahllos v.,ic die Sterne des Himmels sind, nahm, ich alle

(l_ l65) "lhre überaus starken Mau€rn ze.kleinerte ich bis zu. Aufschüttung ihrer Funda_

mente wie Scherbcn und machtc sie dem Erdboden gleich".

Thğ Annals, on th€ otheı hand, for the year 7l5 eİnPloy th. t€rm "forr.esscs'' (Lie 1929'

P.18, l. lo3). Uesi, too, is refeffed to as "city'' as v/elı as "fortress" surrounded by strong

walts (Ashur Letter, Il. 299-302).

l93 The röle played by Ullusunu in conncxion \.rith the fortress€s and with Uishdish i' or

before üe ycar 716 is not entiıely cleaı It appears from the Annals (Lie 1929, p. 15, ll. 83-

89) that shortly after his acccssion to th€ th.one he was an alty ofRusa's, büt that soon
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Daiaukku, tht governor _ so it şeems _ Rusa has taken over the 12 or 22
fortresses in the Uishdish area; but Sargon re-conquers them and, tired of
rebellious Mannaean governors, he places them under Assyrian supervi-
sion and appoints a garrison consisting of Assyrian and Mannaean
troops there. In the late summer of 714, shortly before rhe llth Ulilu,
Rusa returns, conquers the fortified cities and the entire district. Sargon
accepts the challenge, defeats Ruşa on Mt. Uaush, once again re-con-
quers the fortified cities, demolishes their walls and leaves the remains, as
well as Uishdish, to Ullusunu. It is perhaps a matter ofdebate whether,
as he maintains, Sargon did in fact have the fortifications demolished or
whether we are facedjust with a topos.tsa

Once it has been established that the 12 or 22 fortresses were in Uish-
dish, as well as the circumstance thatin 715 garrisons manned by Assyrian
and Mannaean soldiers were stationed there, it must be accepted that
round the l|th Ulülu,714, Rusa fought Assyrian forces Jııica in Uishdişh.

afterwards he had to submit to Sargon' It cannot be ascertained ıüith any degreĞ ofc€rtain-
ty lrhether as claimed by the Display Inscription, at rhe beginning ofhis reign, Ullusunu
may have surrendered the 22 fortresses to Rusa (ARAB II:56); bül referencc may be made
to, i. a., Olmstead 1908, p.106; Adontz 1946, p.98; Riemschneider 1965, p.85; Wifler
1976, p.20; Barnett 1982, p.353.
194 According to the Ashur Letter, the account ofthe demolirion ofthe walls surrounding
the fortified citi.s in Uishdish reads as follows:

"Ihıe überaus sla:ktn Mau.fi arkı.in'ııa i.rıt bis zur Aufschütturıg ihr€r Fundamen.€ &i,
Sch'ıb.a ,'ıd naıhıı si. dıİı Erdbodaı ghich" \l. 165).

Cf the account, üid,l.2]7, conceming sargon's conduct in Ul!u: "seinĞ fĞste 
''aür', 

die
aus massiven Felsgcst€in 8cbaut w^İ,4lkLiMh i.ııt mit eiscrnen Hacken [und] ciscrnen
[süwcn]ern (?) u;. Sclufiın und nachıı sic (so) dın Etdbodaı glcich''.
The expression ma.hı. ıi. d.n Eıdbodn gLıch is met with throughout the Ashur Le(€r
vıhenever we are told of the devastations inflictcd by thc Assyrian army in Urartu, cf ll.
180, 185, 195, 232,273 and 279. Naru.aily the use of roro; does not preclude rhat we are
dealing vıith realities, particularly since the d€st.uction of €nemy fortifications was an
obvious pmcedure. But the Problcm with r€ga.d to Uishdisb is thc circırmstanc€ that,
unlike üe case ofUrartu, we ar€ not dcaling with a hostile territory but with a Mannaean
distİict ı{hich had been placed under Assyrian sovereignty so that it would scem to have
been in the intcr€st ofthe Assyrians to Pr€servc its fortifications intact. In thc situation as it
ıvas in ıhe late summ€r of714, while th€ issue ofth€ €ntir€ camPaign was still not certain, it
might seem e]çedient to dcmolish the brickwork around the cities ofUishdish in ordcr to
makc sure üat Rıısa would not be able, again, to establish a foorhold th€Ie. Previous events
had shown how dillicult it was to maintain this expos€d line ofdcfcncc against Urartian
attacks €vcn ü/hen Assyrian troops w€re Post€d in the fortresses. Hov/.v.I, we canrıot be
sure tha. th€ account of the walls demolishcd in Uishdish is ıeliable or true.
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therefore Urartian governor in Musasiı He is a brother of the Urartian
vice-ıufıdnı, Ursinu (ABL 144),208 and is mentioned in a third letter to-

gether with the crown-pıince in Urartu, Melartua, Rusa's son (CT 53,

7).m In the latter report Abaluqunu, howevel is mentioned as governor
ofa difierent province the name ofwhich is not preserved in its entirety,
but which at any rate cannot be Musisiı2l0 When Abaluqunu was trans-
ferred from his former province to Musasir, it must havc happened after

the Andaruta battle, and his term of olfice in Musasir can only have
lasted the few weeks (iom Andaruta in the late summer ol714 until Sar-
gon's onslaught on Musasir in the autumn of the same yeaı Prior to this
period Urzana was a vassal ofAssyria, and a Urartian governor had no
business in Musisiı Followin5 Urzana's defeat and caPture the lJrar-
tians were forced to take hand of the situation, and that, presumably, is
exactly what was Abaluqunu's task. Hence, the letter ABL 381 may be
dated to the period after Andaruta, and inaşmuch as at the time when the
letter was written, and when the governor of Musasir takes oflin the di-
rection ofthe Mannaean border, Rusa is in Turushpa, the capture of Ur-
zana aıd Musisir's subjugation must have taken place prior to Rusa's
stay in his capital.2lr The conclusion presents itself that shortly, it not
immediately a{ter Mt. Uaush Rusa went to Musisir in order to bring
offerings to the god Haldia as recorded in the Rusa stelae,2r2 and that he

GKönig) b€findet sich in Turuipa (TuĞpa) (und) bringt s€inc oPfğr dar. Alle 'statthalter'
haben sich vor ihm (dort €ingefunden)''. - Cf Salvini's rcjection ofthe prevalcnt conc€Pt

that ABL 381 suPPosedly rePorts a 
'rzllioı 

among Mannaeans in UIartian ci.iğs at Lak€
--- ,.]-.li_- .-ilı' . M.nn'..n

in'ırsion inlo the citics: "Va perö sottotineato che non Vi si parla gin di una 'rivolta dei

Maınei ncllc citti urartee sülla costa d€l mare', bensi di una incursione di Mannci in quelle

citüı" (Salüni 1984, P.2l, cf pp.43 and 45; oppenh€im l94l, P. 268 not€ 99).

208 ABL t44 = D€ll€r 6.l; see salvini 1984, P.45.
209 CT 53,7 = Deller 2.4; see Salvini 1984, p.45; Lanfranchi 1983, p.130.

2l0 Cf the remains of the name of üe province: [...] ı-2a, sce Salvini 1984, p.45 with
notc 20ı.
2tl Besidcs, from ABL l44 (= Deller 6.}) wĞ know that Abaluqünır (Abliuqnu) went to

Turushpa whcre his bmthcr, the ice-hıİıd,1ı, had been imprisoncd in connexion witb a

consPiracy against Rüsa. The two brothers were interrogated by th€ king and thcy mana-

ged to convincc him that they had nothing to do with the mattğr As it will aPPĞar fIom the

following paragraph which will deal with the events afte. Rusa's defeat in Gamir, this lctter
bclon8s in th€ tate summer of7t4. Consequentlİ Abalüqunu may hav€ been apPointcd to

his new post in Musisir duriıg his stay in TufushPa and his b€ing togeth.. with rhe king,

but it may atso have haPPen€d a short tim€ Pr€viously, immediat€ly aftcr Andaruta.
2t2 The Rusa stelac (Assyrian version), ll.2 {t (Salvini 1984, p.85).
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did not proceed to Turushpa till after the clash with Urzana, and the lat-

ter's defeat, had taken place. We should also take cognisanze of Ağğur-

resüja's report, in ABL 38l, concerning the Mannaean attack against

Urartian cities at Urmia. There cannot be much doubt that Mannaeans

have participated in the Assyrian invasion of Urartu.2l3

The sequence ofevents from the time when Sargon attacked Zikirtu in

the summer of 714 until the death ofRusa in that same year (after the24/

l0) may then be illustrated in a diagram as that which follows. For the

time being, we disregard the war in Gamir and the uprising which

followed. Not only on the basis of their factual information has it been

possible to place the letters used with reasonable precision within this

briefspan of time,. and in a relevant context. But it turns out that six out

ofthe eight reports which we have drawn upon owe their existence to one

informant, and one only, i. e., A5Ğur-rĞsüja (ABL l98, l44, 38ı, 380,

l97), or are contained in a letter where we also find a report from Ağğur-

rösüja (ABL l97, on Urzana's homage). The two last reports stem from,

respectively, Urzana himself (ABL '109) and liom BĞl-iddin (ABL 5ı5).
'|'his iş a furthel guarantee that we are noİ dealinE with a haphazard

choice from the evidence offered by the letters; quite apart liom the obvi-

ouş connexion between these reports and the events which they recount,

there is an inner connexion represented by our inftırrııaırts, viz., AöĞur-

rösüja and Urzana.

2ı3 Ct th€ Ashur Letter, I. 259, which m€ntions PeoPle from Man in a difIerent context'



TABLE 1

A: Thc Ashur Letteı Ann.: Sargon's Annals (ed. A. c. Lie). D: Display Inscription. P: Prism Fragment ofSargon's, from Ashuı R: Rusa Stclae'

Sources
l. Rusa 2' Urart. army and goveınors 3' Assyİians

In Ucsi: is informcd ofAssyrian
attack on zikirtı,

From Uesi to ZiLirtu

In Zit irtu

Rctums from Zikirtu to Uesi

2. 3.

A t. 87-90

A 1.87-90

A 1.87-90

A t.87-90

A 1.87-90

a) A. 1.87-
90

b) see abovc

A l.9l

To Man.aean border with a

limittd lorcc bdore l l th Ulı]lı

Conqu€rs Uishdish and its many
foItificd citi.s (= |2/22) İron
Ass.-Mannaean troops

In Uishdish 2
ğr\ı

ABL 5I5

ABL 515

ABL 5I5

ABL I98

ABL I98

ABL 5I5

ABL 5I5

ABL 5I5

ABL t98 , ABL 198

ABL I98

A t.9l-
95, 163-

165;

715-14; P
715;see

A t.9l-
I03

Ravagc Aukani in Zikirtu

a) ', i.e. ravage Ishtaippa and
other cities irı Autani;
b) Ass.-Mannaean soldiers in
Uishdish foİtİesses dcfcated by
Rusa

From Aukani to Uishdish

In Uesi

From Uesi to Zikirtu

In Zikinu

Return from Zikirtu to Uesi

Main foıce remains in Llesi

Rumours have it that the gov€mor
ofuesi has left afteİ üe king's
dcParturc, b€fore l l th Ul'r,



R

R

CI ABL
38ı

A l. t03
ft

I3+38,
t42-44,
146-47

R

R

R

R

A t. 139-

40,145]'

134-36

R

R

R

R

A l, 96-

t03 ft

PuIsue rhe enemy (Rusa) fİom
Mt. Uaush to Mt. Zimur

Conquer Uishdish and fortified
cities; walls d.molished

Main force not parricipating in
battte;only Sargon with his

Personal cavalry sin-ab-ı.ısıır's
r€gimen.(?)

lAbaluqunu aPpointed Uraİt. gov
in Muşasir]

Pursue Urzana

Dcfeat Urzana at Andaruta

On Mt. Uaush

Kill€d, captured, or flee. Sargon

allows the ne€ing army run with
the eıcePtion ofthose who are

pursued to ML Zimur. The former

aİe lost owing to foul w€aüer

Sources ?
qr{I. Rusa

On Mt. Uaush

Surrounded in his camp but
escapes in full view ofhis army;

pursued by Assyrians as far as Mt.
Zimur

To Muşişir in order to off€r

sacrifices

Urzaİta bars t.mPle doors to Rusa

Urzana flees towards Assyria

Rusa enters t€mPle

Pursucs Urzana

Dcfeats Urzana at Andaruta

Takes Urzana prisoner

Subjugates Urzana

2. Urart. army and govemors 3. Assyrians 2.t. 3.

A l. 163-65

A r. 167 II

A. 132-33, ct
r. r27-30

A l_ 145;

Ann. 134-36

Invade and ravage southem
Urartu



TABLE l, continued

1. Rusa
Sources

2. Urart. aımy and govcrnors 3. Assyrians 3.2.
g)o

In Turushpa, olIering İacrificĞs

wish€s to go to Ucsi;notyet
strucl camp

Leaves Turushpa

In Uesi

Rcccives Urzana, üc latt.r's
bmthcr and son in an audieıce,
i.e., acc€Pts thcir homage, no
doubt in Uesiıls

ABL 381, cC

A 1.259,

2t3

ctA 1.149

ABL 409

R
-J

ABL 38I

ABL
380ı1

A t. 148-

50; ABL
38r

ABL
3B0ı'1

A t. l4B-
50

ABL I97

ABL I97

Th. Assyrians are conc€m€d at
üe int.rplay bctween Rusa and
u l-zarJa . _ "İhe nagi .halli asks
Urzana, Are Rusa and his troops
on thcir way to Musesir? Wherc is
be? He cmphasises tbat no cult can
be undertaken witbout permission
given by thc king ofAssyria

cities at Urmia
Abaluqunu, govemor of Musisir,
and Tunnaun, goverooı ofKir-
sipaffi, approaches the Man
bordeı All governors present wiü
üc kİng at Tııruspha

Troops under Setini (goy. in front
oı Assur-re sul a) " ' an(l liuna (gov.

in fmnt ofUt*aeans) orı their way
to\rards MusAsir



R
(,ı{l. Rusa

In Ucsi; anticipating lar€İ arrival
in Museşir

To Musişir. Has Uİrana (r.-)in-
statcd or crowned as king in
Mırşişiı Rcmains in M, for a

fo.tnight ıvhere he oIrcrs sacİifices
and each day arranges for a

banquct for thc inhabitants

Di.s2ı6

2. Uart. a.my and gov€rnors l.

At 307 if

A l. 346 {f

A 1.425

ABL4O9

A 1.339
fT

R
A l. 339
ft

A ı.4l l-
13, cf l.
150-51;

Ann. l.
r62-63;

D=ARAB
II,59

ABL 4O9

To (hubushkia. sargon learnğ

ebout UEana's defection. Breaks

off his homeward journey and

marches againBt Musaşir, aPPr.

24/t0

Ent.rs Musesir Deports Urzana's
family and the city's population.
AMucts th. treasur€s ofthe Palace
and th€ temPle

Rcturn to Assyria

The governor ofUesi and the gov
ofthe border against th€ Ukkaeans
have a.rivcd in Muşeşir and
perform celebraıions. Thc king
and the orhergovemors will anive
later and do the same

In Musdsir
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2l4 ABL 3B0 = Deller 3-4: "An mcinen Herrn Köni8. Dein Knecht Ağİur-rcsüja. ..' 3000
Fusst.uPpen, dic omzierc, dcr nb katlaıaıi d€s 'statthalters' setini, (dessen P.ovinz mir
g€gcnüberliegt), sind nach Musasir aufgebıochen. Den Fluss haben sie b€i Nachr über-
schritten. Scin Tross und das Hauptquartier des sĞtini befindet sich vor ihm. Die Streit-
krifte dğs 'statthaIters' SunA, (dessen Provinz gegenüber d€m Ukkaer liegt), sind ebenfalls
nach Musasir auğebroch€n. Ich habe gehört: deı (Urartier)_König will nach U€si ziehen.
Er istjcdoch noch nicht aufgebroch€n". - Th€ two governors whose t.ooPs ar€ on their way
toı'ards Musasirj setini, "dessen Provinz mir (Ağğur_rĞsİja) gegenüberliegt", and Suni,
"dessen Provinz ge8enüb€r dem Ukkeer liegt'', are ideotical with the two Uıaıtian govcr-
nors who _ accofding to Urzana's lĞtter to the nıgiı ıkalıi |ABL 409) _ have arrived in
Musisir, i. e., the governor ofUesi and thc governor at the Ukkaean frontiĞr' Th€ conncxi
on between thĞ two letters is made even more plain by the king's posiıion: ABL 380 informs
us lhaI he uilı be goiag to Uesi; ABL 4o9 that hĞ will be coming to Musasir, bul that at
Pres€nt he iJ JıaJr'n8 in Uesi. Thus, Setini has been governo. in U€si, and consequ€ntly the
"governor in front of m€'' in the le(ers ofAğğur-resüja her€ and elsğwhere (ABL l98, cf
above, note 169) refers to th€ very goveİnor ofuesi (Lanaanchi 1983, pp. l2B f; ct Adontz
ı946, p' l l5).
Foı ıhe connexion, which eists b€twcen ABL 380 and the situation immediatcly befoIe
Urzana's coronation, sec also l(önig 1957, p. l50.
Ağğur"raşüja uses thğ tcrm "in front ofme" in yet another l€tter (ABL 4a4 = De|ler 2.2),
and here, according to DeIIer's translation, h€ is rğfcrring to Kakkadanu (c( also salvi[i
1984, p.42): Five Urartian governors havc entered Uesi, among th€m ,,Kaqqadinu, de.
ge8Ğnüber Von tmir/uns liegt]''. This l€tter also m€ntions one s',;ıl'ı who, according to
lialviı'i; is id-mical !9i1i,b4İ'i.fABt380 6alviiıi t 984; p.42ı buaFere Se1ini/Setinu is noi
governor ofu€si but ofa province the name ofwhich is only partly preserved: [ ]-tı.r].
Undoubtedly ABL 444 reflects a situation entirely dilr€r€nt from that ofABL 380 (cf also
salvini 1984, ibid.). The letter probably belongs in the same context as üat dğscribğd in
ABL 492 = Delle.2.3 which is from the spring (cf the dat€ ]st.ry,Jru in this letteİ; cf
Lanfranchi 1983, PP.l32 t arıd 136). In other words, Setini/-nu has cbanged Provinces
since the spring in qu€stion and has b€en aPPointed governor in Uesi. But is it Kakkadanu
whom hc has repiaced? According to t\ro ofth€ reports on thĞ d€feat in Ganir (AaL lo79
= Deller 1.4 and ABL 646 = Deller 1.3), rhe Uesi governor was ki ed in that batrte.
Inasmuch as the Gamir encounter, as mention€d above, took place shoraly b€fore U.zana,s
homage in the Iate summer of7l4 (cf ABL 197 and above, p.40), and thcrefore also shortty
bcfore the arrival of Setini and suna in Musaşiı and inasmuch as Kakkadanu and sctini
are both alive immediat€ly after Gamir (ABL l97 and 308), th€re is som€thing which
doesn'ı fit. on the assümPtion that ABL 444 is from the spring of 7!4 (and not from a
previous year), no less than thre€ U€si_governors ı,Lould have had to rcPlacc each other
within about six months: a) Kakkadanu, b) the governor killed, and c) S€tini. This do€s not
seem likely. A possible exPlanation coüId be ihaı Aİsur-.Ğsüja was not at all, as is common_
ly assumed, the author ofABL 444, the introduction of which has been tost, but that th€
lette. was disPatched by an entirely dilT€rent sender (ct Salvini l9B4, P.4l; ParPola ]98],
chart 3 s. v. Ağğu.-rĞsüja)? In üat case it },ould tum out that Kakkadanu had b€€n
gov.rno. in front ofa dilTerent s€ndeI, and the.cfore not a governor ofUesi. Waterman, it
may bc added, was ofthe opinion that Kakkadanu was governor in front ofthe Ukkaeans
(ct his translation of ABL 444): "Kakkadanu who is over against th€ Ukkai,,. Deller's
translation, following Salvini's collation ofthe Part of the letter dğaling üth Kal(kadanü,
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The festivities in Musdsir and Rusa's sojourn there must have come to an
end around the 24/10 when Sargon received information about the events
which w€re taking place in connexion with Urzana, and therefore de-
cided to march against him.2l7 Sargon had ştarted his campaign in the
rooıth of Du'uzu (June{uly). Before he met with Rusa on Mt. Uaush, he
had been far afield and instigated multifarious enterprises; therefore, the
meeting between the two kings must have occurred latish in the summer.
As far as we canjudge, A5Sur-resuja's report (ABL 198) must pertain to
the time when Rusa attacked Uishdish.2!8 Sennacherib received this re-
port on the llth Ululu, and consequently Rusa's arrival in Uishdish and
the subsequent clash on Mt. Uaush may be set at this date. Within a
span of time from ab. the I I th Ululu until ab. the 24/10 the main part of
the events ı^r'hich we have just enumerated took place, including Rusa's
fortnight in Musisir; but not only that: in the same period the battle in

runs as follows: "Kaqqadnnu, der gegenüber von [mi./uns liegt], der Ukaer, SalıuaıA von

Qanium, etc". The expressioı dıı Uhöıı|KUR C7-ia-a*a seems somewhat out ofPlace in the
sentence in the midst ofan enumeration offive Urartian governors (for Tuki, governor of
Armiraliu, cf Lanfranchi 1983, p. 133 note 38). The elements of uncertainty inhcrenr in
ABL 444 with regard to this as ]i/ell as the qu€stion ofthe sender of the letter could sP€ak in
favour of abandoning th€ idea that, acco.ding to üis l€tt€r, Kakkadanu could have becn
governor in front of Aİaur-.ğsüja and thus governor ofUesi in the sPring of 714 (?). (If
Waterman was right in thinking that Kakkadanu ,nus ğoue.no. ou". ugainst the Ukkaeans,
thcn.at some later time he must have been rcplaced by Suna, d ABL 380, quotcd above.
This could well have occu.ed in connexion with the uprising against Rusa following the
defeat in Gamir, an uprising in which Kakkadanu seems to have bcen involv€d, cf Lanfran_
chi 1983, pp- l3l fj d further, below, pp.76 {f) ln other words, we are forced to adhere to

Lanfranchi's identification ofs€rini in ABL 380 with th€ Uesi-governo. ofABL 409. This,
in its turn, means üat in th€ late summer of7l4 Setini is no longer governor o[the Provincc
(t ]-[,'_İ]) in connexion with which he ;s mentionĞd in ABL 444, in the sPring, but has
replaced th€ Uesi governor who had been killed in the battle in Gamiı In that case the
Uesigovemor (in front of Aiİur-rĞsüj a), who' accoIding to ABL l98, is stayin8 in Uesi, but
who is said to have left the fortr€ss aftü the king's dcPartuıe to the Mannaean bordcr (cf
above, P.46), must then have b€€n setini's Prcdecessor
215 Thc meeting with Urzana, no doubr, took place in Uesi (cf above, p.4O). AJso, it
would scem reasonable to assum€ that Urzana met with Rusa here in nearby Uesi raüer
than having travellcd, with his brothrr and son, to the morc distant Turushpa.
216 For thc cxpression used in the Ashur Le.ter, 1.150: "nahm er Zuflucht in einem
wink€l seines Gcbir$s" (Mayeds traıslation) or "he trod the sloP€ ot his mountain"
(Luckenbill's t.anslation, ARAB Il:155) and its mcaning - "he died" - see Langdon 1914,
p.29; Thureau-Dangin 1912, p.26 note l.
2l7 Cl aboıe, p.24.
216 Cf above, p.46.

t
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Gamir, the uprising in Urartu as well as its having been suPpressed must
have taken place. We shall now have a closer look at Rusa's movements

after the battle in Gamir. The events which fotlowed that battle cannot
be compared with the diagram which was set forth on the preceding
pages, and cannot be made to fit into it until a clearer picture of Rusa's
{light after Gamir, and what followed, has been obtained.

3. From Gamir to Urzana's Homage

Rusa accepted Urzana's homage at a time when the latter had been re-
leased after his capture at Andaruta in 714, but before the coronation in
Musasir that same year. As shown above, it cannot be assumed that the

meeting could have taken place at any other time: before Andaruta, Ur-
zana was an Assyrian vassal and, as evidenced by the Rusa stelae, loyal
to Şargon, his overlord. After the coronation Sargon arrived in Musasir,
and Rusa as well as Urzana disappeared from the scene.2le The -"ssage
recounting lJrzana's meeting with Rusa is found in a letter from
Sennacherib to his father (ABL 197); this letter also contains information
about the king's delbat in Gamiı Thiş indicates that the two events are

contemptorary, so that the Gamir episode belongs in the summer or late

şummer of 7l4.2T
Beside the information about Gamir and IJrzana's visit with Rusa,

ABL 197 also informs us of the suppression of a revolt and, in that con-

nexion, of the imprisonment of the IJrartian turtanu, Kakkadanu, and of
two governors.zl So all these events are more oı less contemporary our
information comes from four different sources, and that explains why this
information could very well relate to a certain, even if shorter period in
the late summer of 714.

Once again, let us have a closer look at the reports which Sennacherib
brought together in ABL t97.222

l. The Ukkaean states:

an account ofthe defeat of the Urartian king in Gamir;
that I I governors and their units have escaped after the battle;
and that the Urartian turtdıu and two governors have been im-
prisoned.

2. AJSur-rEsüja:
concerning the veracity of a former report on a frightful
bloodshed in Urartu;
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. PeaÇe in the country after the bloodshed;
the return of the nobles to their provinces;
the imprisonment of Kakkadanu, the ıurıdııu;
the king's stay in Uazaun/Uesi.

3. Nabff-le'i;
concerning reports from frontier fortifications on the defeat of
the king of Urartu and his forces in Gamir;
on the king having escaped and his r€turn to Urartu;
and on his baggage train which hasn't arrived yet.

219 Cf above, p.40.

220 Cf above, p.40.
22l Cf above, pp.40lt _ Kakkadanu was not caPtured in üe courseofthe batde in Gamir
as it has been assumed h€rc and there (see, still, salvini 1984, P.39 note 160 and pp.4l t);
he was imp.isoned by the Urartian king.
222 ABL 197 = Deller 1.2.:

"An mcinen Herm König. Dein Knccht sin_abba_eriba' Meinem Herrn König mögc es

wohl crgehen! Assyrien, die Tempel (und) alle restungen des Königs befindcn sich in
gutem Zustand. Mein Herr König möge gaız zufrieden sein.

Der URner hat mir fol8€ndğ Nachricht geschickt:'Die streitk.aftedes UIartıerkönigs sind
in Gamir(ra), wohin er gezogen war, genzfich geschlagen wordcn. Elfsciner'Statthalter'
[mit] ihren Streitkriften konnten sich absetzen (wördich: sind emporgefiihrt) sein ['Fcld-
marlschall' .(und) zwei seiner 'Statthalte/ [sind jedoch in Gefangenschaft geratcn]' ...

(z.l4-l8 teilweis. ze.stört). Dies ist die Information des Ukk?iers.

Aİİur-resüja hat mir folgendes geschrieben: 'Die frühere Infoımation über die Urartner,
welchc ich geschickt hab€, hat sich vollinhaltlich besdtigt (wördich: 'ist sie selbst'): Unt€r
ibnen ist eio furchtbarcs Blutbad angenchtet worden. Jetzt abcr ist das Land ruhig.Jedeı
von seinen 'Grossen' ist nach seiner Pmvinz g€gangcn; Qaqqadenu, sein 'Fcldmarschall',
hinçgen ist in Gefangenschaft geraten. Der Urarta€rkönig bğfind€t sich in Uazaun'. Dics
ist dic Information des A3İurr;süja.
Nabile'i, dğ'statthalr€İ' von Birtu, hat mir fotg€ndes 8eschrietüen: 'Betreffs Informatio-
nen über den Urartier}önig habe ich an die wache(n) der Fcstungcn, die sich an dcr
Grenze befinden, geschrieben (und konnte von ihnen folgendcs erfahren): Seine Streitkrfftc
sind in Gamir(ra), wohin er gczogen ist, gnndich g€schlagen ı,/o.den. Drei seiner'Grossğn'
sind mit ihren Streitkrfftcn geschlagen. Er (selbst) ist entkommen (und) in sein Land ein-
g€treten. sein Tross ist noch nicht nacbgekommen'. Dies ist dic Information des Nabüje'i.
Der Musasiriier (d.i. Uızana), sein Bruder (und) sein sohn sind zur Audicnz zum Urar1a-
€rkönig gereist. Ein Gesandter des Hubujkicrs ist cbcnfalls zu ihm zur Audienz gcrcist.
Alle Wachen dcr Pestungen, die sich an dcr Grcnze befinden, haben mir Informationen wie

diese geschickt.
Den BrieÇ welchcn NabüJe'i, der Majordom der Abit-abiğa (Tochter sargons II.) aus

Tabal überbracht hat übersende ich hie.mit an meinen Hcrrn König".
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4. The guards at the frontier fortifıcations:

on Urzana, his brother and his son having gone to Urartu for an

audience with the king;

on a messenger from the man of Khubushkia, who does like-

wise.

On the basis ofthe information derived from these lour reports we arrive,

as above, to the following sequence ofevents in the span of time from the

Gamir battle up to lJrzana's homage:223

t. Batde in Gamir.
2. Rusa escapes.

l l governors and ıheir forces escape.

3. Rusa returns to lJrartu, but before the arrival ofhis baggage.

4. A bloodshed takes place amongst the Urartians.
5. The country is brought to ease.

The nobles return to their Provinces.
'İhe turlanu, Kakkadanu, and two governors are imprisoned.

6. The king is Present in UazaunlUesi.
1.lJrzana, his brother and his son, and also a messenger from

Khubushkia, travel to Rusa frır an aııdience.

The other Gamir letters throw additional light on the situation as it was

immediately following the battle.22a ABL 1079 gives us a rePort from IJr-

zana to the Asşyrian court (addressed to the Yice'ndgir ehalJi, Sulmu_Bel),

telling us that the Urartian king has suffered a defeat in Gamir, and that

the governor ofljesi has been killed in this battle.22s It should be noted

223 Cf above, p.41.

224 ABL 1079 = Deu€r l.4; ABL 146 = DĞller l.l; ABL 646 = Deller l.3. From among

the oth€r l€rters which mention the Gamir bat.le or the Cimmerians, ABL l 12 = Delleı 2' l
and ND 2608 = Deller l.7 will be discussed be]ow, pp.70 f and pp.83 f ıespectively' The

remaining lctters üth referenc. to Cimm€rians, CT 53,99 = DclIer i.5; CT 53,583 =

Dellcı l.6 and ND ll07 = Deller 2.5 = Postgate, No.243 are too fragm€ntary for th.

information Preserved in üem to bc utilized in thc Present context.

225 ABL 1079 = Deller l.4: "Sülmu-Bel, der viz. des nagi.kalE,;st zu mir (sennache-

rib)'gekommğn (mit den Worten): Urzanna hat mir (folgende Nachricht) geschickt: 'Dic

Streitkriifte des Urar1iieıkönigs sind in Gamir(ra), wohin er gezogen ist, gcsülagen wor_

den. Der 'Statthalte.' von Uasi ist getötet'. wfu konnt€n (diese) Infoımation noch nicht

nachprüfen. soba]d ü'ir sie naü8ePrüft haben weıden, werden wir dir (Sennacherib)b

schreiben, was es mit dğ. Information auf sich hat''.

a) The author ofthc letter is Probabty Sennacherib (Detler 1984, p. l0O; Lanfranchi i983,

p.128).
b) Lanlianchi 1983, p. l2B not. 24.



HfM 57 67

that immediately after Gamir, Urzana is still the loyaı informant to the

Assyrian court. ABL 646 informs us that no lesŞ than 9 Uraltian gover-

nors, among them alşo the governor of Uesi, were killed in action.226

With regard to Rusa, we are told, "And their king, in (this) misfortune of
his, escaped alone; he took to the mountains, [he lled?]; the remnants of

[his?] camp did not see their king, they [did not] know he had sa[ved his
life?], [(and) retre]ated" (Rev. l-7).22i In a broken context, the letter
continues to tell us what went on in the Urartian army during the king's
absence: "(The remnants ofthe king's camp) raised to the throne Melar
[xx] [during] the journey (the return from Gamir), (and) Melar[xx]
t[ook (??)] the [sovereign]ty." (Rev. 7-10).228 In spite of the poor condi-
tion of the text, the letter affordş a rather clear picture of the situation
which pervaded Rusa's army afteı the defeat: the king escaped, took to
the mountains, and left his army behind, ignorant of his fate. When the

army was not aware that Rusa had survived, and had fled, then, during
the retreat from Gamir, they raised Rusa's son Melartua to the throne in
his father's stead.229 Howeveç Rusa had escaped to the country of
Guriania which was somewhere between Gamir and Urartu. Here, he re-

organised the forces which had fled together with him (ABL 146).'ı30

226 ABL 646 = Deller 1.3: "... [Neun?] stiner 'S tatthalter' sind geschlagen: der 'Statthal-

ter', (dessen Territorium) gegenüber (der Provinz de' ru, ia,f (liest); der 'statthalter' uns

8egenüber; der 'statthalt€r' gegenüber 5a-Aİiur-dubbü; der 'statthaltcr' geg€nüber von

Musasir; der 'statthalt€r' der Provinz Uazae; der 'stattbalter' d€r Provinz ğ;b[ ]ur; der

'Statthakei! geg€nüber von Knr-siparri; der 'statthalter' der Provinz Ğattera; insgesamt

neun seiner'statthalter'sind geschlageı. Ihr König hat sich ganz allein ıbgesetzt (wört-

lich: ist nach seiner seite hinüb€rgegaoge.); er hat sich in das Gebirge zurückgezogen. Die
Naehhut seines Trosses sehen ihreı König nicht (und) wissen [nicht], dass er ... (Rs. 7-l l

fragmentarisch)". For rev. 7-10, cC Lanfranchi's transiation, quoted in the following. - The

author of ABL 646 cannot, as it has been assumed, be Ağğur-rğsüja since the Urartian
governor who, according to this l€rter is "in front of th€ writ€r", is not thc governor ofUesi;
the gove.nor ofUesi b€longs "in front ofAğİur-rasüja"- Lanfranchi b€licves that the letter

should be attribut€d to İh,e fugi.kaııi (Laıİİ^nchi 1983, p. l28 nore 24; cf abov€, note 2l4
concerning the expression "in f.ont of m€" in Aİğur-rĞşüja's letters).

227 Lanfranchi's translation l9B3, p.l29. cC D€ller's translation of this letter in th€

prec€diog note.

228 Lanfranchi 1983, p.130. Cf Dcller 1984, p.100.

2İ9 Lanfranchi 1983, P. I30; Dellğr t983, p. l00. _ According ıo.he rePort oller€d by th€

Ukkacan in ABL l97 no t€ss tban l l governors were supposed to have cscaPed from thf
batd€, wher€as 9 governors were supposed to have fallen (ABL 6a6).

230 ABL 146 = Ddler l.l. See Lanfranchi's translationr "When the Urartian (king) went

to Gamia (and) wh€n a slaughter was made of the Urartians, th€ troops who from there

[haa ned (?)] to [G]uriraıni[a], üat one (= üe Urartian king) ... -€s some, takes some
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Aİ5ur-r6süja, whom we hear in ABL 146, is also aware that at the time

when the letter was written, the king was to be found in Turushpa.23l

With all the certainty we could hope for, ABL 646 warrants that the

king and the main part ofthe army fled from Gamir separately; therefore,

the letter throws light on the report in NabüJe'i's account in ABL l97 to

the elfect that the king had returned to lJrartu prior to the arrival ofhis
camp_232 I., ABL l46, Aö5ur-r6süja's information about the king staying

at Turushpa shows that, from Gamir - via Guriania - he has taken off to

Turushpa. This involves that Rusa's stay at Uesi, ofwhich AĞSur_resüja

informs us (ABL 197), pertains to a date later than that which took Place
in the capital, to wit, that the latter report also informs us: after the

bloodshed and the end ofit. Already now, we perceive that the main sta-

tions were: Gamir to Guriania, from there to Turushpa, thence to Uesi.

Inasmuch as it was ofvital importance to Rusa, immediately following

his retuın to Urartu, to march direct to the caPital, the reason was that a

revolt, or as the letter will have it, a conspiracy had taken place, the lead-

ers ofwhich were now under arrest in Turushpa (ABL 144).233 Thanks to
the analysis undertaken by Lanfranchi with regard to this revolt, we are

now considerably better informed about the events which took place in

the wake of the defeat in Gamir than we were a lbw years ago.23{ Howerr-

othe.s, (and) [...] puts them (obv. 8-15)", Lanfranchi 1983, p. 131. Ct Deller's translation:

(Ağğur-reşnja to the king) "Guriania ist ein Landstrich zwischen Uıa.tu und Gamirra; €r

entricht€t dcn Urartjicrn Tribut. Als die Urartacr geg€n Gamirra zogen, als den Urafla€rn

eine Ni€derlage beigebracbt wurde, di€ Truppen, soviel ihrer von dort ... Guriania ... dieser

... tötet den ein€n Teil (und) nimmt den anderen Teil gefangen, legt (sie in Fesscln?) ... Von

der Kavallcrie ... vor dem Feldzug..." Dellcr continues: "Die nur fragmentansch erhaltene

Rs. enthalt Nachrichten über die Bewegungen des Uraıllerkönigs und seiner'statthalter'.
DGrBriefendct mit d€r Feststellun8, dass €r sich gegenw2iıtig in TuruİPa (TuğPa) aufhalt''.
(Delleı 1984, p.98).

23l Cf Deller as quoted in the PI€ceding not€.

232 Cf ABL 197, above, notc 222, and Lanfranchi 1983, PP.l29 f
233 ABL l44 = Delıer 6.l: "Betrefs des 'Hauptmanns' Naragö, wovon ich meincm

Herrn König geschriebcn habe: 'Die zwanzig Eunuch€n seiner Entourag€, die gegen den

(Urarteer-)König konspirie.t haben, sind arretiert'. Jetzt ist der Urartiierkönig in Turuİpa
(Tu5pa) eingetroffen (und) hat si€ verhört. Die übrigen Soldaten, die sich bei ihnen befan_

dcn, hat man herbeig€holt. Es sind l0o Mann, teils Eunuchen teih Berdge. Die soldaten

sind hinge.iütet. Ursinie, der vize-Turtanu, der Bruder des Abliuqnu, ist in JuruĞpa
(Tuğpa) fests€nomm€n worden. Abtiuqnu ist (darauf) nach Turu5pa (TuğPa) 8ckommen.
(Der Urargaer-König) hat ihn und diesen seincn Brud€r b€fragt. Di€ hab€n (damit) über_

hauPt nichts zu tün. (Der König hat scinc Hand?) hochgehoben (und) man hat si€ freige_

234 Lanfranchi l9B3; cf Barnett 1982, P.355; salvini ı984, P.45.
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eı Lanfranchi does not seem to be aware that there is a connexion be-
tween the information ollered by ABL 197. concerning Urzana's homage
and the events which, according to the Ashur Letter and the Rusa stelae,
took place in the late summer or in the autumn of the year 714 (Andaruta
and the coronation in Musasir), nor does he seem to realise that the infor-
mation provided by ABL 197 about Gamir must by necessity pertain to
this particular point of time. As mentioned above, he dates the Gamir
battle to 7l5. Nor does Lanfranchi seem to be aware of A5Ğur-rĞsüja's
briefing in ABL 146 concerning Rusa's stay in Turushpa after the reor-
ganization of his forces in Guriania, This means that he places Rusa's
sojourn in Uesi to a time prior. to his arrival in Turushpa, and that the
sequence of events which Lanfranchi arrives at is considerably at var-
iance with that which we are arguing in favour ofhere.235

In ABL l44, AĞĞur_r6süja has his account of the revolt; he informs us
that20 eunuchs from the environment ofa certain caPtain named Naragö
had conspired against the king, and that they had beeıi placed under
arrest. Furtheı that the king had now arrived at Turushpa,?36 and had
interıogated them. The other soldiers, l00 men who were with them, had

235 Lanfranchi does not advance any serious r€ason for his dating ofthe events mentio-
ned in ABL 144 to the time following them, as related in ABL 197 (cf Lanfranchi 1983,

pp. l24 f, ]27 and l33); but he does emphasize the connexion between th€ revolt in Uesi
and in Tu.ushpa and says that Rusa "must have hurried back to Turuİpa (from Uesi) to
rePress the lastrci ofthe r€volt" (id., pp. t24 f and l33). Tlıe notion that at first Rusa
suPPressed the revolt in Uesi, then in TurushPa, do€s not agre€ üth the infoımation

Provided byAğsuf_rasnja inABL I97 from which it appĞars tha. th€ slaughter was over and
done with, and that the country was at peace at a time when Kakkadanu had been
imp.isoned' and when the king was staying in Uesi. But theIe is complete agre€ment
b€tween Ağğırr-rĞşüja's rePort in ABL 146 to thc effect tbat from Guıiania, the t<ing went to
Turushpa, his report in ABL 144 concerning tbe measures talcn by the king towards the
rebels in Turushpa, and finally his account in ABL 197 that the stay in Uazaun/Uesi
belongs to a P€riod aftcr the slaughter, i. e., after the repression ofthe revolt. _ salvini, too,
tends to place the sojourn in Turushpa later than that in Uesi; but hc incorrectly assumes
that Aİsur-rĞsüja's info.ınation irı ABL l97 is a report on the Gamir defeat and ofKakka-
danu baüng bcen taken p.isoner by the cimmerians, and üat according to this rePort th€
king went to Ucsi immediately afteı Gamiı Consequently' th€ sojourn in Turushpa would
have tak€n plac€ aftcr that in Ucsi (Salvini 1984, p.42 note l84; p.39 note 160, pp.4l f).
236 Laofranchi is ofthe opinion that CT 53, 365, most likcly rcfers to a stage ofthe ıing's
return to the capiıal: "He has not [y]et enter€d in Tu[ruĞpa]'', and üat ABL l295 P.obably
ıcfcrs to his arrival in Turushpa: "He (th€ king of Urartu) brought [(his?)] governor[s?]

with him to Turuİ[pa]'' (Lanfranchi 1983, P. l33 note 40). _ whether ü€se fragments r€fcr
to this Particular r€turn and to this Particular stay in Tiırushpa, cannot of course b€
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been executed. Ursinu, the vice-İuılaiıı,a brother ofAbliuqnu (= Abalu-
qunu),237 had been arrested in Turushpa, but had been released after the

king had questioned him and the brother who had arrived in Turushpa.
Lanfranchi is undoubtedly right in asserting that there is a direct con-

nexion between the revolt in Turushpa and that in Uesi which resulted in
the imprisonment of Kakkadanu, the turtAn (ABL 197).'?38 In any case,

dramatic events took place in Uesi, Melartua having been killed by his
nobles (rahuh) outside the fortress (CT 53, 462), a question to which we

shall revert. But it is a matter of debate whether the revolt arose in
Turushpa itself, or whether it was merely that some ofits instigators were

imprisoned there. In our opinion it seems more likely that the revolt may

be assumed to have arisen in the army during the retreat march from
Gamiı.239

Before leaving Turushpa, following Rusa's further advance towards
Uesi, we shall have a closer look at a letter from one Urad-Sin to the za-giı

ekalti, ABL I12.240 Here we are told that "this Cimmerian" has departed
and penetrated into Urartu from Man. At this point it seems that certain
persons - ıvhose names, aPart from Sarduri,2a| are not intelligible _ were

present in Turushpa. At the same time, a messenger from the governor of
Uesi has arrived to Urzana with a request for military aşsistance. IJrad_

d.tcrmined with any degree ofcertainty. See, however, below, p.72. - It should be mentio-
ned that Ağğur-resüja, in ABL 146, mentions Urartian gov€rnors (D€Iler ]984, P'98; cf
waterman's translation in RCAE I, p. l01). owing to the fragmentary condition ofth. t€xt

it is not Possible to detcrmine towhich siluation the refe.ence to th€se gov€rnors Pe.tains.It
woutd not seem that it would have aoy direct connexion with the king's stay in Tuıushpa.
237 Ct above, pp.55 f
23E Apart from Lanfranchi 1983, see also Barnett 19B2, pp.355; Piotrovskij 1966, pp. 142

t _ ABL 492 and 444 (= Delter 2.3 and 2.2)' which Piotrovskü connects with thc revott

have nothing to do with it as alrcady shown by Lanfranchi' The two lett€fs bğlong to the

spring, Iong before the r€volt ı'hich bIoke out after the Gamir defeat (betwe€n the ılth
Ul'lı and b.for€ th€ lst Zinıı), Lanfranchi t983, pp. l32 t, t34; ct pP.l27 and 136.

239 Cf below, pP.76 ff, Eıcursus.
240 ABL l12: Dcller 2.l: "Dieser Kimmerier ist abgezogen. Aus d€m Mannaer-Land
ist er nach Urartu eingedrungen. PN1, PN1, Sarduri [befindcn sich?] in Turuİpa (Tuspa).

PN3, dcr Bote des'Sratthalters'von Uesi, ist zu Urzana gelommen ... (und sagte zu ihm):

'Deine Strritkrafte m6gen kommen. Vor dcn Bufieern und SUrianaern lcf below, note 242]

ist ganz Urartu in g€waltige Furcht g€raten. Sie sammeln (ihrc) streitkreftğ ( '€il sie

d€nk€n): Vi€lteicbt werdcn wir 8egen ihn Stellun8 bezi€hen können, nachdcm starker Frost

eingesetzt haben wird"'.
24| \aİduıi of ABL tt2, obu 1I: "[ ]ri id dil tdıs_BAD" has scarcely anything to do

with Kakkadanıı, "the rjght ,'..',a,ı,ı ofth€ family lofsar]duri" ofcT 53, 462 (ct below, with

relerence to Lanfranchi, note 262).
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Sin is even iıı a position to quote the contents of the meşsage to Urzana:
"Deine Streitkrifte mögen kommen. Vor den Buliiern und

SUrianöern2a2 ist ganz Urartu in gewaltige Furcht geraten. Sie sammeln
(ihre) Streitkrİfte (weil sie denken): Vielteicht werden wir gegen ihn

Stellung beziehen können, nachdem starker Froşt eingesetzt haben

wird."
In spite ofthe choice ofwords in the message to Urzana, it is clear that

the request for military assistance has to do with the Cimmerian invasion

of Urartu.2a3 It iş also evident that a Urartian request for military assist-

ance presupposes an alliance between Rusa and lJrzana,2a\ an alliance

which could not have been agreed upon until Urzana was defeated by

Rusa at Andaruta in the late summer ofthe year 714. So, the events men-

tioned in ABL I 12 must have taken Place in the late summer or in the

autumn of that year, but before the coronation in Musisir and before

Sargon's attack on the city. ABL 112 clearly points to a situation identi-

cal with that which we witness in ABL 197, that is to say, the situation as

if was jııst aftcr thc Camir defeat: according to ABL l97, shortly after the

LTrırtians had been dı:fı:a ted hy the Cimmcrians, Urzana accompanied
by his brother and his son took off to seek an audience with Rusa; and

according to ABL I 12, at the time ofthe Cimmerian invasion, an alliance

exists between Urartu and Urzana. It is clear that by this time we find

ourselves in the late summer of 714. This dating is clearly confirmed by

the quote from the message to Urzana; "nachdem starkcr Frost einge-

sitzt haben wird", showing that the LTrartian rfqlıest to |Irzana, aı<l

tlrcıcfurc alsu tlle Ciırrıiıcr'iaıı iııvasion, ıııust lravc uccırııcd bcforc thc

coming of winter, i. e., late summer or early autumn;245 at a time when

242 Ins.ead of URUSU- .i'ı'nı-a+ a lhe rcadiıEuRu fu/ -i-a'nı'o+ a l;ı.ay b€ considered - Cf
ABL 146 which m€ntions tbe king's flight to Guıiania after the dcf€at in Gamir (Deue'

1984, p. 103; Salvini 1984, p.46).

243 Salvini 1984, pp.37 and 41.

2.9 Salvini 1984, p.37.

245 There is no Ionger any reason, then, ao maintain the res€rvation which we felt

comPelted to uPhold abov€ in th€ chaPt€r concerning the location ofGamir, with rğgard to

thc date ofABL ll2 to the samc year as the Cimmerian battle (cf above, p. l8). The

Cimmerian invasion into Urartu is a direct consequence of their victory over Rusa in

Gamir. - Conscqucntly, ABL ll2 contains no information about events Fcceding the

cimme.ian battl€ (cf Deller 1984, p. l02 and Salvini 1984, pp.40 f), but the letter belongs

to a time imm€diately after it. Nor has ABL ll2 anything to do with th€ situation referred

ıo in ABL 492 (cf Salvini l9B4, P.4l) since this l€tte. contains the date l" N''''a_" and

ther€for€ beıongs to the sPring.
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frost might be anticiPated, thus hamPering a Cimm€rian invasion and, at
the same time, making it easier for the combined troops of Rusa and Ur-
zana to countea such an endeavouı2a6

As we know, from Gamir, by way ofGuriania, Rusa marched direct to
his capital where certain high-ranking l-Irartians were present, either
under arrest or at liberty (ABL 144). Possibly Rusa had assembled his
gove.nors in Turushpa.2aT Although ABL I l2 does not mention the king
himself_ as far as we canjudg€ _ the mention ofthe presence ofcertain
persons in Turushpa would seem to indicate that the Cimmerian inva-
sion should be dated to the days when the king was staying in the capital.
All events taken into consideration, the invasion, as waş the case with the
king's sojourn, must have taken place not long after Rusa's having been
defeated by the Cimmerians; therefore, the trMo €Vents may reasonably be
regarded as roughly contemporary. Consequently, the request from the
governor of Uesi to Urzana must be dated to a time about or shortly after
the king's stay in Turushpa.z{

From Turushpa, Rusa proceeded to Uesi. Here, Kakkadanu and two
governors are committed to gaol, and AöĞur-rĞsüja is able to rePort that
the bloodshed is over, the country is at Peace' and the rcbite have İe-
turned to their provinces (ABL I97). Iı other words] the revolt has be€n
brought to an end in Uesi as well as in the capital. From CT 53, l14, we
know that Kakkadanu arrives in Uesi before the king: "[The İıılğız en-
tered in Ua[si] on the l0 |+ı|hf of Itldlu, the king entered [af]ter him"
(obv. 2-5).24e Lanfranchi was the first to draw attention to this fragment,
şhowing that the king's arrival in Uesi (CT 53, l 14) belongs to the time
after the defeat in Gamir and is the one which precedes the king's perma-
nence in the land ofUazaun, mentioned in Ağğur-resüja's report in ABL
197.250 Thus, CT 53, I14, must have been written before ABL 197.

CT 53, l 14, contains uncertainty with regard to whiçh fate the troops
are faced with: will they be killed, or will they be banished??sr The antici-
pation ofpunishment ofthese troops is clearly connected with the king's
arrival in Uesi. That which is in the mind of the scribe is obviously the
royal punishment. The connexion between CT 53, ll4, and ABL 197
makes it dilficult to think of troops other than the forces of Kakladanu,
the tmıanu: he had entered the cityjust ahead ofthe king (CT 53, ll4),
and aŞ far aş he is concerned the punishment is that he is placed under
arreşt, as we know from ABL l97. on that same occasion Melartua is
killedby ıhe rabutc outside Uesi (CT 53, 462).252 According to Lanfranchi
the revolt was directed against Melartua who was then killed by the re-
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bels.253 We, on the other hand, tend to think that the king instigated the

killing, in other words the execution of the newly elected king, and that

the entire revolt, its rise and its consequences, has its root in the Prema-
ture appointment of Melartua by the army during the retreat from

Gamiı25a
After the killing of Melartua the rabuh a.e free to return to their provin-

ces; the bloodshed is over and the country at Peace. Rusa can now receive

Urzana and the messenger from Khubushkia. This brings us to an end as

far as our way of presenting the problem goes: Rusa's movements be-

tween Gamir and IJrzana's homage. It is certainly in Uesi that the king

receives the latter.2s5 The rest of the story - Rusa's last days, IJrzana's
coronation, the stay in Musasir and his death - iş familiar from the

preceding sections. The sequence of events from the Gamir battle until
(Jrzana's homage, then, is as follows:

246 From some time round November, the risk of snow and thus th€ mountain Pass€s
being blocked seems to be at hand (Levine 1977, p. 148). Cf Barnett 1982' p.323: "Summer
in the area of Lak€ Van lasts only from June to s€Ptember. In winter snow falls de€ply,

isolating communities from each other often for several morıths, but largcly closing the

roads to enemies."
247 Ct Lanfranchi's assumption that a connexion might €xist bğtw€en ABL 1295 and

Rusa's sojourn in TurushPa during his intervention against th€ rcbellioıt mentioned in ABL
144 (above, notc 236).

248 As wc have seen, the governor of Uesi was kiıled at Gamir (ABL 1079 and 646).

Naturally, while re-organising the forces in Guriania or İather, Perhaps, during his stay in

Turushpa, Rusa has had the oPPortunity to aPPoint new govemors in replacement ofthose

who had falten. w€ know that the govemor ofUesi immediately before the coronation in

Musdsir was Setini, but that carli€r in the year he was governor els€wher.. Cf above, note

214.
249 Lanfranchi 1983, p.126.

250 Lanfranchi 1983, pp. t26 f
251 Cf below note 266.

252 cf b€loq note 262.

253 Lanfranchi 1983, p.l3l.
254 Ct b€loı', pp.76 ft, Excursus.

255 Ct above, note 215.
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Abbreviations: A - U _ N refer to rcports by Aiİur'rasüja, th€ Ukkaean, and NabliJe'i, in ABL l97'

l. Rusa 2. Urartian army and nobles 3. Cimmerians

In Gamiı

Flees to the mountains

To Guriania, reorganising his

tIOOpS

To Urartu befoıe the baggagc255

In Turushpa25T

{

2. 3.

cf ABL 197

u+N,646,
I079, r46

Sarduri, togethcr wi th ,rther

Persons, s€em to bĞ Present in

Turushpa25T; a messenger from the

Uesi governorhas come to Urzana
rcquğsting military assistaıce.

Have marched and, from Man,
invaded Urartu

ABL ı l2 ABL I I2 d
(Jr{

ABL 646

ABL I44

ABL
646, 1079

ABL
646, 197

U

ABL 146

ABL I97

N

ABL
146,t44

ABL I97

u+N,
646,
1079, 146

ABL
646, cf
r97 N

IIn Gamir]9 govcrnors, including the

governor of Uesi, killed

Remnants ofthc king's camP

unaware ofthe king's llight; 1l
govemors and their troııps escape

Remnants ofthĞ Ling's camP rais.
Melartua to the throne during th€

reb€ar from Gamir

20 eunuchs are arrestec{ and

intcrrogated by the kin8; 100

soldiers ar€ execut€d; Uİsinu, the

vic€-rı'lo:;ııl, arrcsted; he and his

bmther Abliuqnu (Abalaqunu),

who arüved in Turushpa, a.e

questioned by the king, then set

freebT



l. Rusa

Entcrs Uesi aft€r the ,'ı'ra]'ü

IKakt<adanu]

Stays in Ucsi

Thc man of Musişir [Urzana], his

brother and son have left for a visit
to the kingofu.arlu to seek an

audience; so has a mcssenger from

thc man ofKhubushlia

*Sce Excursus.

2. Urartian army and nobles 3. Cimmerians 3.2.l.

2
(Jr.J

cT 53,

462

ABL
t97A

ABL I12

cT 53,

tr4

CT 53,

I r4

ABL I97

U+A
ABL
t97A

ABL I97

cT 53,

I I4

lM€lartua] is killed by the 
'u 

r''
outsid€ Uesi*

The bloodshed is over, the country

The /oöir, hav€ retum€d to tbeir

Tbe Urartians ar. worried,

asscmble combat-trooPs and

consider taking up a position

against th€ cimmcrian once

heavier frost sets in

ThE firla:ü, [Kakkadanu] €nters

Uesi on the I0 [+xth] of Urı-j'l

[togcther with his troops]*

Uncertainty conceming the

punishment ofthe t.oops:will they

be killcd or banished?

Kakkadanu and two governors are

taken prison.r
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Excursus

Before closing the present section of this dissertation, it is tempting to
offer some comments on the Urartian revolt, and particularly what led to
the killing of Melartua. On the basis of the available and very fragmen-
tary evidence it is difficult to evaluate what iş in fact the background be_
hind the revolt, how it evolved, oı who is behind the killing of Melartua
at Uesi. The only certain bit ofevidence seems to be that it was necessary
for Rusa, having returned to Urartu, to demonstrate his power not only
in Turushpa - where the rebels were already under arrest, including the
vi,ce-ıufıdnu named IJrsinu (ABL ı44) _ and later on in Uesi where
Kakkadanu, the ıurtdıu, had arrived before the king (CT 53, l l4), and
where he was imprisoned upon Rusa's arrival at the fortress (ABL 197).
It is a fair guess that the leader ofthe reyolt or one ofits ıingJeaders was
Kakkadanu, who was in supreme ccmmand of the army.zs8 With regard
to Melartua we know - providing that it was he who was killed at Uesi,
adopting Lanfranchi's hypoüesis _ that he became the Victim of the re-
volt: but ıııt2.ı

Lanfranchi considers the possibility that Kakkadanu, "ofthe family of
[Sar]duri" (CT 53, 462) belonged to a branch of the royal family which
was in oPPoşition to Rusa and Melartua, his legitimate heiı In that con-
nexion, he mentions a hypothesis which has been set forth from time to
time, namely that Rusa was not a legimitate king but a usurper.25g

We cannot exclude the possibility that dynastic rivalries may have
played a röle in connexion with Kakkadanu's rebellion. But }vaş the re-
volt also, as Lanfrachi assumes, directed against Melartua?ze It is
dilficult to dismiss the thought that the shoı.r-down, in Turushpa as well
as in Uesi, had to do with the somewhat p.emature appointment of
Melartua as king, an act which had been undertaken after Rusa had left
his army in the lurch at Gamiı Why did the army aPPoint a new king?
By itsel{ this act could be interpreted as a revolt, for no one could with
any right claim to have been a witneşs to the king's fall in battle. Isn't it
rather so that the killing of Melartua was due to the fact that, after
Gamir, all of a sudden there was one king too many in Urartu? In any
case, it must have been somewhat ofa surprise for Rusa to have returned
to Urartu, only to discover that during the retreat hiş şon had taken upon
himselfhis father's righteous position. The imprisonment, first ofUrsinu,
the vice-lııJdzz in Turushpa, and later ofKakkadanu, the luıtanu himse|f,
at Uesi, goes to show that those who are under suspicion in connexion
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with-the revoıt are the suPerior o{ficers ofthe army. This could speak in
favour of an assumption that the revolt was instigated by the arm% the

army returning from Gamir, and that, consequently, it had something to

do with the appointment of Melartua as king.26l But in that case the heir
to the throne - nilly-willy - must have been involved in the revolt, and

the killing ofhim at Uesi may be viewed as a result of the premature in-
stallation of him as king and of his involvement in a conspiracy against

Rusa, a circumstance which took place already in the course of the re-

treat from Gamir. It would not be the first, nor the last time in history
that an heir to the throne participated in a conspiracy against his father,

According to CT 53, 462, Melartua was killed at Uesi by the ıabuıe;262

according to Aİ5ur-rĞsüja (ABL l97), following the bloodshed, they re-

turned to their provinaes. Kakkadanu and two governors were impris-
oned whereas, aPParently, the r4Öirğ went scot free. on whose behalfdid
th€J act: on their own behal[ on behalfof the rebels, or on behalfof the

king?

256 For the possibility that CT 53, 365 refers to a situation Prior to Rusa's affival in

TurushPa, cc abov€, .ıote 236.

257 Thc possibility exists that ABL 1295 belongs in this context; thcrĞ w€ are told that

the king bmught his governor(s?) wiıh him to TırrüshPa (ct abovğ, notc 236);-

258 Lanfranchi 19B3, pp.l3l f
259 Lanfranchi 1983, pp.l3l t For CT 53,462, cf below, note 262.

!60 Cf Lanfranchi 1983, pp.13I t
26l Also Ursinu's brother, Abliuqnu (Abaluqunu), is int€rrogated by Rusa in Turushpa

(ABL l44), cf above, noie 233. As for Abaluqunu w€ know that at onc point he appcan

to8cth€r with Melarİua, cf' CT 53, 7 = Detler 2.4: "Der Urartıer(könig) hat seine streit-
krefte in der Prcvinz Uazan zusammeng.zogen. Wohin (zu ziehen) er b€absichtigt, ist mir

nicht z'ı ohrcn gckommen. Melartua, dcr Prinz, ist mit scinen Tru[ppcn] zu Abaluqunu'

dem 'statthaltcr' von [ ]pa [gczogen]. (Lücke.) Inmittendes Gebirges bcziehen sie/haben

sie die Position bezogen." Cf üe rendering by Lanfranchi 1983, p.l30, of obv. 7_l0:

"Mclarrtula, his son, and Abatiuqunu, th€ governor oflwho.'. [with their? tr]ooPs...".

Dcller places the fıagment under his category 2: "Nachİichten über dic kimmerische

Gefahr" (Deller 1984, pp.ı03 f, cf p.l02). Cf Salvini who conn.cts CT 53,7 with

preparations for the Cimm€rian battle or measures to Prevcnt th. Assyrian onslaught

du.ing the 8tb camPaign (SaMni 1984, p.42 note l79 and p.45). IfM€larlua's and Abalu-

qunu's troops have joined forces to Gamir, the ting may hav€ good rcason to question

Abaluqunu' too, about tb€ situation.

262 Lanfranchi 1983, p. l30. Cf Lanfranchi's rendcring oflhe t€xt offcr€d by CT 53,462:

Dlout]side Ua[si] his nobles [surr]ounded and killed him" (Mclarlua, according to Lan-

franchi), obv, 2-5. obı 6-7 continue with a mention of th€ ,ür'a1'l, i-e. Kakkadanu: "the

rigfu ığıanu''' and Lanfranchi reconstructs the continuation of obv. 7 and of l.8: "of tbe

family [ofSar]duri" (id., pp.l30 fr).
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Let us have a closer look at the contents of the two fragments, CT 53,

I 14, and 462. According to Lanfranchi, the killing of Melartua (CT 53,

462) does not only precede the arrival of the king, but alşo that of
Kakkadanu into the fortress (CT 53, I l4).'z63 This assumption does not
entirely agree with the fact, that Kakkadanu (the right ıı rıanu of the İami-
ly [of Sar]duri) is mentioned in CT 53, 462, in a direct continuation of
the killing of Melartua - a fact which Lanfranchi himselfstresses and, as

he thinks, throws light on the röle played by Kakkadanu in connexion
ııith the revolt (against Melartua).26a Would Kakkadanu, one wonders,
have been mentioned ifhe hadn't been present, already at the time ofthe
killing, in Uesi? In CT 53, l14, the autho. of the letter, (A5İur-r6sü-
ja?),265 as we have mentioned, doubt as to which fate would await the

trooPs once, first, the fufıdnu and then the king would have entered Uesi:
the question was, would they be kilted, or would they be banished?2ffi

Who are the troops who may anticipate capital punishment or banish-
ment, and ııhich is their crime? According to CT 53, ll4, and on the

basis of the fact that Kakkadanu is gaoled upon the arrival ofthe king at

Uesi (ABL 197), it is di{ficult to imagine that troops other than those of
the ıurıdnu could be involved; that is to say, troops which had entered

Uesi together with Kakkadanu immediately before the king's entry. As
the situation is at this moment, shortly after Gamir and about a date like
the ı0 [+x6] of tJlilu (CT 53,1l4), we must assume that we are dealing
with the army from Gamir returning home .267 We know that the king and
the army {led from Gamir separately (ABL 646), and that the king re-

turned to Urartu before the baggage (ABL ı97).'68 If it were the Gamir
army which, under Ka-kkadanu's command, entered lJesi on yon day in
the month of Ulzlz, then it would be that very army which had appointed
Melartua as king and the crime for which the troops ran the risk ofdeath

263 Lanfranchi 1983, p.136.

2ü Cf cT 53,462 above in note 262 as well as Lanfranchi 1983, PP.l30 fr
265 Lanfranchi ı983, p.126 not€ ı7.
266 cT53, l14: "[Thc,'.'ra]nü enter€d Ua[si] on the lo[+xth] of Ur'lr, the king ğnte.ed

laf]t€r him'' (obv 2-5). The fragment continucs: "l have not y€t obtain€d any n€ws about

the [...] t ooPs; [hcre] is the qu.stion: [€ith]€r tbey will kiu them, [oı] they will banish

them" (obv.6_ı0), Lanfranchi 1983, pp.126 t
267 I. would be natural for üe army to retum to Uesi aftcr Gamir as the Possibility exists

that this was thc Place whcrğ the trooPs were assemblcd b.forĞ the campaign, cf cT 53, 7'

above, notc 261.

268 Ct above, pp.66 t
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Penalty or banishment _ would be that very act. It seemş reaşonable to
assume that it is the Gamir army, under the çommand of Kakkadanu
together with the newly appointed king Melartua, which entered Uesi.
The crime committed by Kakkadanu and by the noops can scarcely have
anything to do with the killing of Melartua in the sense that they had any
part in it. Which interest could Kakkadanu or others have had in killing
Melartua immediately before the king's arrival in Uesi? At this particular
.juncture it must have been evident that Rusa waş alive, and a revolt di_
rected against Melartua would have no political power or dynastic conse-
quences. This would equally apply to a descendant ofSarduri's, such as
Kakkadanu. We tend to assume that the king and not the rebels were
behind the killing of Melartua.26s

Based on the fragmentary information at our disposal we find that the
revolt was directed against Rusa, that it took shape during the retreat
from Gamir when Melartua was raised to the throne, and that Melartua
was killed because ofhis participation in this revolt by having had him-
self proclaimed king in his father's stead. When the troops had to face
punishment, when Kakkadanu was committed to gaol, when Ursinu, the
vice-ıu/ıalıu was under suspicion and imprisoned in Turushpa and his
brother interrogated, then, as far as we canjudge, it alı has to do with the

Premature and unnecessary inŞtatement of a king which the army insti-
gated in the course of the retreat from Gamir.

As far as we can judge, CT 53, 462, must then belong after, and not
before CT 53, I 14, and consequently, the sequence ofevents would be as
follows:

l. Kakkadanu enters Uesi on the l0 [+xth] of the month of (Jlilu,

presumably together with the troops (CT 53, I 14) from Gamir
and the newly-instated king Melartua2T0

2. The king arriveş at Uesi after the turtaıu (CT 53,ll4)
3. Melartua is killed at Uesi by the rubüte (CT 53, 462)
4. Kakkadanu is imprisoned in Uesi (ABL 197)

5. The rabite return to their provinces (ABL 197)

269 Admittedly, cT 53, 462 tells us thar Melaı1ua was killed by his fubnı.. Blt t\e rabnh

also make their appearance in ABL l97 wheIe, howev€r, üey arğ described as the 
'zrir, 

of
the king: 'Jeder von seinen 'Grossen' (ıaöİıa) ist nach seiner Provinz gegangen." There is

little doubt that w€ are dealing wjth the same Pcrsons as those who, according to CT 53,
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4. The Battle in Gamir and on Mt. Uaush

The battle on Mt. Uaush took place latish in the summer of 714. Shortly
afterwards, as a consequence of his defeat at Andaruta, Urzana had no

choice other than deserting the Assyıians and €ntering into the alliance

with Rusa which resulted in coronation, sacrifices, and Rusa's fourteen

day stay in Musisir.27ıThe battle in Gamiı also took place latish in the

summer of that same yeaı and shortly afteıwardş the alliance between

Musasir and lJrartu was confirmed by virtue of the fact that IJrzana vi-

sited Ruşa (ABL ı97), a meeting which, by aıl accounts, took place in
Uesi.2i2

It is reasonably certain that Mt. Uaush can be dated to the days round

the llth Ulitu.213 Gamir, on the other hand, may be dated to a time

shortly before the l0 [*xth] of Ulnlı when Kakkadanu, presumably with

the troops from Gamir,27a and later on the king marched into Uesi- We

cannot det€rmine with any degree ofcertainty how many days passed be_

tween the defeat of the Urartian army in Gamiı and then, first
Kakkadanuls, then the king's entering the fortress. But it is certain that

the two entries took place after Gamir, and that the king, before having

arrived at Uesi, had visited firşt Guriania, later Turushpa. Nor do we

know how many days may have passed between, reşPectively, the entry

462, kill Melarlua because in bolh casĞs these ,drü? Perform in connexion with events

taking placc at Uesi and at about the samc tim..

270 If vıe ar€ .ight in assuming tbat, from Gamir, th€ army march€d into Uesi under

command ofKakkadanu, the question must b€ asked: what did the,ü',o'tı and the army do

while Rusa was in TurushPa? Nothing scems to suggest that I(akkadanu was there togcther

with the king (ct abovc, note 24]). It is a fact that the king arrived in Urartu ahğad oftne

baggage (ABL I97); still, it is a matter ofwonder that, Rusa managed to march fırst to

Turushpa and then souüwards and yet found it Possible to .nter Uesi imm.diat€ly aftcr

Kakkadanu (cT 53, l14). But perhaps it cannot be.xdud€d that Kakkadanu and the

troops had already been staying in Uesi for a while, shorr or long, b€for€ thĞ king's arrival'

with the words, "[The ıııa_]ıı entcrcd Ua[si] on the l0 [+xü] of U,ı.lü, the king entercd

lal]ter him'' (CT 53, ıl4), the sol€ purPosc ot the auüor of the l.tter may have been to

conv€y the message that the king's ardval at the fortress occurred after lhe hır6u h^d

arrived üere on the lo [+xth] of UlıIı. The wording does not rıecğssa'ily imply that thc

kin8 arriv.d immediate|y akeİ lhe ıu afu.

271 Cf above, Section 2.

272 Cf abovc, Scction 3.

27! Cf abovc, Section 2.

2?4 Cf. abovc, p. 7s, Excuİsus. c[ Lanfranchi's dating of th€ Gamir battlc: "aftcr U''ı1ü

ı ıü (ABL l98) and b€foİe TLiliİıı |" (CT 53, l l4)", Lanfranchi 1983, p. l34, cİ P' i27_
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by Kakkadanu and by the king into the fortreşş. According to our source
(CT 53, I l4), probability speaks in favour ofthe king having arrived im-
mediately following the arrival of ıhe ıurıdıu _ although not necessarily
so.275 However this may be, the battle in Gamir like that on Mt. Uaush
must have taken place in the first halfi or round the middle of the month
of Ulilu.

Not only did the Mt. Uaush- and the Gamir battles take place in the
same year, and at the same time ofthat year, they weıe also fought in the
same geographical area. The Uaush-battle was fought south.ofLake Ur-
mia in Uishdish, in Man. The battle with the Cimmerians was fought in
Gamir which, like Mt. Uaush and Uishdish was south of Lake Urmia in
Mannaean country276 Not only that: Rusa and ıhe Urartian army Per_
form exactly the same procedures before and after the two battles. In
both cases we find Rusa penetrating into enemy country.277 (It also seems
that on boü occasions the trooPs have set out from Uesi).278 The Urar-
tian army suştains a considerable defeat on Mt. Uaush as well as in
Gamir. In both cases, Rusa leaves his troops in the lurch and flees with-
out the main Part ofthe army which haŞ to return to (Jrartu without their
king.279 According ıo Assyrian sources, after both defeats Rusa's first
known station in Urartu is Turushpa,2e which he then abandons in
favour of a southerly course, entering Uesi.28l In spite of Rusa's having
met his defeats south of Lake Urmia, in neither case does he proceed to
Uesi in the first place but chooses the somewhat unexpected route: Man
- Turushpa - Uesi. Following both defeats, the enemy enter lJrartu: in
one case, the Assyrian army and the Mannaeans, in the otheq the Cim-
merians (ABL I l2).282

275 Cf abovc, note 270.
276 Cf above' chaptğr I.

27? For Rusa's app€arance in Uishdish belore the battlc on Mt' Uaush, cf above, P-44.
For his invasion of Gamir, ct the phraseolog-y €mPloyed in Gamirletters like ABL |079,

t46 and I97. For examplc, see thc wording chosen in ıhe former of these lctters: "Di€
streitkr:ifte d€s Urartiieİtöni8s sind in Gamir (r^), aohi'l ğ qe.ogrn n, ctc.'' (ABL 1079).

2?E As for Mt. Uaush, cf ABL l98, above, p.46;as for Gamir CT 53,7, above, P.77 ooİe

261-

279 Cf above, p.54 and p.67.

2t0 Cf above, pp. 54 {f and pp. 68 f, r€sP.ctivĞly. _ with rcgard to thc stay ofRusa's and

that by Urartian govemon in Turushpa following, respcctively, ML Uaush and possibly

Gamir, se€ above P.55 (ABL 38t ) and note 236, P. 72 with notĞ 247 (ABL 1295).

281 Ct abovc, pp. s4 f and 72.

2t2 Cf abovc, pp.44, 55 aod 70 f
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It isjust as-noteworthy that after Rusa's defeat as oPPosed to the Assy-

rians as well as to the Cimmerians, Urzana lets Sargon down and enters

into an alliance with Rusa, the loseı The facı üat Urzana turned coat

after Mt. Uaush is clearly apparent from the Ashur Letter, the Rusa

stelae and the letter to the ıdgir ekalli (ABL 409).'?83 With regard to the

situation as it was after Gamir, immediately following this Urzana loyal-

ly (and as the first to submit the message) informs the Assyrian court of

Rusa's defeat (ABL 1079).'84 but when the Cimmerians invade Urartu,

he is an ally of the Urartians (ABL ll2), and shortly afterwards, his

meeting with Rusa takes place (ABL 197). After both battles at a time

when, apparently, the Urartian king has noı yet arrived at Uesi _ he is

probably still in Turushpa - the governor olUesi sends his messenger to

Urzana.zss According to ABL 380, which pertains to a time following Mt'
Uaush, but before Rusa's sojoum at Uesi, "det rab kallapdni ["chef d'es-

tafettes"]286 des 'Statthalters' Setini [the governor of Uesi]" is sent to

Musasir (ABL 380, cf ABL 409).287 Correspondingly, ABL I 12 informs

us that, in consequence of the Cimmerian invaşion of IJrartu, the Uesi_

governor has dispatched his messenger (the nar İiı',i) to Urzana.288 Both

incidents presuppose that the alliance between Rusa and Urzana has ta-

ken elfect, and that the defeat at Andaruta is Past history.z8e

There is a remarkable similarity between the events which took place

at the time of, and immediately following, Rusa'ş defeat when he was

faced partly with the Assyrians and Partly the Cimmerians. Were we to

attempt to maintain that we are dealing with two events, widely sepa-

rated from one another and having nothing to do with each other - Rusa

having.been unfortunate enough to sustain two defeatş in the course of
the first halfot or round the middle of the month of Ul'lü in 7l4 (starting

on Mt. Uaush, then in Gamir), the consequence would be as follows: At
the beginning of Ulilu, befoıe the l lth, Rusa has set out for Man where

he conquers the district of Uishdish with its many fortresses; next, he is

defeated by the Assyrians on Mt. Uaush and flees in the full view ofhis
army, an army which must then return to Urartu without their king; im-

mediately afterwards, again Rusa has assembled a large arm, has re-

turned to Man only to be defeated by the Cimmerians in Gamir, again

leaves his army in a quandary the army having to return to lJrartu with'
out their king; after the interlude in Guriania (and in Musisir and at An-

daruta), Rusa appears in Turushpa; at about this time Assyrian, Man-
naean and Cimmerian troops, all from the country of the Mannaeans,

have invaded Urartu, and some time round the l0 [+xü] t]lula |ırsı
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Kakkadanu, then Rusa make their appearance in Uesi.
A s'equence of events like this would, I think everyone will agree, be

highly unlikely. There is only one plausible explanation of this dilemma:
Rusa's defeats on Mt. Uaush and in Gamir are one and the same mat[eı
but viewed and described from widely separated types ofsources, on one
hand a royal inscription, on the other reports from Assyrian intelligence.
We are faced with two versions of that particular battle in the summer of
7l4 and not with accounts of two şeparate happenings.

The veracity ofthis conclusion, it may be emphasised, is corroborated
further by ND 2608, an account addressed to Sargon and written by
Sennacherib shortly after the Gamir-battle.2eo As we have mentioned
previously, this letter mentions a person who appears to have emerged
from the city of Iİta}up/IĞtaippa in Zikirtu which Sargon ravaged with
fire and destruction shortly before the battle on Mt. Uaush.2erThis pcr-
son was interrogated about the Urartians, and he answered, "The Urar-
tian, since hö [...] went [to] Gamir, [now (?)] is very aaaid ofthe king my
lord".292 This ştatement shows beyond the shadow of a doubt that the
fear on the pirt ofthe Urartians towards the Assyrian king and the defeat
in Gamiı is a case ofcause and effect. It tells us _ as we have been able to
deduce in a di(ferent way _ that Sargon and the Assyıians were engaged
in the battle with Rusa in Gamir. Assuming the correctness of the iden-
tifıcation ofIğtabup with I5taippap3 _ the letter confirms that there exişts
a close connexion not only in terms of geography and chronology, but
aıso with regard to the events which did in fact take place in I5tasup/
I5taippa and in Gamir, respectively, in the Şummer of 714. It was while

263 Cf above, Section l.
284 Cf above, pp.66 f
2E5 Cf ABL 380, above, note 214, and ABL ll2, above pp.70 t
286 Fot tab kauırani ('che$ d'estafett€s"), see Malbran-Labat 1982, p.53 and t23 f;
further p. 83: "Ne Pourrait-on voir dans ces ,talLi1o6zi non sp6cialis6s un€ sorte d'infanteriğ
l6görc, que sa mobilit6 pcrmenıait pr6cis6ment d'employer, le cas 6ch6ant, €omme eslaıet-
tes ou courriers?". cf th€ Ashu. Letter, il.26, 258 and 426 *'here Mayer translates ,(ı-
ıİeıe(?) '
287 Cf abov€, nore 2l4.
2E8 Cf above, pp.70 f
2E9 Ct above, note 214 and above p.71.
290 ND 2608: Deller 1.7. Cf Dcller 1984, p.l0l; Lanfranchi 1983, p.128.
291 Ct abovc, pp.20 and 44.
292 Lanfranchi t983, p.128; ct Saggs 1958, pp. 198 f
293 Ct above, p.20.
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Sargon was engaged in the burning of lĞtağup/I5taippa and other cities

in iiki.t, that he received information to the effect that Rusa was arriv-

ing in Uishdish; therefoıe, he bıoke camp and met him on Mt' Uaıısh'

Sol this mountain was located in an area known by the name Uishdish as

well as by the name Gamir. How could it happen that on€ and the same

Mannaean district was called now Gamir, now Uishdish? And how could

it have happened that the Cimmerians, as we must conclude' had agreed

to serving in the Assyrian army and were prepared to participate, side by

side with the Assyrians, in the invasion oI Ura'tu, already in the year

714, or even earlier, and notjust at the time ofEsarhaddon?

Before attempting to answer these questions, another question pre-

sents itself Why should it have been necessary for Sargon to 
'eceive 

re-

ports fIom Sennacherib, from AEĞur_resüja, or from others, concerning

Rusa's defeat when, according to the Ashur Letter, he himself was pre-

şent on Mt. Uaush, and that it was he who inllicted this disaster upon the

king of Urartu? One might argue against this that, with a single-excep-

tio| these ıeports were submitted by informers (the Ukkaean, Nabü_le'i'

and Urzanaj who are not addressing Sargon himselÇ but Sennacherib

(ABL lgi), t}re nagh ekalli (ABL 646)'ze4, or the vice-nagil ekalli (ABL
l079). The exception is AJlur-rĞsüja. In ABL l46 he addresses the Asşy_

rian king directf however, his task is not to submit an account of the de-

feat in Gamir, but on the contrary: to describe Rusa's movements after

that event. Besides, it would not be so strange if the Assyrian court were

ignorant of Sargon's personal Presence at Mt Uaush/Gamir when the

reports were forwarded. The king's decision to march to Uishdish seems

to have been taken suddenly as a result ofRusa's unexpected appearance

there, and this decision constituted an interruption of the Assyrian cam-

paign in Zikirtu which was in full flood.Ts On the other hand, one ınight

irurr". 
"*p""t"d 

that the informers or their sourçes _those who had an inti_

mate knowledge not only with regard to the result of the battle, but who

were alşo aware of the number ofgovernors killed as well as ofthe siıua-

tion in the beaten IJrartian army in general - one might have been ex-

pected that they would have given at least a hint to the effect that Rusa

had been defeated in battle by none other than the Assyrian king himself'

But there is no mention ofthat. Nor do they submit any direct indication

that the opponents were the Cimmerians; merely that the Urartian king

sustained ;defeat when on his way to Gamiı Not one word şuggests who

the opponents were.

We are l.ft *ith a feeling that something does not fit, and we inevitably
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ask whether Sargon - as postulated in the Ashur Letter - was in fact pre-
Şent on Mt. Uaush? It is by no means unusuaı, and certainly not in Assy-
rian historical sources, that feats accomplished by his army are attri-
buted to the king.2s There are clear irıdications of this long before the
time ofSargon, e. g., at the time ofShalmaneser III (858-824). According
to thc Black Obclisk Inscription, Shalmancscr, morc than oncc, sends his
ıufıanu on expeditions in which the king does not Participate; but
nevertheless the account describes the achievements by the tuıtanu and
the army as if the king had been present and discharged these achieve-
ments personally.2eT Everywhere, throughout the Ashur Letter, Sargon
appears as he who performs everything done by the army, including acts
which were clearly carried out by his soldiers, e. g., when Sargon butch-
ers Rusa's warriors, chops off their heads, captures Urartian nobles and
their horses, forces open the ştore-rooms in the cities of Uishdish, plun-

..ders the fortress of Ushkaia, etc.2e8 Furthermore, with regard to Sargon,
we know that he is reported to have led campaigns whiclı must, in fact,
have bcen conducted by others inasmuch as, otheıwise, he would have
had to be present in two widely separated parts ofthe empire at one and
the same time.2s A strikin8 teştimony to the fact that the allegation ofthe
king's active participation does not always conform with realities is thc
account oI'the battle at Ashdod in 7l2 where, according to the annalŞ,
Sargon parıicipated iı person with his cavalry and conquered üe ciry.300

From a different source, the Book of Isaiah, we know, however, that the
cclcbratcd campaign against Ashdod was lcd by thc Assyrian 

'ılr;'ü;aPart tiom that, accordıng to the ğPonym Chronıcle, Sargon remaıned ın
Assyria in that particular yeaısl

294 Lanfranchi 1983, p.128 with note 24.

295 C( thc Ashur Letteı ll. 9ı ft, ct l. 162.

296 Malbran-Laba. 19B2, p.2.
297 CC üe campaigns ofshalmaneser III in his 27th, 28th, 30th and 3lst y'arn (Michel

1956, pp.224 If; cf ARAB I: 584, 585, 587 and 588).

298 Cf, e- g. thc Ashur Letter, lI- 133 ff, 166 and 178.

299 Oimstead 1916, p.7; id., 1908, pp.4 f. See also Levine according to whom Sargon

probably did not ParticiPate in his gth campaign to Karalla (L€vine, sargon's Eighth
Campaign, p.137).

,00 Lie ı929, ll.256-258.
30! Olmstead 1916, p. 7; id., 1908, p.5; Tadmor 1958, pp.79 t, 92 lt and 95; Hallo 1964,

p. t8l.
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With regard to the account of the Mt. Uaush battle, Levine has

pointed out that it is imPossible to try to separate literary conv-ention

from reliable account, at any rate as far as details are çoncerned.3o2 May-
er, for his part, has arrived at th€ impression on the basis of the long de-

sc.iption ihat there is something which Sargon is anxious to conceal s3

He has also drawn our attention to certain elements of absurdity in the

account. For instance, Rusa is confined to his own camp, "wİhrend erjl
eigentlich seine Truppen in einer für ihn entscheidenden Schlacht führen

sollte?" Likewise, a numerically superior Urartian force is defeated solely

by Sargon's and Sin-a[-usur's cavalry, the other Part of the Assyrian

army not having part in the encounteı3e The troops have had no rest,

they are exhausted and tired after their long march crossing countless

mountain ranges, and their features have changed, but Sargon can offer

them neither a place to sleep nor water to drink; hc is unable to pitch

camp or fortify one. Nor can he collect his forces or issue orders to them'

"Was rechts und links war, konnte ich nicht an meine Seite bringen (und

auf) die Nachhut konnte ich nicht warten."s5

Sargon, hoııever, iş fearless. Neither Rusa's great force, his horses or

hiş mailed warriors scare him. He engages in person: "Mit meinem eige-

nen (Führungs-)Wagen allein und den Pferden, die an meiner Seite ge-

hen, die in Feindes- und Freundesland nicht von meiner Seite weichen,

dem Regiment (?) des ^Sin'a!-uıuı, trafich wie ein schrecklicher P|eil in
seine Mitte und bewirkte eine Niederlage und wandte (so) seiner Angriff
ab."3s

I have always been intıigued by ıhe röle ıvhich Sln_a}-usur played on

yon day on Mt. Uaush. He was close to the king, he was "Grand-Vizier"
and, for all we know, the king's own brother; and apparently he was com-

mander of the king's personal cavalry.m7 Why was the king himself not in
command that day on Mt. Uaush? In the first place, why is Sin-a!-usur

mentioned by name in this connexion, and that in a Part ofthe text where

otherwise, in every respect, the account attributes the discharge ofall ac-

tions to Sargon himself) This is one of the very few cases when an Assy-

rian king mentions, by name, an officer who particiPated in a military

campaign. s It seems that Mayer, too, must have speculated over the

part played by Sin-a!-usur since he raises the question, Was he in posses-

sion ofan honorary post as "Colonel_in-Chief' in charge of üe mounted

guard, or was he its "Commanding Colonel"; but he leaves the question

oPen.
We arrive at the answer to the question concerning the part played by
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Sin-ağ-usur in the battle on Mt. Uauşh when we coınpare the present

account with the Annalş and their description of Sargon's participation
at Ashdod. In order to strike a balance between the wording of two

accounts, ı,.ı/e have chosen two editions in English rendering, one by Luc_

kenbill, the other by Lie:

Mt. Uaush
lVith m2 siog|e chaıioı and ılu horşı-

(men) who go at m2 sid.ı, who neııı
leaae (me) either iz a hostile or
friendly ııgion, the troop, the com-
mand ofSin-a!-usır, I plunged into
his midst, etc.3@

Ashdod
In the anger of my heart, uith m7

own chaiot aıd with m2 caıalr1, uho

in a hoıtilı land neıer leaıe m2 ıide, to

Ashdod, his royal city, quickly /
marcfud.3og

302 Levine 1977, p.146.
303 Mayer l97B-1980, p.26.
,04 Mayer l97B-1980, p.27.

305 The Ashur L€tter' ll.l27-l30.
306 The Ashur Lctter, ll.131-133.
307 Mayer 1978-1980, pp.26 f; Burney und Lang 1973, P.318.
30E Mayer 1980, p.27 note 53. Ct also von Soden 1963, pp. 132 f
309 ARAB II: 154 (cf. Mayer's Gcrman translation, quoted above); Lie 1929, ll. 256-258.

Not€, however, the agr€€ments between th€ original texts:

The Ashur Letter, 1.132:

iı-n nalkabol İı'i -ia .-di-niai )l ,isp{ a-ıi-kuı iJi-ia İı1 a'İar nak-n i ıa-al'ni Ia ir-'a-fuk'Lu'n *i-

tuı-ıuz. ıi-i.-n I Sifi -a!ı .'ıür

(according to Thureau-Dangin's edition, l9l2), and thcn the Annals, 11.256-258:

256. [i-na ug-gaı lib'bn'ia] iı-ıi lnhlkabaı ğ'ı/I-ia İl d'ıit'ııuü-[i]a

257. [İa a-İaı sa-at-ını i-da]-a'a Ia iftaı-ku',ı a'mııAs-au-[d]i
258. [aı İa.ıaı!-İ,ü h;-it-nu-!iİ] auik'na
(according to Lie's edition, 1929). -
Note atso a certain similarity betwccn th€ accounts ofSargon's performance at Ashdod ;n

the Display InscriPtion and on Mt. Uaush according to üe Ashur Letter:

Mt. Uaush Aİhdod

(Ashur Lettğ, ll. l29-l32) (The Display Inscription, ARAB II: 62)

Eh Fıldlagıı komıı ich rıicht aufschlagm uıd In üc fury ofmy hearl' ] (dit rr'ı (sıop) to

nichı auJbau.n.in b.İ.İtilıİ Lagğ... n'inı Tiup- gaılur th. .f/.a'İ.s oJry Eoop' or lo 

'ı!an 
ıh.

ın niehı ı.rsa 1uın ... i'i, meinem eigenen conp' but uiıh nt aaffkıs' whı do not lıaıı ıhı

(Führungs-)tıiagen a||ciı ıınd dıı PJ.İda, plau of daıga |?) at q] İide' I mücheA

ııi. an fi.iaıf Sıit' g.hn, dü in İciadıç und against Ashdod.

Frıundesland ıiıhı ıon n iflel s'iı. u.iah.lı...
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The complete concordance between the description of Sargon's partici-
pation, partly at Mt. Uaush and partly at Ashdod, clearly shows that, in
both cases, we are faced with a topos. Furthermore, we now know that
Sargon did not at all participate at Ashdod, but that his army was led by
his tuıtönu. Consequently, we Cannot with any degree of certainty be
assured at all that Sargon was present when the battle on Mt. Uaush
took place, nor that any realities lie behind the İopoı emçiloyed. But what
we can deduce is that Sin-ağ-usur did in fact participate in, and played a
decisive role in leading the baıtıe which led to the victory against Rusa.
When the Ashur Letter introduces him in what may seem a slightly un-
usual manner, and when - very much against customary practice - he is
mentioned by name, the exPlanation is that Sargon himself was zoİ pre-
sent on Mt. Uaush, just as he was not preşent at Ashdod. If Sargoı did
not attend in person when Rusa was defeated, but found himself else-

wheıe, be it in Zikirtu, be it Man, or some other place, in that case he
naturally needed the reports which Scnnacherib and others sent him con-
cerning the defeat suffered by the Urartian king in Gamir, that is, on Mt.
Uaush.

We have previously raised the question how it could have happened
that one and the same area in Man could have been known now as

Uishdish, now aş Gamir. We also wondered at the Part the Cimmerians
and their country could have taken in Sargon's fight against Rusa, and at
the fact that, like the Assyrian army, they advance into IJrartu after the
victory.

It can scarcely be doubted that the troops against whom Rusa fights on
Mt. Uaush in Gamir are Assyrian troops under the command of SIn-a$-
usur. Then, how do the Cimmerianş come into the picture? once again,
it must b€ emPhaşized that not one ofthe Assyrian reports indicate, in so
many words, that Rusa's defeat in Gamir was inflicted by the Cimme-
rians, nor that he fought a battle with them. All reports, which inciden-
tally are surprisingly stereotypic, agree that Rusa marched oIf to Gamir
where he sullered a defeat. Therefore, there is no reason to think that Sin-
ağ-usur could not have defeated Rusa on Mt. Uaush without the coöper-
ation of the Cimmerians. The mountain may have been in an area of
Uishdish ı'hich for some reason or other, in the rePorts, was called
Gamir. It is only in connexion with the Cimmerian invasion of IJrartu
(ABL I 12) that these people are mentioned direct ("dieser Kimmerier").
On the other hand, there can be no doubt that the Cimmerians were resi-
dents of Gamir, nor any doubt that at this very time they played a sig-
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nilıcant military part in the showdown with Rusa- Both is apparent from

ABL l12 which shows that the Cimmerians were residents in Man from

where they were "abgezogen" or had marched offand had entered Urar-
tu.3r0 It is quite clear that their starting-point was Gamir and that, conse-

quently, the Cimmerianş were at home there .

As to the question how they had happened to reside in Uishdish anıi
joined the Assyrian military service, we may derive an inkling of an an-

swer when we recall the events which preceded the Mt, Uaush-battle.
For a couple ofyears Uishdish and the l2122 fortresses in this district had

been a controversial matter and indeed almost a plaything between Rusa

and the king of the Mannaeans. In 715 Sargon re-conquered these for-

tresses, and in them he appointed garrisons consisting ofAssyrian as well

as Mannaean troops. According to the view handed down in The Display
Inscription, the fortresses were placed direct under Assyria.3rl In the late

summer of7l4, while the Assyrian army was busy ravaging Ziİirtu, Rusa

- according to the Ashur Letter - invaded Uishdish and succecded in
conquering this district which, in reality, means the numerous fortified

cities in the area; otherwise, it would not have been necessary for the

Assyrian troops, after the victory on Mt. Uaush, to re-conquer them' In

other words, within a few days about th€ l l. UJıilz, Rusa fought ,ı9o batt-

les against Assyrian units in Uishdişh, and against two completely diffe-.

rent ;ections ofthe Assyrian army. First, thğ battle of the fortresses, and

Rusa's opponent is the Assyro-Mannaean complement in them. Then,

Sin_a}-usur comes to the reŞcue ofthese PeoPle and defeats Rusa on Mt-

Uaush, when the Assyrians re-conquer all ofUishdish and occupy all the

fortresses.
Who are the people whom Sargon has placed in these fortresses? There

is no reason to assume that native Assyrians would have constituted the

garrisons in the fortresses in Uishdish. "The Assyrian army was not large

enough to supply forces to guard all the numerous strategic Points, The
population ofAssyria was relatively small and could not provide an army

large enough for the needs ofthe expanding emiire."3l2 One ofthe şolu-

tions was recruiting manpower among deportees from countries which

the Assyrian king had subdued. Part of these people were settled in bor-

der areas or in fortified cities or fortresses there.3l3 The Uishdish for-

310 Cf ABL l12, note 240.

3ll Cf above, p.49.

312 Oded, 1979, p.50.

3l! Oded, 1979, pp.47 f,50 ft Malbran-Labat 1982, P l0; EPh'al 1983, P 105'
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tresses have not fiDrmed any exception to this method, not, at least, as far
as the use offoreigners is concerned. When the Assyrian reports say that
Rusa w€nt to Gamir, whereas the Ashur Letter will have it that he went
to Uishdish, conqueıed the area and its fortifıed cities, it cannot be inter-
preted in any other way than that the Cimmerians were present in
Uishdish and verily constituted the Assyrian garrison in the fortresses
which Sargon had placed there the preceding yeaı No doubt, Gamiı
must have tıeen the ofüeial designation used for this ğssyrian enclave in
foreign environments, and "dieser Kimmerier" ([LU] Ga-mi-ra-a+a)
must have been a term used for the Assyrian troops in the fortresses
which, in this case, included units of Cimmerian origin. "Dieser
Kimmerier", who invaded Urartu simultaneously with the Assyrian in-
vasion of Urartu and with the assault by Mannaean troops against the
cities along Lake Urmia,3l4 were thus under Assyrian commaıd and con-
stituted Part ofthe Assyrian invasion army. Yet, the Cimmerian fooüold
in Man does indicate that they were not part ofSin-a!-usur's cavalry nor
part of the army which conducted the 8th campaign, but that - as

pointed out - belonged to the Assyro-Mannaean border-fortifications in
Uishdish. Whether, or to which extent, they may have taken part in the
battle on Mt. Uaush itsel{, we have no way of determining. Nor can we
form an opinion regarding how great, or how little, a contribution to the
Assyrian invasion oflJrartu may be attributed to the Cimmerians.

However, we are in a position to conclude that in 714 the Cimmerians
were enlisted in the Assyrian army and that, in 715, Sargon had stationed
them as soldiers in the Assyro-Mannaean border fortresses in Uişhdish
so that, consequently, not later than that year, they had entered Assyrian
service. The first üme we heaı about the Cimmerian people, they are in
the service of the Assyrians.

Decisively, this conclusion contradicts every previous notion concern-
ing the Cimmerians and their claşh with Rusa. Their performance in
Man and their enrolment in the Assyrian army iş not, however, so sur-
prising; it tallies well with certain pieces of information from the time of
Esarhaddon. A treaty from the year 679 B. C. shows that, at that time,
the Cimmerians were enlisted in the Assyrian army. In this treaty, a İab

kisir Gimirai shows up as a witness. The people ofa tıırı were often mem-
bers of one and the same nationality, and as we observe, a tıirı could
have been named after the tribe in question. In the Present case conşe-
quently, we are faced with a unit of Esarhaddon's army (kiİb İafluti), İ.he

members of which were Cimmerians.3l5
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In.the year 675 B. C. we are told of the presence of Cimmerians in or

close to Man, and ofEsarhaddon's scePticism towards them (ABL 1237).

Albeit, they have assured the Assyrian troops which were ready, in the

mountains, to hurl themselves upon Man, that they would remain neu-

tral: "The Mannean territory is at your disposal; we have become sepa-

rate". But Esarhaddon does not quite take their words at face value:

"Who knows if it is a lie'', and he describes them aS "zer ım,l bıı-qıi-ıi-i,
who recognize neither the oath (sworn before) a god nor treaties".3r6 The

question is to which degree we can rely on these statements, and whether

it is merely a question of ropri without any real background in reality?er7

When we consider the Performance of the Cimmerians in 7l5-714 aş well

as in 679 as units in the Assyrian army, in spite of these stereotypes, we

can scarcely exclude the possibility that the Cimmerians in question

(ABL 1237) served in the Assyrian army and that, as maintained by

Esarhaddon, broke their oath and their treaty and may therefore be de-

scrilıed as zı|r amel ı4t'q6-ıi-i, "a race offugitives"3l8 or "deserters",3l9 an

expression, 6y the way, also used about a Cimmerian chieftain like Lyg-

damis.320 Esarhaddon's choice of words concerning the Cimmerians is

not a casual side-remark ofno particular consequence. On the contrary,

it constitutes his vcry reason to keeP the Assyrian troops who are waiting

in the mountains from invading Man.32r Yet, Faies and Lanfranchi feel

that the Cimherians were mere scapegoats "for Esarhaddon's ı,'yider mis-

3l4 cf abov€, pp.70 f (ABL l12) and p.55 (ABL 3Bl)'

315 Manitius 1910, pp. 185 f, 221; Wiseman l95B,p. l0;Diakonofl96l, p.596 and 607-

_ Foı the rcjcction ofGhirshman's notion of the I6le Played by cimmerians as AssrTian

m€rccnaries at the time oISennacherib's campaign in Babylon in 689, and their subsequent

apP€ararıce in Luristan, in thc zagros, s€e Moorey, Cataloguc, l97l, PP' I0 f
3ı6 Fales and Lanfranchi l98I, PP.15 and 17.

3l7 The cxpıessions "lie'', "seed ofdispersion'', "who do not recosnize, etc'" belong to

üe "comPt€x ofnegativc 'moİal' €valuations ofthe .ncmies Present thİoughout the textual

category of the myal inscriptions''; "such €valuations have bcen shown to be of prec.ncei-

v€d, or p.ejudiciat, odgin, and -as such-oftotally ideological worth"' (Iales and Laıfran-

chi l9BI, p.29).

3l8 Fales and LanfIanüi trar.s|^le ai, an'ı fuı-qıi'4-i with "vagabonds" and "seed of

dispersion", resPectivcty; M. Cogan and H.Tadmor prefer "ruinoüs br€cd" (rahs and

Lanfranchi 1981, p. 15 note 12 and Pp. 17 and 29). Yusifov, on the other hand, speaks of"a

race of fugitivcs" (1982, s.351).

319 Cf Malbran-Labat 1982, PP.l08 t
32o cf Millald 1979, P. l2l; co8arı and Tadmor 1977, P.80 not€ 26'

321 Fales and Lanfranchi 1981, pp.l8 and 28.
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givings and apprehensions on the outcome of the Mannean enterPrise",
and that his pronouncement concerning the CimmerianŞ Çannot be taken

at face value.322 on the other hand, the two editorş are in no way alien to
the concept which A. Schott proposed in 1937 _ no iıne, by the way, paid
any attention to it - to wit that the Cimmerians mentioned in ABL 1237

were apparently in the pay of the Assyrians. In this connexion, they em-

phasize, "In general, it appeaıs increasingly probable that the

Gimirrayu-Cimmerians may have to be subjected to a 'de-mythologizing'
historical reading as regards the judgements passed upon them by 'rul-
ing' peoples of the ancient Near East". Thus, they reserve their opinion
with regard to "the common monolitbic portrait of this people as a fierce

barbaric horde".323 Ifthe Cimmerians ofABL 1237 were in the pay ofthe
Assyrians, then, at the time ofEsarhaddon, these people served the Assy-
rian king in or near the Mannaean country, just as their fellow tribesmen
did in 715-714 under Sargon.

The presence of the Cimmerians in Man or nearby areas at the time of
Esarhaddon iş also attested by this particular king's inquiries to Sham-
ash, the sun-god. Here, it seems, the Cimmerian activitieŞ and alliances
with Mannaeans, Medes and Sapardaeans directed against the Assyrian
realm are mentioned.32n But the commonly accepted conception that the

Cimmerians arrived in the Zagros region at the time of Esaıhaddon,325 in
other words, does not hold wateı Their apPearance in Uishdish/Gamir
in the years 715-714, whea they were part of the Assyrian army, shows

that Cimmerian connexions ııith Man and their relations with the Assy-
rian king is ofan earlier date. going back to the time of Sargon II.

To sum up, it will perhaps be expedient to recapitulate the sequence of
events from the time when Rusa turned up in Uishdish shortly before the

||th I]l u in 7l4 until hiş death in the autumn. In the two preceding
chapters' we have placed these events in theiı relation to, respectively,

Rusa's defeat on Mt. Uaush and in Gamir, based on the assumPtion that
reports on these two defeats referred to two entirely dillerent incidents.

Immediateıy after his return from Zikirtu, in the summer of 7l4, Rusa,
with a force small in number, shortly before the l lth Ulıilı departs from
Uesi where the main part ofthe army is assembled, heading for the fron-
tier of the Mannaean country.326 Rumours will have it that, folıowing the

king's departure, the governor of Uesi has also departed. Rusa conquers

Uishdish with the 12/22 fortresses which Sargon had subjugated under
Assyrian rule the pıevious year (7l5); and in that year he had appointed
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a garrişon consisting of Aşsyrian as well as Mannaean soldiers. With re-

gard to the Assyrian soldiers in Uishdish, they were not native Assyrians
but a Cimmerian task force who had sided with the Assyrians. It is the
presence of this Cimmerian force which accounts for the fact that, in the
Assyrian reports, Uishdish is referred to as Gamir.

At the time when Rusa's invasion of Uishdish/Gamir takes place , the

Assyrian army which took part in Sargon's 8th Campaign, finds itselfin
Zikirtu, busy ravaging and burning cities like Iötaippa and several

others. But when informed of the situation in Uishdish/Gamir, Sin-a!-
usur, Sargon's brother, şets out from Zikirtu so as to come to the reliefof
the local Assyrian, i. e., Cimmerian and Mannaean troops in fortresses in
Uishdish/Gamir; and he me€ts Rusa and the latter's allies on Mt. Uaush.
Whether the Cimmerian and Mannaean soldiers posted in the fortresses

were able to particiPate in that battıe, we have no way of telling. But we
have good reasons to doubt that Sargon personally paıticipated in the

battle on Mt. IJaush as claimed by the Ashur Letter. The account of the

participation ofthe Assyrian king and his cavalry and their achievement

there, is a topos which, in the choice of words, is in complete agreement

with the account which we find in the Annals concerning Sargon's per-

sonal engagement in the battle at Ashdod; theıe we know that, in spite of
what the annalş claim, the king was not Present at all, the Assyrian lız-
Jazz having been in command.

The Uraıtians suller a smarting defeat on Mt. Uaush. Many are killed
in bittle, among them the governor of Uesi and eight other Urartian gov-

ernors. The king flees and leaves the main part ofthe army high and dry,

thus leaving no alternative for them but to .etreat without the king. Una-
ware of the fact that the king has escaped, the army - which is supposed
to have included I I governors and their troops, among them Presumably
the ıurıdnu Kakkadanu _ during the retreat elevated Melartua, son of
Rusa and heir to the throne, to kingship.

322 Fales and Lanfranchi l98l, pp.3l and 28 II
323 Falcs and Lanfranchi 1981, pp.l0 f note 5. C( Schott 1937, coI.364.

324 Sec furıher, below.

325 cf Levine 1973, P.43 vı/ith P.45 notc 29; Yusifov 1982, p.352.

326 It is possible that CT 53, 7, belongs in this contcxt, cf above, note 261. Tbe fragment

informs us that the Urartian kin8 has assembled his forces in the province ofuazauı and

that Mclartua and Abatuqunu hav€ estabtish.d their Positions in the mountains.
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In the meantime the king has reached Guriania where he reorganizes
the forces which lled with him. He then proceeds to MusasiJ2T in order to

ofler sacrifices to Haldia, but Urzana, who incidentally has just sent
messageş to the Assyrian court about the defeat su(Iered by Rusa, refuses

to admit him to the temple.328 Urzana flees in the direction ofAssyria,e2e

327 Cf also Adontz 1946, p. 105.

328 one wonde.s: why wer€ rğports to the Assyrian court and to Sargon, so it secms,

submitt€d without any reference to Rusa's arrival in Mıısisir dir€ctly following the defeat

on Mt. Uaush in Gamir or to thc intcrmczzo with Urzana. Thc lctters merely refeı to the

alliance between Rusa and Urzana (ABL l 12 and l97; cf, also, ABL 380 and 409' and thğ

mention of the gov€rnor of Müsesir in ABL 3BI ). There is, hov/eveı no reason to assume

rhat the Assyrian court would have bcen ignorant of thcse evcnts although, admitt€dly,
their Assyrian informant in Musasir was none other than Urzana himselÇ and he would
scarcely be the P€Ison to report his defection to them on hfu os,n accord. Th. fİagm€ntary
condition of many l.tters fmPhasizes that we cannot dcducc for this interm€zzo to have

been unknown. - Cf, also, thc rcfcrence to Urzana in the following fragments:

ND 1107 = Dellel 2.5 - Postgate 243 (Postgat€, The Governor's Palace AIchive, P- 227):

2': ...1 it is wcll with [...], it is well with [the fortresses(?) ...].

4': As to that? report ofı'hich thc kins my lord [wrotc to mc], saying: "Make the rePo.t

exactiy [...], thc Cimmerians [...
Rev. 4': ]... wc trembled(?); the Cimme.ians [...] against [...], M'ithin the land? ofUsunaü
he campcd?' A rcport [...] fİom the land ofHübuğlkia?] I [sent?] to Urzana, saying: "Make
an exact report [...
L.E. l': ]until I hear[?..., lct] rh€m se.d [...
Irv€ notc the aPpeal to Urzana: "Make an a'€ct report...". Earlier in the letter thereis also a

request fo. a sPecific report, and ühis se.ms to have somcthing to do with the Cimmeıians.
Aı an eartie. rime, Urzana has provided information concerning the defeat in Gamir to th€

Assynan court (ABL i079), and ıhe Possibiiity is at hand that the Assyrians desire a more

sPecific account of üis event just as th. lcıt€r-writcr (Sennacherib?) promisĞs in AaL l079
(cf above, note 22s).

CT 53' I72 = Del|er 4.2 (AĞİıır-rĞşıja?). According to Dell€f, it cotıld be Urzana of Musasir
who is mentioned in obv. 3-4: "Anlnsslich meiner Thronbesteigung". ThG letter also men-

tions Rusa, as vıell as Arie and Ariza (DelIü l9B4, P. l l0)_

ABL II : De||el3.7. The Ietteı mentions Urzana as king ofMuşaşir; Uesi and ArizA are

also mentioned.
ABL 1083 = Dcllcr 3.6. The letter informs us that the gov..nor ofUesi bas taken offfor (?)

Muşasiı The r€port reminds us of thc situation dcscribed in ABL 409 where Urzana
inİorm3 the flag' .kalıı lhat the Uesi-governor is in Müısegir and is making offerings (Salvini
1984, p.4l). The letter contains two references to the Khubushkaean.
cT 53' 9IB.'Ihe fu^gment mentions Urzana and Sa-zi-ia (Deller 1984' P. I18). sania, üe
city ruler, is known also from ABL 590where he appears tog€therwith Kakkadanu: "Sania,
thc city rul.r, against Kakkadani I s€nt" (RCAE I, No. 590; cf Follet 1957, pP.69 e, and ct
below, note 334). ApParcntly sania was the city ruler of URU,4-i-ıa (Deller 1984, p. l lB).
329 Salvini suggests that ABL 89l = Detler 6.8 where Sulmu_Bil givcs an accoünt of
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but is caught up with by Rusa at Andaruta, defeated and taken prisoner,
but again released so that he is free to return to Muşisir after he and
Rusa have agreed on an alliance.

Rusa returns to IJrartu and arrives ahead ofthe baggage train. He im-
mediately proceeds to Turushpa. During Rusa's absence a conspiracy
against him had been instigated, the ringJeaders ofwhich are now under
arrest in the capital. Among those arrested are twenty eunuchs who are
interrogated by the king, and l00 soldiers are executed. A[so Uısinu, the
vi'ce-tuıldnu, is placed under arrest. He and Abaluqunu, his brother, who
has arrived in Turushpa, are questioned by the king, but as it turns out
that they have nothing to do with the matteı they are released. By all
tokens the conspiracy is rooted in the army, and it is probably connected
with the prematu.e or unlawful election ofa king during the retreat from
Gamir/Mt. Uaush.
. While the İing is ollering sacrifices in his capital, and all the governors

have called on him,330 Abaluqunu who has been appointed governor in
Musasil and lunnaun, the governor of Kar-siparri, have to march to
the border against Man. Mannaean troops have penetrated and entered

Urzana's itinerary towards Assyria may have a connexion with the r€Po.t ofthe Rusastelae
when they deal with Urzana's Ileeing towards Assyria (Salvini 1984, p.37; cf Dcller 1984,

pp. l-20 f). Here, however, we shall have to point out that Urzana's flighr towards Assyria is
a precipitate departure, at least acco.ding to the Rusa st€lae, wh€r€as according to ABL
B9l thejourney has been accuratety planned; therefo.e, it seems reasonable to assume tbat
the two sourc€s refer to two different events. Deller, by the way, connects ABL 89l with
ABL 768 : Deller 5.2; according to this lcttcr it would secm that Urzana has been invited
to a visit with Sargon. His excuse is that fros. has blocked the roads and that spring is norin
sight. Later on, nevcrtheless, th€joıi.ney \üas underlaken as aPPears from ABL 89l (Dcller
1984, pp. 121 and I 15 f). It is clear that ABL 768, written in the spring, cannot be relevant
with regard to Urzana's flight in th€ late summ€r of 7I4.
390 The information in ABL 3Bl : Dell€r6.2 r€ads: "Der Urardcr(_König) befindetsich
in furuİpa (Tuğpa) (una) bringt seine oPfe. dar Alle 'statthalter' haben sich vor ihm
(dort €ingefunden)''. Inasmuch as the same letter mentions Abaluqunu as being gov€rnor
of Musisir, as already menıioned, it cannot vğry w€ll Pertain to any oth€r time than the
vcry weeks betwcen the battle at Andarüta and th€ €nd ofoctober when the Assyrians fell
.ıpon Musasir. Consequcndy, the TurushPa sojourn which is hinted at must hav€ üecn
Rusa's visit to the capital shordy after th€ d€f€at on Mt. Uaush in Gamir. when the lett€r
tclls us üat "all'' of the Urartian govemors have pr€sented thcms.lv€s ro üe king in
Turushpa, wc would be inclined to draw üe conclusion that this also aPpli€s to the
goveİno.s ıirho survived the battle in Gamir' which _ according to ABL 197 _ would mean
cleven governoıs who escapcd. Presumably, üe Urartian govcrnors had been summoned
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the Urartian cities at Lake Urmia. About the same time, Sin-a|-usur's
troops must have completed the re-conquest of Uishdish and the fortified
cities there, and Cimmerian troops are advancing from Man into Urartu.
Rusa wishes to go to Uesi but hasn't yet departed, that is, undoubtedly,
from the capital; but startled by the Cimmerian invasion, the newly
appointed Uesi-governor sends Setini, his messenger, and other units to

|Jrzaıa iı order to solicit aşsistance. Also Suni, governor in front ofthe
Ukkaeans, sends troopŞ to Musisiı The invading Mannaean and Cim-
merian troops are clearly the soldiers from the fortifications in Uishdish
and constitute part ofthe Assyrian invasion oflJrartu which is so vividly
described in the Ashur Letter.

As we have mentioned, the messenger from the Uesigovernor requeŞts

assistance in Musasir. He tells ofthe fear felt by the Urartians faced with
a Cimmerian invasion; the Urartianş are assembling their troops and ale
considering taking measures against the enemy once the frost has taken a

stronger grip.
At some Point the king leaves Turushpa in order to gcı on to Uesi

wlnere the turhnuKakkadanu has arrived with his troops on the l0 [+x'h]
U/zlı, no doubt this means the army from Gamir,33| together with Melar_
tua. Upon the King's arrival in Uesi, Kakkadanu and two governors are

imprisoned, surcly as a result oftheir collaboration in the Prematuİe elec-

tion of a king, and outside the fortress the newly-appointed king, Melar-
tua, is killed, or executed, by the rrö'ız, presumably by order ofthe king.

by the king fo. consultation after the defeat and ali€r the rebels had be€n ar.estc.i in

Tu.ushP;. But the Pa.ticular PurPose of the consulration might havğ b€en to account for

th€ sudden aPpointm€nt ofMelartua as king' However, we know ıhat Melarlua and Kak_

kadanu, the ıufıa'.u, \^]erc botb Present in Uesi, and above (pp. 76 lf, ExcuIsus) w€ ad-

vanced th€ hyPothesis üat it was the Gamir army which cntĞr€d the fortrcss on thc

Io[+xü] of Urrlr under Kakkadanu's command. ır'yith th€ evidence at our disposal it is, of
course, not possible to make anything other than a qualified Suess with regard to what

became ofthe eleven governors who escaped and what thcir wandcrings ür€re oncc th€y had

arriv.d in Urartu. But it would scarcely be unıcasonabIc to assume that thcy became aware

üar Rusa ı'as still Very much alive and that .hcy'_ at least the majority of them - lcft the

army so as tojoin .he ling with all d€sPatch _ eith€r summoned by himselı or ra'irh a view

to confirming their loyalty to him. In so doing, thcy vüishcd to sğParate thcmsclvcs from the

p.cmatuİe installing ofMelartua as lring, an act which could be interPretcd as conspiracy

or rebellion against Rusa_ Kakkadanu and Mela.lua to8ether with thc two goveınors who

w.rc subsequently imPrisoned togeüer with th. ,ı..',a:n'ı, €nt€r€d Uesi lo8ether with the r.st

of th€ army.

33l cf th€ pİeceding note.
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Bloödshed and rebellion are over, the country again at peace,932 and
the rabiıe ca^ return to their Provinces, while Rusa receives lJrzana, the
latter's brother and şon as well as a messenger from the Khubushkhian
for an audience.

The Assyrian court seems disturbed at the interplay between Urzana
and Rusa, ar.d the ndgit ıhalli sends a letter to üe forme1 asking whether
Rusa and his troops will be coming to Musasiı and where is Rusa stay-
ing at the moment? He reminds Urzana that without permission given by
the Assyrian king, no cultic ceremonies are to be performed in Musasiı
Urzana replies that Rusa is staying in Uesi, but that he will be coming to
Musasir. The governors Setini and Suni have arrived and are in the pro-
cess ofperforming eultic ceremonies in the temple. The other governors
will arrive later and do the şame. Urzana emphasizes that there is no way
for him to Prevent the Uİartian king from coming, just as he has had no
way of deterring the Assyrian king from coming to Musi.sir.

Eventually, Rusa is in a position to go to Musasir, presumably at a
timt round üe l/l0, and this time Urzana does not deny him access to
the temple. On the contrary with the participation of Rusa and the
lJrartians, IJrzana is crowned before Haldia. Rusa remains in the city for
about a fortnight, duıing which time he sacrifices and, each day,
arranges for a banquet for the inhabitants ofthe city; also, he has the two
Rusa-stelae in Topzawİ and Mergeh Karvan executed in commemora-
tion ofhis victory over the Assyrian vassal IJrzana and the latter's coro-
nation aş a Urartian vassal-king. The purpose of Rusa's prolonged stay
in Musasir waş scarcely to celebrate a well-deserved "holiday" after the
hectic and dramatic days following in üe wake ofhis defeat in Uishdish.
Ratheı it is likely that Rusa assembled his governors and their forces in
Musasir to keep at a distance while the Assyrian, Mannaean and Cim-
merian combined troops invaded and ravaged the southern parts ofhis
country where, incidentally, i. a., they bypassed the Uesi-fortress,333 the
reason being - as the Uesıgovernor wrote to Urzana. - that they might
then take strong measureş against the invading army once the winter
aold had taken hold.

332 AğğuI-rĞşnja's message in ABL l97 to thc clr€ct that üe country is at peace may, at
first sight, appear slighdy pccuiiar when viewed in connexion with the panic-stricken

U.artian reaction ov€r üc cimmerian invasion (ABL ll2). But dcarly A5İur-r;süja's
rğmark aims at thğ Pr€ceding bloodsh€d among üc Uranians' and it says: intğmal unrest
and revolt have now ceased to cxist.
333 The Ashur Lettea 11.298-305.
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But in case this was Rusa's intention, his plan was thwarted. Sargon

has been informed ofUrzana's defection and ofthe alliance between him

and Rusa, and about the 24/|0 he suddenly decideş to march upon

Musasir. Whether Sargon was personally Present in this march, cannot

be determined. After it has been shown that there is no reason whatsoev-

er to rely on the description, as ollered by the Ashur Lettel ofhis person-

al participation on Mt. Uaush, we tend to leave the question ofSargonls
presence in Muşasir an oPen question. one thing is certain: the city is
attacked, plundered, the population dePorted, and shortly after these

events Rusa dies, presumably by his own hand.334

334 ln the €Pistolary marerial prğs€rved we find an amount of reports which may well

havc bclonged ro that Period of the year 7l4 dealt with h€rc. For a variety of reasons,

Particularly the vcry ffagmentary condition in which we find many ofthem, th€y cannot be

utilised forthıfith, and in most cases it would be Pre.aIious to determine vJhere, in thc

Pcriod discussed, they should be placed and furtheımorc whether they have any bcaring on

these Pa(icula. cvents rather than pcrtaining to earlier incidents. C( €specially ABL l0l =

Deller 6.4 (ct Lanfranchi 1983, P. l27 note lB; satvini l9B4, p.39 wiü notes ı62, l&+ and

166); ABL l45 = Detler 6.5 (cf Salüni 1984, PP.39, 162 and 166); ABL l4B; ABL 2l5 =

Deller 3.2 (ct Salvini 1984, pp.35 with note 144 and 48 with note 208). ABL 491; ABL 596

= Deller 6.7; ABL l04B = Deller 6,9; CT 53, 99 = Detler 1.5; ND 2453 = De[er 4.4 (cf
Salvini 1984, p.39); ND 2463 = Deuer 4.3 (ct Falcs 1983, pp.42 f; Salvini 1984, 39).

Note also ABL 590: "sania, the city rulcr, against (i ıi) Kal*adani I s6nt, etc." (cf Diako-
uofıs translation ofi ri ü,irh "ı.$' aupriİ d." ioFollet l957, P.70). ApParcntly sania was ıh€
city rulcr in URU,{-ııa, and in CT 53, 9I8 (Dellcr 1984, P. l t8) hc is mentioncd to8ether

wiü Urzana. FoI thc tğrm ör7 a1' (city ruler), sce Malbran-Labat l9B2, PP. l35-l37.
ABL 492 and 444 = Deller 2.2 and 2.3 belong to the spring, Presumably the spring of th€

ycar 714 (d Lanfranchi 1983, pp.l32 f and 136).

Cf also ABL l23 (which cannot b€ €arlier than from the 20ıh of the month of,rL).
It secms that salvini suspects that som€ kind of atliancc existed between Uraıtu and

Khubushkia during thc show-down whiü took Place between Rusa and the Assyrians
(salüni t9B4, P.40), when h€ refeN to ABı l97, 515 and cT 53, 54 = Dell€r 3.3. Khubush_

kia is also mentioncd in ABL 44l = DclIcr 4.l. (The lctter contains the dat€ 20th Dıı:aı.)

Fuıthcr, ABL ı083 = Dellcr 3.6 (ct Satvini 1984, P.4ı, 46-48); ABL 1298; ND l l07 =
D€lt€r 2.5 : Postgate 243 (cf above, note 328; ct salvini 1984, PP.40 note l72 and p.42')
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Chapter III: The Cimmerians,
and where they came from

It is, by now, quite clear who the Cimmerians were ııor' and from where

they did ııo, come. It was not a question of "von Norden her einge-

drungene Vilkerscharen"335 nor "aggressive horsemen and plundering
hordes of warriors" pouring "like a stream of lava down the southern

slopes of the Caucasuş".336 The Cimmerians were not a South Russian
group of nomads or tribes'from the steppes, and they invaded neither
Urartu from the north, nor did they appear as a wave ofpeople as has so

far been a common conception.33T On the contrary, they came from the

south in the year 714, {rom Uishdish in Man, where they constituted the

Assyrian forces in the Mannaean fortresses along the boıder. Sargon had

re_conquçred the fortresses from Rusa in 7l5, when he placed them

under direct Assyrian control and placed an Assyro-Mannaean garrison
there. In accordance with uşual Assyrian procedure, the Assyrian com-

535 .Rolle 1977, p.297.
356 Ghirshman 1954, p.97-
337 Cf, c. g., Winckler 1892, p.268; Masp6ro 1899, p.238; Burncy und Lang 1973,

pp. 3l8 ft Burney and Lang, as we have m€ntionĞd above (P.23 with note B3), unjustifiedly

assume that we are dealing witb lııo Urartian d.f€ats as against the cimm.rians, one at the

time ofRusa I and a s€cond at the time ofhis son Argishti II in the year 707, and with

regaü to thc r.i8n of the latter, thĞy state, "In dieser Epoche sah sich Urartu in 8anz
besondercm Mass in Auseinandcrsetzungen mit dcn Kimmeriern verwickclt, die immer

wieder aus den stePPen jcns€its des Kaukasus €inbrachen und brennend und mordend

durch weite Gebiete des Königsreiches zogen" (Bu.n€y und Lang 1973, Pp. 3t9 t). contra-

ry to what we might hav€ been led to believe off-hand, Burney and Lang are not in
possession of any kind of source material to suPPort this concePt of repeated Cimmerian
raids into Urartu. There are no sourc€s with regard ro Cimmerian relations with Urartu at

üe time of Rusa I and his son other than those which we have used in the preceding

chapter. _ An ĞxcePtion from "thc common monolithic portrait'' of the Cimmerians "r a

ierce barbaric horde" is to be found, howcver, in Fales and Lanfranchi 198t, PP. I I t, note

5, where üey write: "In gcneral, it aPP€ars incrcasingly probable that the Gimirrnyıı-
Cimmerians üay have to bc subjected to a 'dc-mythotogizing' historical rcading as regards

thejudgements passed upon them by 'ruting' Pcoplcs ofthe ancient Near gast". Cf above,

p-92.
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plement was not made up ofnative Assyrians but o{'soldiers brought in
from among foreigners, in this case, Cimmerians. The Cimmerian troops
took part in the invasion of Urartu by the Assyrian army, and we must
conclude that they had already fought Rusa when, shortly before the

battle on Mt. Uaush, he conquered all of Uishdish and her fortresses
there.338 "The Land of the Cimmerians" (Gamir) has turned out to be

situated in the Mannaean district, Uishdish, on the Urartian frontieı
this being the eaıliest seat of the Cimmerianş of which we have any
knowledge. The first time this people appears in our sources, they are in
the service of the Assyrians.

As we have seen, it is not only in the years 715-714 that the Cimme-
rians are enlisted in the Assyrian army. The next time when, with cer-
tainty, we encounter this peoPle in our şources339 is in the year 679 at the
time of Esarhaddon when they have given their name to an Assyrian
military unit known as th€ ti.'ir Gimirai.w Sc, at that tirn€ there are ştill
Cimmerians who are loyal to the Assyrian king and are in his pay. But
otherwise, the Cimmerians stand out more characteristically as hostilc
towardş the Assyrians. According to the divination questions put by
Esarhaddon to the god Shamash, they appear in the Zagros region
where, so it seems, they ally themselves with Mannaeans, Medes, indeed
with Scythians, in constellations when Dusanni of Saparda and Kaşh-
taritu of Karkağği are frequently involved and appear to have been the
leaders.3al Teushpa, a Cimmerian chieftain, is defeated by Esarhaddon
ab. 679 in Khubushna (= }-Iupiöna), a city in Khubushkia.3a2 Aııied with
Rusa II of Urartu, they threaten üe Shubria area; 3 whether their
attack against Phrygia ab. 696/695 or 6763s is also a result of this
alliance with Urartu, as it has sometimes been claimed,gs is possible but
cannot be verified with certainty. According to Herodotus, at some point
o{ time the Cimmerians are supposed to have settled near to what was
later Sinope.3a6 At the time of Ashurbanipal they exercised hegemony
over Syria (657 B. C.).347 They threaten and attack Lydia where, under
the leadership of the Cimmerian chieftain Dugdamme (Lygdamis) Sardis
is conquered and Gyges kitled. Greek coastal citieş along the Aegean Sea
are plundered, but when Dugdamme threatens the Assyrian border, he is
defeated by Ashurbanipal and, according to Strabo, dies in Cilicia (ab.

640).3s According to Herodotus, at the time ofthe Lydian king Alyattes
the Cimmerians are supposed to have been expelled from Asia Minor.3ae
Cimmerian place-names in Scythia and elsewhere show that they have
been far afield,3s just aş the designation Kamir for Cappadocia could
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favour an assumption that, at some time, the Cimmerians settled there,
long enough for the name to have survived into the following
millennium.35r

33E Cf ChaPtĞr II, Sğction 4.

359 Between 7ı4 and 679 we have no information which can with any certainty bc
assümed to r€late to the Cimmerians. Assumptio.s ofa Cimmerian lhreat against Phrygia
in 709 (Barnett and Hawkins in CAH lll, 1982, pp.356 and 420 ( Labat in the Fischer
Weltgeschichte 4, 1967, p.66; Saggs 1962, p. I l7), in my opinion, are bascd on guesswork

without any solid evidcnce. -The thesis about Sargon's dcath in batdc against the Cimme-
rians in Tabal in 705 (cf, i. a., Barnett and Hawkins in the CAH III, 1982, pp. 356 and 422;

cf Saggs 1962, pp. l l7 f) is based on an uncertain identification ofrJi1ai, ıfu Kulanncaı iı
the Eponym Chronicle as being a Cimmcrian tribal leader and on the assumption that ABL
473 were to be dated at the time of Sargon's death. Tadmor is not convinced by the

argument (Tadmor 1958, p' 97). As for ABL 473, see also bĞIow, note 424.

Nor is it ccrtain that the dating by Eusebius regarding the Cimmerian attack on Phryg;a
(Gordium) and of th. d€ath of Midas to the year 696/95 is reliable; quite [nssibly' this
ev€nt b€Ion8s rathcr about the yea. 676 (Jeffery in th€ CAH IIl, 1982, p.832; Houwinck
ten cate in th€ Fischer weltg€schichte 4, 1967, P' l3l; Cozzoli 1968, Pp.8l f). ıor a dating
to ab. 676, see, i. a., Lehmann-Haupt 1921, cots- 413 t; Adontz I946, p.293; Grousset 1947,

p.60; Azarpay 1968, p.6l; Kammcnhubeİ 1969, col. 2l0; id., 1976-1980, P.594. Cf the

dating ofthe a(ack on Phrygia to 696/695 as advanced by, i. a., Bryce 1983, p. 145; Barnett
and Hawkins in the cAH IlI, 1982, pp.356, 422 ınd 429; Labat in the Fischer weltge-
schichte 4, 1967, p.78.
340 Ct abovc, p.90.
34ı Cf Barnett 1982, p.368, and furüer, below
:t42 Borg€r 1956, Klch- A, ll' l8-l9; Nin. A III, ll.43-46; AsBb E.,ll.l-2; Mnm. B.,li.23-
24; cf Grayson 1975' P. l25 vüith comment; Hawkins 1982, p.427; Levine, articles ğır'riiü
aıd ğu1ünaB 1972_l975, pp.479 and 500 f; Lasssc 1959, PP. I54 [, l.33. see also Culican
196s, p.49.
345 Knudtzon 1893, No.48; Yusifov 1982, p.351; van Loon 1966, p.2l; Piotrovskij 1967,

p. 12; id. 1966, p.337. -

344 Ct above, note 339.

345 Wiseman 1958, P.ı0; Dialonolt 196l, p.598; Ri€mschn€ide. 1965, Pp. 1 19 f; Azar-
pay 1968, p.6l. Ct Baİnett 1982, P.36l.
346 Heı Iv:l2; van Loon 1966' p.20.
347 Parçnla 1983, pp.307 f and 375 {f
348 Hawkins 1982, p.432; Yusifov 1982, p.353; Millard 1979,p.121;id. 1968,pp.l09f;
Cogan and Tadmor 1977, pP.80 ı with note 26' p. 84; Kammenhuber l976-l980, pp.594 f;
van Loon 1966, pP.20 f cf the discussion concerning thc dating of the deaü of Gyges in
Lehmann-HauPr l92l, cols. 4l4 ft (652); Cogan and Tadmor 1977, pp.78 ı, note 25' and

84 (ab. 6s0); Spalinger 1977, pp.40o ft (644).

349 H€r. I:16. see Lehmann-Haupt l92l, cols. 420 f; Cozzoli i968, p. l07; Kammenhu-
b€r 1976-19B0, P.595; Hawkins 1982, p.433.
350 Cf above, pp.8 and 12.

351 Cf above, p.13.
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We shall not in this context attempt to anticipate future and far more
penetrating studies and revaluations ofthe Cimmerian people and its his-
tory in the time after 714.352 It would not be possible, at thisjuncture, to
delve further into this question. We shall have to limit ourselves to ad-
ding some remarks to the thesis propounded by HerodotuS concerning
the North-Pontian Cimmerians and to the notion of the Cimmerian peo-
ple as barbarian hordes sweeping across the Near East, and in conciu-
sion, we shall ask ıoio, in fact, the Cimmerians were _

Viewing the thesis that the Scythianş dislodged the Cimmerianş from
the North-Pontian areas on the basis ofour present knowledge ofthe ear-
liest known whereabouts of the Cimmerians, we cannot dismiss a suspi-
cion that Greek tradition has in fact turned facts topsy-turvy. Herodotus
and his informants were ignorant of the presence of Cimmerians in the
Zagros region at the time of Sargon and Esarhaddon, and apart from
iegend, they depended on the tradition concerning their invasion of Asia
Minor in the 7th century, and had some knowledge of Cimmerian place-
names in what was then Scythia. Consequently, they were drawn to the
conclusion that the Cimmerians had resided there before the Scythians
and prior to their aşsau]t upon Anatolia, when in fact the situation was
precisely the opposite: the Cimmerians came from the south, and from
Man and the Zagros they moved westward into Asia Minor and, at a
given time, also north, to the North-Pontian area - as did, incidentally,
the scythianş. The latter people arrived in Scythia in the second half or
at the end of the 7th century as evidenced by the eaıliest archaeological
remains of them and of their culture north of the Black Sea. Their route
from the northern border of Urartu to the Pontian steppes can be
followed very closely owing to archaeological material; likewise, the con-
quest and destruction ofstrongly fortified Urartian citadels as, e. g., Kar-
mir-blur, at the beginning of the 6th century has been connected with
the "return" of the Scythians to the area north of the Black Sea, a "re-
turn" which supposedly took place in waves.3s3 In other words, they must
have reached the area shortly before or around the time when the Medeş
are said to have got rid of the Scythians, and the Lydian king Alyattes of
the Cimmerians.35a The whole confusion concerning these two groups of
people who seem inclined to operate in the same geographical zones,355

and whose names seem to be interchangeable already in the Assyrian
sources,356 clearly contributed to the circumstance that Greek tradition
had no shadow of a chance to distinguish which realities lay behind the
presence ofScythians and Cimmerians in Scythia, nor could it have been
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acquainted with the historical background which could have explained
Cimmerian place-names there.

The primary operational area used by the Cimmerians, and so their

proper home at the time ofSargon II and Esarhaddon, was obviously the

Zagros, including Media.357 When they make their first appearance in

history in the years 7t5-714, they reside in Uishdish in Man, in

Daiaukku's former fief, and still in 675 they play a decisive r6le with re-

gard to the possibility for the Assyrians to take a military stand in

352 cf th€ quotc fmm Fales and Laıfranchi l98l, above p.92.

353 Barnett 1982, p.364; Rolle 1977, particularly pp.307 ft; ct pp.299 t Ct also id,
1968, p. 19, where an unambiguous archacological demonstration oftbe presence ofScythi-

ans north of the Black Sea is dated to the end of th€ 7th or the beginning of the 6th

c€nturies; s€e also van Loon 1966, PP. 24 t _ cf Lcskov 1974, P.57: "Die Zahl der Impor-

tcrz€iignisse istjedoch in den frühskythisch€n Kurganen vom Ende des 7.-6 ' Jahrhunderts
v.chr noch gering. wodurch charakterisiert sich die eigentliche skyrhisch€ Kultur jener

zeit?.wir möchtcn u.s hierden Kurganen d€r schwa.zm€crsteppen zuw€nd€n. Hie.finde'
vıir das viclleicht grösste Riitsel der skyüischen Archeologie. Es erwics sich, dass sich in

den Schwarzmeersteppen höchstens 20 Grnber aus d€r Zeit zwischen dem 7. und dem

6.Jahrhunde.t befinden". In the southern Cherson area and on the eastern Part of the

Crimea, in the years betwcen 196l and 1972, 400 Kurganes with more than 1200 graves

from various pcriods were examin€d, but out these only three !./er€ databl€ to the 6th

century B. C. - Further, cf Farbas 1970, p.20: "on the basis ofthe ziwiy€ objects an'l the

earlie-st Scythian burials in the north-wcst Caucasus and the Pontic stePpes, Soviet and

wesiern scholars now generally regard Scythian art as a Near Eastern creation oftbe late

sev€nth ccntury B. c. scy.hiıns, tle€ing northward at the end ofthe seventh century B' c',
brought to th€ Pontic region Near Eastern objccts and perhaps craftsmen".

354 Cf Fryc 1984, p.72; Hawkins 1982, PP.433; vai Loon 1966, pp.24 f; Rolle 1977,

pp- 299 f; Sulimirski 1978, p.29.
355 See, i. a., Yusifov 1982, pp.349 ft; Knudtzon 1893, No.25. - B€sidesJ note xenoP-

hon's ref.rence to the city oİ ğ,nnıas (ğnias?) in the country ofthe scythcnians. The city

could be idcntica] with "üeArmenian Kumayri (later Gumri/ Atexandropol/ Leninakan)''

and would, in that case, suggcst'.that the Scythenians, themselvcs, had replaccd an earlier

Cimmerian enclave in th€ same .cgion" (Hewsen l9B3, p. 134).

356 Yusifov 1982, p.352; van Loon 1966, p.16; Diakonofl 1961, P.607; zgusta 1955'

p. t 8; Yamauchi 1982, pp. 98 f; Bumey und Lang 1973, pp. 333 t; cf SPalinger 1978, p.405

note 30. Sec also Frye 1965, p.265 notc 27: "The t€rms for the nomadic invaders are

sometimes misleading. It woutd secm that the Assyrians and Babylonians uscd the namc

'Cimmerian' foI all ofthe nomads from South Russia and Central Asia, as the Greeks us€d

'scythian'and the Persians'Saka', but Dyakonov's sugg€stion that all three te.ms should

be equated cannot be wholly valid". The tcrm Uzflin-manıh'it se.ms, c^n be used indiscri-

minately about Cimmerians, Scythians as well as of Medes (Frye 1984, pp. 70 f).
357 Cf Yüsifov 1982, pp.349 It
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Man.358 Aııie'd, as it seems, with Mannaeans and/or Medes, Sapardaeans
and Scythians, primarily, as far as we can judge, under the leadership of
Kashtaritu ofKarkağği, at the time ofEsarhaddon they threaten, i. a., the
city ofSuba (probably in Saparda), Kişhassu in Media and Bit Hamban,
and they conquer a city ıear Ellipi.359 For mere chronological reasons it
secms quite unlikely, on the other hand, that the united Median/Cimme-
rian/Scythian forces under Kashtaritu could have,,carried off Ariaram-.
na'ş gold-tablet inscription to the important Median center of Ecbata_
na"360 - but one iŞ quite prepared to believe that Kashtaritu,s sway could
have had a particular connexion with Ecbatana.36l In a fragmentary let-
teı from Esarhaddon to Shamash there is a reference to,,the Cimmerian
troops" and the name Ahsiri, ııhich probably covers the Mannaean king
known by this name. Unhappily, the letter is too fragmentary for uş to
determine how the association between the Cimmerians and the Man-
naean king was.362 But from all evidence a.railable it seems that the a.ea
where the Cimmerianş operated comprised a territory from Man in the
north to Eliipi in the south, including Median cities towards the east.

Undoubtedly, it is from this core that their operations to the north and
north-west emanate. The Cimmerian chieftain Teushpa, ,,whose home is
lar off' (and whose name has been connected with Teispes, the name for
certain Iranian chieftains), in 679 invades Khubushkia, to the north-west
a neigbouring country to Man,363 and it is not a far-fetched conclusion
that he stems from the area which has just been described.36a Dugdam-
me, king of Sacae and Qutians, undertakes incursions into Anatolia
where he attacks Lydia and Aegean cities. He establishes an alliance with
the king of Tabal and threatenş the borders ofAssyria (ab. 652_640).365
Like the name Teushpa, also the names ofDugdamme and his son Shan-
dakshatru have been interpreted as being Iranian, and as far as the latter
is concerned, with greater certainty than with regard to the former
two.366 Dugdamme certainly came from the Zagros because eutian
(Gutium) is beyond any question the term used for the people who live, e.
g., in Man.367 The Cimmerians have also coöperated with the Urartians,
but whether this collaboration has been more than the threat against
Shubria and alşo included the attack against Phrygia, must' as we have
m€ntioned, remain an oPen question. We may note that, in spite of the
fact that the Cimmerians perform in the Zagros already in 7lS/714, it is
only at the time ofEsarhaddon and Ashurbanipal that we are informed of
"raids" into Asia Minor, that is, the attacks against the phrygian realm,
later on against Lydia and the Aegean cities - all this on the assumption
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that the dating ofthe onslaught on Phrygia to the year (ca.) 696 has to be
rejectid in favour ofa date ab. 676. As we have seen, Esarhaddon's battle
with Teushpa took place not in the Tabal-area, but in Khubushkia.

As we have stated, it has not been possible, nor haş it been the inten_
tion with this outline to undğrtake a Penetrating investigation of the

35t Cf above, pp.9l f _ It is a matt€r ofwonder why there ar. no accounts which can

with any d€gree ofceItainty be r.f.rr€d to the Cimmerians in thc period bctwe€o 7l4 and

679 (ct above, notc 339). Sec also Smith in the CAH III, 1965, P.59; Phiuips 1972, P.l3l.
Part ofthe explanation may have to do with thğ fact tbat s€nnacherib's archive in Nin*ch
has not bcen found (d BöhI 1953, P.39o; Fales 1983, pp.5 f; Parpola l98l, Pp. l20 f nore

3). We should not overlook, bowever, th€ possibility thar as long as the Assyrian grip on

Man was intact, then for tbat l€ngth of time they also h€]d sv/ay ofthc Cimmerian troops

stationed there. Most likely, it was not until this begins to fail that th€ Cimmeİians des€rt

their former mastcrs and ioin th€ Mannacans and the Medes in their fight against the

Assyrian realm. Frye is of thE opinion that the entire Manna€an territory was most likely
lost to Assyria by 673 B.C. (Frye 1965, p.72; cf Levinc 1973, p.43,)

359 Klauber 1913, Nos.4, 7,a,22,3A; Knudtzon 1893, Nos. i,6,23 + 75,24, 25, 109.

AIso, i. a_, Barnett l9B2, p' 35B; Sulimirski 1978, p. 19; Kamm€nhube. 1976-1980, P.594;
Cozzoli 1968, pp.98 f; Meade 1968, p. I3l; Piotrovskij 1966, pp.337 f; Culican 1965, p.46;
Olmstead 1923, pp.359 ft For the location of Kishassu/Kishesim in Media, see Bamett
l982, P.358 note 323; Reade l978, p. l40 with Fig.2; Knudtzon 1893, P. 75; ct L€vin€ l972,
pP.3l t see also betow, not€ 390.
,60 Culican 1965 p.50.
361 Fryc 1965, p.72; but see also Helm l98l, P.B6 and, fıırth€ı below note 37l.
362 Knudtzon 1893, No.24; Yusifov 19B2, p.352.
363 Heidel 1956, p.l5; Borge. 1956,Nin.AIII, 1.43. For a discussion of Teushpa's
nam€, see Kammenhuber t976-l980, P. 596j cozzoli 1968, p' 74; Culican 1965, P.49; wer-
ne. 196l, P. l32; zgüsta 1955, Pp. 16 fi As for th€ question ofKhubushkia being a ncigh_
bouring state to Man, see Knudtzon 1893, No.35; Yusifov 1982, p.351, and also above,
pp.49 f with note I85.

364 Note also the int€rPretation advanced by Lewy ı925, p.4 with ıote 5.

365 Cf the refereıces above in noıe 34B. For an alliance with Tabal, see Haüikins l9B2,
p.432; Cogan and Tadmor 1977, pp. B0 f and 84; Cozzoli 1968, p. 74.

366 Cf the refer€nc€ above in note 363.
367 Yıısifov l9B2, p.353; cf P.35l; cogan and Tadmor 1977, p.80 note 26. Her€, by tbe
way, the reading .id-dzl-a-a-u is preferred as against Thompson's rz*-a-u. See Thompson
t933, pp.88 f, 1.146. Cf Hallo 1957-1971: in the first millennium B.C. Gutium was a
vague notion "and r.fcrr€d ıo all or Part ofthe Transtigridian land"' and it was merelyjust
one ofseveral other terms used as a designation for this area. Cfl also Parpola 1970, p. 138;

Reade 1978, p. 143. For th. identity ofMann4ean-Gutian, see Heidel 1956, p- l7; van Loon
1966, p. 16 notc 72. For the use of c,,i as a designation for Urartians and in connexion with
Sargon's decision to marü against Musesir, see oppcnhcim 1960, p.l38.



106 HfM 57

movements of the Cimmerians after 714 B.C. Yet, it is diflicult to reject
that a new and different picture than that which has been commonly
accepted begins to emerge - a truth different from the one otherwise
adopted concerning thc Cimmerian people and their conduct not onıy in
714, but also during the following century. Everything indicates that we
are dealing with a people specifically connected with the Zagros and with
the Medes. A people at first in the service ofthe Assyrian kings, but şüb_
sequentıy _ at least from the 670's onwaıds _ allied now with Median
chiefs, now with the king of Urartu or Tabal, and possibly also with the
king ofthe Mannaeaıış. At one time they held the hegemony ofSyria; one
of their kings, Dugdamme, concluded a non-aggression pact with Ashur-
banipal, but broke it,368 and at one point some oftheir members settled, i.
a., in Cappadocia; others arrived all the way to rhe regions north of the
Black Sea. Even if the expeditions into Asia Minor may look like preda-
tory raids,369 which they possibly were, it would not be cor.€ct to deşcribe
the behaviour of the Cimmerians, in general termŞ, as "migrations of a
people" or the invasion of"barbarian hordes", at least not at that time. If
we consider the time of Sargon and Esarhaddon when, primarily, they
appear to move within or near the Zagros teıritories, we are evidently
dealing with military operations carried out in full agreement and in
alliance with the rulers of the time. The entry by the Cimmerians into
Urartu from Man in the year 714, in connexion with Sargon's 8th cam-
paign, is a clear indication that there was nothing irregular in their con-
duct, nothing deviating from the normŞ ofwarfare as it waŞ at the time,
nor anything particularly "barbarian" about them. They were Assyrian
soldiers,.were under Assyrian command, and were naturally subjected to
the rules governing Assyrian warfare. When Diakonoff asserts that the
Cimmerians assaulted Llrartu, "wo sie alles, was sie vorfanden, verheer-
ten und vernichteten",3T0 then this statement is based on pure guesswork.
There are no sources which inform us of the conduct of the Cimmerians
in Urartu. Yet, in a way Diakonoffis right because, although unknown to
him, the Cimmerians were part of the Assyrian army which invaded
Urartu in the late summer of 714 and, according to the Ashur Letter,
performed exactly as described by Diakonoff.

368 Lehmann-Haupt 1921, col. 417; Cogan and Tadmor 1977, p.84.
369 cf, i. a., Diakonofr 196ı, P.607.
370 Diakonoft 1961, p.596.
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So, t.he Cimmerians were at home in the Zagros region and in Media, but

uho were they, in fact? Before trying to answer this question, it is tempt-

ing to take a closer look at whom they succeeded in the fortresses in

Uishdish in 715, and then let this investigation wind uP with a thesis, or a

supposition as I would prefer to call it, which would immediately Present
and illuminate the following explanation ofthe origin of the Cimmerians

- without constituting its premises. This has to be emphasized so as to

preclude misunderstandings which might otherwise arise.

It fell to the Cimmerians to succeed the governor Daiaukku in the for-

tified cities of Uishdish. According to most scholars, Daiaukku would be

icientical with the Deioces mentioned by Herodotus, Deioces being the

founder of the Median Royal House as well as the founder of Ecbatana.

According to the Greek historian he was the father ofPhraortes, by many

identified with Kashtaritu of the Assyrian sources. Behind the Assyrian

form, Kashtaritu, is the Iranian Kshathrita which is supposed to be the

throne-name of Phraortes, signifying "possessing a kingdom". By the

way, according to Herodotus Phraortes was supposed to be the father of

Cyaxares, the Median king. As we have seen, Daiaukku/Deioces also

appeared as a Mannaean governoı and in 716 he replaced Bagdatti in

Uishdish, but in the following year surrendered the 12/22 fortresses in

that district to Rusa of Urartu, simultaneously leaving his son to the lat-

ter as a hostage. When Sargon intervened that same year, Daiaukku was

captured, and he and his family were deported to Hamath in Syria.3?l

37t Besides above, p.49 and H€r I:96-103, ct esPecially Ba.nett 1982, p.35B;Frye 1984,

pp.69 t, 74 f.; id. 1965, pp.70 tt; Culican 1965, PP.43 ft; Ghirshman 1954, Pp 94 ft;

König 1934, P. 27 and 29 If; otmstcad 1923, Pp.243 and 245. A8ainst rhis, Bo€hmer 1964,

p. 15 ıote 28 and Helm l9Bl, pp.85 fİ, zı al', rejected the idea of an idcntity b€rwecn the

Daiaukku, the Mannaean governor of the annals, and the D€ioces, th' Median chieltain

mention€d by Herodotus; Labat, also, expressed very serious doubts with ıegard to the

identity betwc€n Kashtaritu and Phraortes (Labat 196l, pp. ] ff'). Hdm flatly rejects that

Kashtaritu was a Mede in the 6nt place, and that he were in any ü/ay 
'€latğd 

to DaiaDkIü

(Helm l98l, pp.85 ft). This is not the Place to discuss thğ Median list ofkings; it would

take us too far afield. But disrğga.ding üis element ofunce..ainty it does seem likely that

historians who maintain tbat not only was Daiaukhu govemor ofMan, but that he \r'as also

a chieftain in Media and identical with the Deioces of Herodotus, are right Daiaukku of

Uishdish was undoubtediy thc same persorı as "Daiku ofShaparda'' in Media in 7t6 (üe

Najaf€habad st€la, cf Levin€ 1972, P.4l, l.47) and Dasukkı.ı in ABL l74' lt sğ€ms that he

was abo involved in th€ unr€sts in the Harhar-province in thc years 716_715; ce further

below. HcIm bas not tak€n Daiaukku's apPcarance in the Najafehabad stela from 716, nor

ABL 174 into consideration, but it cannot be denied that these two sources drastically
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However, Daiaukku's "ollences" towards Sargon were much more far-
reaching than the annals lead us to assumer because by all accounts, at
the time when he ıyas conspiring with Rusa, he was also involved in the
uprisings in the Harhar-disrrict in the years 716-715: Daiaukku,s territo-
rial interests and possessions were not limited to Uishdish or, as
Herodotus will have it, to Ecbatana,37z but also included Shaparda in
Media; this is apparent from Sargon's Najafehabad stela from 716 which

cha.ge the image ofthe Mannaean govcrnor, as will be accounted for in rhe sequel. When it
can be Iend€rcd pmbable that Daiaukku was a Median chieftain and idcntical with Deio_
ces' thcn there is no immediate r€ason to doubt, at Ieast not so far, that he was the ancestor
of the Median royal family and therğfore, ifnot faıher of Phrao.tes, then one ofhis forcbe_
ars. We cannot, as mention€d, d€cide at this Point which conseqııcnces ıhe identity lretween
Daiauİ}u and Deioces woulc entai! with.egard tc an assümed identiiy beiwE€n Kashtaritu
and Ph.aortes, nor the qu€stion ofa family relationship between Kashtaritu and Daiaukku.
For the time bcing, ler us leave rhe possibility open that a kinship exists between Daiaukku
and Kashtaritu. For reasons of cbronology onc vıould hcsitate to accept that Kashtafiıu
could have been a son ofDaiaukku's; a descendant would seem more likely (cf Helm l9gl,
p.85). Various sürccessors of Daiaukku's have be€n Propos€d. Thus, Adontz had an idea
that a Median chieftain of Karkasia (= Karkağği) at the time of Sargon (ARAB II:l92)
might have been Daiaukku's succcssor and Pr€ccded Kashtarjtu (Adontz 1946, PP.303 ft)_
König, on the other hand, suggested that Uksarar (Greek Cyaxares) succeeded Daiaukku in
Bit Daiukltu (König 1938, Article Bit-Daiukku/i, p' 38). How€ver, the idca that a counry
by this name existed is due to a misundersıanding (cf below, note 372). Utsatar is mentio-
ned in th€ Ashur Lettcr, l.42, and also in ABL 645 in conncxion üth the country öaparda
(Fales 1983, nı II:9); wh€ther he was a chieftain .h€rc is no. immediately cleaı ln Shapar_
da itself, at any ratc, Daiaukku had been succeeded by Dari who is mentioned in 7l4 (cf rh€
Ashur Lctter, t.47). _ When Helm disputcs whethcr Kashtaritu was a MedĞ in the fiIst
Pıace, his argument suffcrs somewhat when we remember that Fravartish (Phraort€s), .hc
Median ıebel who lived at the time ofDareios and is mentioned in the Behistan Inscription
claimcd, "I am Khshathrita, ofth€ family of Cyaxares.,, Helm says himsele ,.It is signifi-
cant that in 522 B. C. the rebel Phraortes could hopc to rally support among the Med€s by
invoking the namc ofI(hsharhrita (Assyrian 'Kashraritu,). Wirhin less than t50 years this
historical Zagros princc lKashtaritu in Esaıhaddon,s omcns], who was apparcntly no
M.de at aıl, seems to bave become a t€gendary name by which Medes could conjure,,
(Hclm l9Bl, P.87). 1{e must objĞct for the simple reason that he ı,vould scarceiy have
become a legendary pc.son ifhe had not been ofM€dian descent, and ifhe hadnt ra]lied
thĞ Medes to a reb€tliorı against the Assyrians, just as iı is commonly assumed.
3?2 The idea that there ıyas a country named after DaiauRu, to wit, Bit_Daiaukki
(ARAB II:23; also stiu K6nig 1938, Art. Bit-Daiukt u, P. 38; cf H€lm l98l, p. 89 notcs 20
and 9), according to Lie goes back to ı/yinckler,s misreading ofsargo.ı,s annals from 7l3.
Where Winckler ıead |;,Bit]-Da'o-a-uk-kİ, Lic would rĞad |ntıMa]-d4-a-a (the land of the
Medcs); see Lie 1929, PP.28 t, l. 166 üth note 18; Helm i98l' P.86.
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mentions "Daiku of Shaparda".373 Shaparda was one of the countries

which, according to the annals, had been conquered by Sargon in 716

after the rebellion in Harhar, and together with five other countries it was
placed under the jurisdiction of Harhar which now changed its name to

Kar-Sharrukin. At the time ıııhen Harhar was conquered, Sargon had

deportees from other countries which he had subdued settle there, Plac-
ing his ofücial as governor ofthe city. Already in the following year (715),

however, revolts broke out in the countrieş which had just been associ-

ated with the Harhar-province, among them Shaparda and also in Bit
Sangi which is not mentioned during the previous yearl and again Sargon
took the matter in hand and suppressed the insurgents.sTa

Evidently, Shaparda and Daiaukku have been involved in the events in
the Harhar-province in the years 7l6-7l5, Lıoth years in direct confronta-

tion with the Assyrian king. When reading the annals and the Sargon
stela, it is not clear whether the causes of the confrontation in 716 had
any connexion with the revolt in Harhar itselfwhich, at the time, aPPears
to hive lasted for four years.375 But inasmuch as the Assy.ian king feels

induced to subduing the countries in question and placing them under
the newly-aPpointed Assyrian governor and garrison in Harhaç they,

and therefore also Daiaukku, have scarcely been entirely out of touch
with this conflict. As for Daiaukku, this impression may be confirmed iı

373 Cf Levine 1972, p. 4l tl.47 and 48. Shaparda which is mentioned in th€ Najafehabad

st€Ia, l.47, is in Mcdia (d Levine 1972, p.29: "From line 46 to the end ofthe narrative of
the camPaign, some 24lines, ıvc have a detıiled description ofa march through Menian

territory"). Th€ country i5 close to Harha. L€vinğ was of thc oPinion that Harhar was at

tbc bord€r ofwestern Median territory (Levine 1974, pp. l 16 f; l l8 with nor€ l53); a more

rcccnt iİrvesttgation has shown that thc city should bc Plac€d in Mcdia (R€ade 1978,

PP. l4o t). _ According to L€vine it is uncertain whether Daiaukku of the annals and Daiku

of the stela aIc one and the same Perso._ Yet, in favour of th€ id€ntity _ aPart aom the

similarity of names and thc assumed identity b€tween Daiaüku and Deioccs, the Median

chi€ftain mention€d by H€rodotus _ would seem to b. the ci.cumstanc€ üat üe chicftain of

shaparda, ı^'ho Paid tribute, alrcady two y€ars later, in the ycar 7l4 during Sargon's

campaign, was no longer Daiku bll Dafi oİ Sa'ada (Ashur L€tt€I, l.47). It would be a

ıatural assumption üat Dari succceded Daiaukku in 7l5 whcn the latter ıı/as dePort€d.

374 Lic 1929, ll.9Gı00 and l09-lll. For Bit sangi, cf beloıı, not.379.

375 Cf the Najafehabad steta f.om the y€a. 716, ll. 4l fr:
'4l. At that time, the Harharites, submissive to Ashur, peıformcrs of corv6e [...

"42. their city chicfs they drove olf Hors€s, ıhcir tIibute, they held back for four years. They

strenghten.d thcir walls, and against...

"43. ... I defğated them, etc.'' (Lcvin€ 1972, pp.38 (t).
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a di(Ierent way (ABL l74) although in this context, it iş dillicult to un_

ravel the röle played by him in precise termş.376 The fact that it is not
only the country ofShaparda but also Daiaukku, its chieq which have to
submit to Assyrian supremacy in 716 appears from the stela dated in that

376 The Assyrian sources offer us ıhree ve.sions ofthc reasons why sargon intervened in
Harhar in 716. According to the annals the people of Harhar had €xPelted Kibaba, their
mayoı and s€nt a m€ssagĞ ıo Talta of Ellipi to Pay homage (Lie 1929, ll.96_97). The
Najafehabad sıela informs us that, in 7ı6, the Harharitcs had driven away their city chiefs
'that is to say, not onty Kibaba_ and üat for four years they had withheld their tr;bute to

the Assyrians (Levine l972, PP.38 ft, ll.4l_42). Against this, howcv€r, the Display Inscrip_
tion informs us that it was Kibaba himsel4, the governor ofHarhar *hich Sargon besieged
and captured, and which, "rogether with the people othis (Kibaba's) land", he cou.ted as
spoil (ARAB II: 57). It would be tempting to guğs that in this case the latter version
contains a core oftruth although, in general, it is l€ss retiable than th€ a.ınals' Kibaba, too,
is an acquaintance from ABL 174 where he appears under thc name Kibakashshe (?) or
Kibabishc (RCAE III, p.73, comment on ABL I74), and he is clearly in opposition to the
Assyrians' Kibaba/Kibakashshe is not isolat€d but allied with a certain Da'ü*]tü, a nam€
which acco.ding to l/İaterman must be rega.dĞd as a misread form of Daiaukku (RCAE
IlI, p.73 f' comment on ABL 174). |Tlu aüıhoİ uoılld ıih. ıo fuinı out ıhaı uh.nelel ıh. nane

'Daıukhu ü mmıioııd iı ıhe Joılowiılg, iı ,hıaa b' ıakn İol gronkd tlaı iı iİ ın anl ıo l.pl.s.nı ıhc

na"u Daiaukk l. The letter is addressed to Sargon and written by Marduksharusur; in
Waterman's translation, it starts with a quote from a message deliveıed orally by a messen_

geı so i.seğms, to Kibakashshe and Dasukku: "'Th€ king has giv€n the land ofEllipa to me
and the tand of Shungibutu to MardulGharusur. lt is €stablished. You. citiğs ar€ taken
away. Ifyou make any attemPt to attack (them) or try to overürow (them) shall I not
retaliate?' After this manncr he spokc before the P€ople of üe land. Now Kibakashshe and
Dasukku have summoned a hundred horsem€n. Thcy constantly go befo.€ ,]trn. Tbe king
my lord they ıival..." (Waterman's translation; but fo. obv. l+l7, cf, however, Meieİ
1939, p.305 and Deller 1961, p.550). The remaining part ofrh. letter is in a poor state of
Preservatiofl, bu. w€ do note the İefĞr€nce to Ashpabari (Ishpabara), son ofTalta ofEllipi
(RCAE III, p. 213 with comments on No.645); the lattcr seems ro have been involved with
Kibakashshe and Dasukku.
It is dillicult to dĞtcrmine witb cğrrainty what is bchind this entire cas€, but thc h€arr ofü€
matter seems to be as follows. Certain cities in Ellipi and Shungibutu (probably idenrical
with Bir Sangi in Sargon's annals, cf RCAE III, p. 74, comment on No. 174; Levine 1974,

p. 106, and below, notc 379) were ori8inally in ıhe Posscssion oi Kibakashshe and Dai-
aukku. Noıı, the king, (who is presumably rhe Assyrian king, ct üc r6le playcd by Mar-
du*sharusur as, in thc first place the authoı ofthe l€tter to sargon, and thğn as the person
who receives Shungibutu from thc king) surrcndeıed Ellipi and Shunglbutu to' respective-
ly, a) the person who sends üe messag€ to Kibakashshe and Daiaukku, and b) to Marduks_
harusur, and in so doing he dePrived Kibakashsh€ and Daiau}Iü.r of th€ir citi€s. At tbe time
when this messa8c was issued, so it scems, these two chi.ftains repİescnt a threat to the
Assyrian control ofüe cities. Kibakashshe and Daiaukku assemble trooPs; thcy now stand



H(M57 lll
year. Thiş stela tells us that immediately following the conquest of
Harhar, Sargon has received tribute from Daiku (Daiaukku) of Shapar-
da377 and from other Median chiefs.378 But as we have mentioned, al-
ready in the following year as soon as the Assyrian army has departed,
Shaparda and the other countries which had been placed under Haıhar
administration free themselves, and once again the Assyrians have to
subdue them. Among the rebellious countries, in 715, we also find Bit

up openly against the Assyrian king ("The king my lord they rival"), and apparentiy they

aİe allied with Ishpabara, the son ofTalta of ElliPi'
lt seems likely that ü€ circumsiances which are referred to in this l€tter would pertain

Precise]y to thc same situation, abour 716, whiü obtained in conneüion with üe r€volt in
Harhar where Kibaba/Kibakashshe was involved, and when shapa.da, Daiauk}ü's land,
and in the year followin8 also Bit sangi (shungibıtu of the letter) ııere at loggeİheads ],'rith

the Assyrians. There is no reason why, with Oimstead, wc should datc the letter to 708

when: Nibe and Ishpabara, the sons ofTalta of Ellipi, werc rivals to their father's throne
(OImstead 1923, p. 249). The reference to Kibaba/Kibakashshe and to Dasukku/Daiaukku
would date th€ letter to rhe time about 7l6 ar the latest (taking watğrman's identification of
thc two main characters for grantcd), for Daiaukku was removed by sargon in the yeaı 715.

Kibakashsh€'s .elations with the Assyrians in 716 are nor dear owing to the three versions
which.are at variance 'i{ith each othe. The open revolr against Sargon and against the

mcasurcs he had taken concerning Ellipi and Shungibutu, according ro ABL 174, might
ifidicaıe that there was a corc of truth in thc DisPlay Inscription wh€n this t€xt claims that
Kibaba was Captured by the king ofAssyria. It is, o[course, qııite Possible that first he may
have become unfriendly with th€ People ofHaIha. and then ü,ith sargon, particula.ly since
he was not reinstated by the latter in Harhar aftĞr the Assyrian conquest of the city (cf
Olmstcad 1908, p. 120).

Furüermore, Talta ofEllipi scems to have been involved in the r€bellion in Harhar in the
yea. 716, th€ peoPl. of which, according to üe annals, paid homag€ to him by way of a
messcnger, the.eby casting offAssyrian sovereignty. But that ü,as not all; cverything indica-
tes üat in the year 716, in the monüs following the conquğst of Harhar, Talta was "in
t ouble with thc Assyrian authorities and uıder house arrest pending paymeİüt of tribüte''
(Saggs t958, pp.209 f with ND 2655, pp.t9l f). Therefore, it is not surprising that
Ishpabara, his soı, shotıld apPear in ABL t74 togeüer with Kibakashshe and Daiaukku.
Howevcı this may be, according to A3L l 74 Daiaukku is clearly in opposition to the king of
Assyria, as he was in 7t6 in Shaparda, and in 7l5 in shaParda as ıirell as in Uishdish - and
po9sibly also in Bit Sangi.
377 Cf also Dari of shaparda, Daiaukku's süccessoI, who in 7l4 has to pay tribute to

Sargon; see the reference above in oote 373.

37t Cf th€ Najafehabad stcla 716, ıl'47 f: "The tribute of Daiku of Shaparda... I
ıeccived" (Levine 1972, PP.40 f). From l.46 to the end of th€ accotrnt we are informed ofa
march th.ough Median territory (Levine, p.29).
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Sangi3?e where, so it seems, Daiaukku also had certain interests at stake
at this time.3m This happens in the year when Daiaukku joins Rusa I of
Urartu and handş over to him the fortresses in Uishdish. Like
Daiaukku's possessions in the Harhar-province, they are conquered that
same year by Sargon and placed under Assyrian administration, ııhile
Daiaukku himself is put out of action, carried olf to Hamath, and Cim-
merian and Mannaean soldiers take over the fortresseş in Uishdish.

Daiaukku, then, had interests and possessions in the north, in Uish-
dish at the borderline towards lJrartu, as well as in the south/southeast
in Media, near Harhaı38l There cannot be much doubt that a connexion
existed between Daiaukku's interference in the disturbances in the
Harhar-province, and those in Uishdish; for Daiaukku did not stand
alone. As an ally ofRusa of Urartu in the north, and apparenily of Talta
of Ellipis2 in the south, in the years abouı 716-715, Daiaukku was an
active participant in a wide-ranging, but eventually abortive attempt to

free Zagros from Assyrian supremacy at the time of Sargon. Large parts
of the Zagros were in a state ofrebellion. Prompted by Rusa - this is the
version handed down by the annals - the Mannaean governors, Bagdatti
ofUishdish and Metatti ofZikirtu, "rose against Sargon and Azi (king of
the Mannaeans) ... on Mount UauĞ, an inaccessible mountain, they
brought about the repulse ofthe Mannaeans, and the corpse ofAzi, their
lord, they threw away". Sargon went to work. Bagdatti was flayed alive
on Mt. Uaush. But Ulluşunu who had placed himself on the royal throne
after his brother Aza, was not popular with the Assyrians - "the dislike of
Ağğur rested on him" _ for he Put his trust in Rusa, and he incited Assur-
li'u of Karalla and Itti of Allabria to revolt against Sargon, suggesting
that they should acknowledge Urartu. Again, Sargon iıtervened.
Ullusunu "together with his whole country gathered as one man" and
seized Sargon's feet, and Sargon pardoned Ullusunu, placed him on his
royal throne and received tribute from him. But Assur-li'u of Karalla
su{fered the same fate as Bagdatti whereas Itti ofAllabria, together with
his family was removed, Karalla added to the province of Lulume, and
its population deported to Hamath.383

Karalla and Allabria were south of Man; further to the south Sargon
has problems in six cities in Niksamma whiü are conquered and now
added to the proünce ofParşua. In Kishesim B€l-shar-usur is taken pris-
oner and taken to Assyria because he "spoke untruths to the city chiefs
surr[ounding him]".3e Kishesim receives an Assyrian governor in con-
tıol and is re_named Kar-Nergal. Three near-by countries, Bit Sagbat,
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Bit Hirmami, Bit Umargi and the cities Şarlubarra (?), Kilambiti and
Armangu, appa.ently also Shurgadia, are conquered and placed under
the jurisdiction of Kar-Nergal. Finally, as we have seen, Sargon also has
to intervene in Harhar which for four years has neglected to offer tribute,
expelled its mayor(s) and paid homage to Talta of Ellipi. Like Kishesim,
Harhar receives an Assyrian governor together rrr'ith a garrison made up
by deportees; the ciıy is re-named Kar-Sharrukin, and six neighbouring
countries among them Daiaukku's Shaparda, are conquered and
gathered together under this district. The expedition is concluded with a
march through Median territory where a long string of mayors have to
pay tribute, and direct acts of war between Medes and Assyrians
ensue-s5

This was the year 716. In the following year, Sargon has new problems
in Uishdish, this time with Daiaukku who succeeded Bagdatti and, like
him, is in league with Rusa to whom he surrenders the fortresses in
Uishdish. But there is also an uPıising in the Harhar-Province where,
once again, Sargon has to conquer the countries whicb had been placed
under Harhar, among them, Shaparda. Daiaukku is deported, and the
Uishdish_fortresseş are manned by Assyro_Mannaean troops and Placed
under direct Assyrian supervision. In Andia, Sargon conquers the
Telusina-diştrict from where 4,200 inhabitants are deported; the city of
Kimirra in Bit Hamban is conquered, and 2,530 inhabitants are taken
away- Cities like Kisheshlu and Anzaria, as well as others, are conquered

379 Lie r€ads jir_sangibııE \Lie 1929,l. l09), but Levine observes that the t€xt has _Bil

sa'ıgi. For this country its location and Bit Sangi's identity with southern Bit Sangiburu,
see Lwine, Sargon's Eighth Campaign, pp. 142 f
380 Cf abovc, note 376.

38l As for Reade's locating Harhar in Media, see beloır.
3E2 Cf above, note 376.

383 Lie 1929, ll' 7B-90; cf thc Najafehabad Stela; Levine 1972, pp.36 fİ.,ll.23-32.
384 Howevcr, according to the Najafehabad stela it could look as ifB€l-shar_usur avoid-
ed an action by paying tribııte _ p.oüded w€ are dealing with ıtiıı and not \ü'ith a dilf€r€nt
person whose name may have becn lost in the text (c[ L€vine 1972, p.39, ]l.36 f).
3E5 Lic 1929, ll.92-100; cf the Najafehabad stela, Levine 1972, pP.39 ff, 1ı.33_75. The
name of Daiaukku, possibly, occurs in 716 in the Prism fragment froın Ashur (Weidner
l94l-I944, p.41, note 5). The location ofKaralla, Allabria, Parsua, Kishesim, Shurgadia
and Bit Sagbat are discussed by Levin€ 1972, pp.30 ff, see also Map, p.8;id., |974, paİİin,
and map p. I05; id., Sargon's Eighth Campaign, pp. l37 f, togeüer with the relocating of
Allabria, Parsua, Kishesim and Bit Sagbat undertaken by Reade 1978, pp.l39 f
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and re-namedi Finally, also this yeaı the Median chieftains have to ren-
der tribute to the Assyrians.386

The disturbances in Harhar and in Man originate from a time şeveral
years before Sargon's intervention in 716. According to the Najafehabad
Stela, in Harhar they date to a period four years previously,3sT that is to
say about the time (719) when the revolt in Man seems to have started
and when, with the support from Metatti of Zikirtu, strongly fortified
cities like Shuandahul and Durdukka rise against their king Iranzu "who
carried my (i. e., Sargon's) yoke".388

Were we to have a closer look on the areas in the Zagros where Sargon
took a hand in the years 7|6-715, vıe note to which high değree exactly
Median territories were implicated in the controversies. To the new pro-
vince noıı known as Kir-Nergal (Kishesim), no leşs than six countries
and cities were added, among them Bit Sagbat, Bit Umargi as well as the

cities of l-Iarfubarra (?) and Kilambati, all of which were located in
Media.3s So was Kishesim itself.re0 Likewise, six territories, among them
the three Median lands Shaparda, Sikris and Uriakku, are added to Kar-
Sharrukin (Harhar).3er Upparia which Sargon was forced to conquer in
715 was also a Median country.3sz Bit Sangi which was conquered in the

same year seems to be within the sphere ofinterest of the Median chief-

tain Daiaukku.3g3 So far, it has been asşumed that Harhar was at the bor-
der of Media; according to Levine it was most likely in Mahidasht, buı in
1978, through hiş ştudies of the locations of Namri and Bit Hamban,
Reade arrived at €ntirely new reşultş with regard to the placing of a
number of locations in the Zagros whiü led to the concıusion that not
only Kishesim, but also Harhar were to bğ looked for within Median
territory.3s Even in üe north, in Uishdish, it was the Median chieftain
Daiaukku who had given rise to the conflict in 715. Since Kishesim was

in Media, then BEl-shar-usur - like Daiaukku - must have been a Me-
dian chief The possibility cannot be excluded that one ofthe ringleaders
_ apart from Rusa I, who fanned the flameş - behind the disturbances in
the Zagros over those years was Daiauklu himself The alliance with
Rusa is quite clear from the annals. Undoubtedly, Talta of Ellipi also
played his part. Daiaukku ıza2 have been the person who gathered or stir-
red up Median chiefs towards resistance against the Assyrian threat, and
against the demand of paying tribute. Sargon's expedition into Media as

it turned out, was not always entirely peaceful. In several places it de-

veloped into active acts ofwar.395

Anyhow, nothing prevents uş from assuming that the effoIts exercised
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by Daiaukku, the Median chieftain, in connexion with an attempt to

shakb off the Assyrian supremacy and the Assyrian tributary claims may
have thrown such glory upon his name among his descendants that even

if the recollection of his participation in the fight for freedom from the

Assyrians, and the exile in Hamath, was gradually forgotten, he was still
looked upon as the person who gathered the Medes into one nation, and
as the first king ofthe Medes. Actually, we know the contemporary his-

tory concerning Daiaukku only from the Assyrians. Therefore, our know-
ledge ofhis activities is very limited. He may well have controlled posses-

sions far beyond those in Uishdish and in Shaparda - those whiü the

Assyrian sources, as chance would have it, reveal - or the part he played

3t6 Lie 1929, ll.|0|-126 ıa''in; Weidner l94l-l944, pP.46 f; the DisPlay Inscription,
ARAB II: 56. For Daiaukku and the evcnts in Uishdish, cf abov€, pp.49 f
387 For four yeaıs the people ofHarhar had failed to Pay tribute to theAssyrians (Levine

1972, pp. 40 f, 1.42).
388 Lie 1929, 11.58-61.

389 Bit Sagbat, Harbubarra (?) and Kilambnti are mentioned in connexion with the

payment of tribute by the M€des to Sargon in the year 7l4 (Ashür Letrer, ll.43 f).
According to üe Najafehabad Stela, Bit Umargi is one of the countri€s at which Sargon
arrived during his campaign into Media in the year 716 (Lcvine 1972, pp.40 t, 1.48; d
comment, P.48). [or Bit sagbat, see also iril., pp.38 f, l.40; cf comm€nt, P.47 and pP.3l
f
390 Cf Barnett 1982, p- 35B note 323; Readc 1978, p. 140 with Fig.2; Knudtzon 1893,

P. 75; Levine 1972, pP.3l f The ı(ıJ,l'Jiz of the Annals, in th€ Najafehabad Stela is known
as xıifusa (Levinc ]972, pp.38 f, l. 36), thus confirming the assumed identity ofKishesim
with Kishassu/Kishassa in Esarhaddon's divination questions; d the opinions hcld by
Knudtzon and Barn€rt.
,9l The th.ee countries aPpear in th€ Najafehabad stela (in üe year 716) in the section

which deals with the camPaign into M€dia (Levine 1972, Pp.40 ft, ll.47, 48 and 55; d
commcnt, p.48). For Uriakku, cf also thc Ashur Letter, 1.49.

392 See thc part ofth€ Najafehabad steıa which deals with Media (Levine 1972,PP'42 İ.,

L 56; cf commert, p.4B).
393 Ct above, note 376.
594 Cf Lcvine 1974,pp.lt6f, llBnote153;id., 1972, p.32:' Reade 1978, p.140 with

Fig. 2; ct further below, p. 125.

395 C[ the Najafüabad Stela, Lcünc 1972, pp.40 f, ll.49-5l:
(The Sitııis area) "... He became hostile to them. Th€y deserted theiı cities. Their people

and possessions thcy garher.d. Mt. Abıau... I struck down ıdith thc sword. Tbeir remain-
der, peoplc, hcrscs, mulĞs, cattle, sh€€P, donkeys, I carricd offas spoil... [I] destroyed' I
tore down, I bumed. From Sikris I dePartcd, ctc.:" l.53: "I fed my trooPs to sumce wiü
their harvestı'PP.42 f,l.55: "... he uttered cri€s of moüming;'' l.57: "... aıchers to raid thc
plain, against the citics ofBustus I sğnt ...;" pp.4-4 t, l.67: "the untirin8, b€fittin8 batde."
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among the Medes may have been suppressed by the Assyrians. Perhaps
it was not included in what they considered relevant to be told in their
inscriptions the purpose ofwhich, first and foremost, was meant to be a
glorification of the Assyrian king. Therefoıe, there is no reaŞon to reject,
as a foregone conclusion, the possibility that the area around Ecbatana
may have been in the hands of Daiaukku, or that it may have been his
headquarters as the tradition handed doı,,ın by Herodotus will have it.
The connexion of the Median royal family with Ecbatana (Hamadan)
may be ofa later date, but not necessarily so. The city of ğamaddni exisıed
already at the time of Sargon.3s Actr.ııy, when Reade places Kishesim
near modern Kangavar and Harhar slightly further to the eaşt in the dı
rection ofNehavend or Malayer,3eT the conclusion would seem to be that
Daiaukku's Shaparda must have been rather close to the area of Hama-
dan (Ecbatana).3e8

D-^---l:-- c.-rL-- :+ -^^*^ ^r:-L.r..5ıiğıı(ı, LwlrJPıouwu ulıly ulu (lıc
Cimmerians take over Uishdish in 715, after Daiaukku, but also that at
the time of Esarhaddon they appeared in an alliance with Kaşhtaritu
who was presumably a son or a descendant of Daiaukku.3gg Or else,
equally conspicuously, they were allied not only with him, but also with
Dusanni of Saparda, a country which is presumably identical with
Daiaukku's Shaparda. They were allies of the Medes, Sapardaeans and
Mannaeans, people who were at home in countries where formerly
Daiaukku had had his domains. With regard to Uishdish we ar€ fortu-
nate. Thanks to the existence of a rich and varied source material from
the years 715-714, and after a long and complicated investigation ofthis
material, we have been able to conclude that the Cimmerians had been
placed there as Assyrian soldiers after Daiaukku had been deported. A
similarly comprehensive material is not at our disposal when we are talk-
ing about Shaparda or Media.ffi On the contrary our information is ex-
tremely sporadic. But this should not lead us to disregarding the possibil-
ity that Sargon, when he suppressed and re-organised Daiaukku's do-
mains in Uishdish and in Shaparda, not only placed a Cimmerian garri-
son in the firşt-named place, but he could very well have placed a similar
garrison in Shaparda as well aş in any other Daiaukku domain in the
Zagros. This would explain the coalitions between the Cimmerians and
Kashtaritu and with Dusanni.

But what is the reason why Sargon arranged for the Cimmerianş to be
placed in üe former lands of Daiaukku? Why did he not, as elsewhere in
the realm, and as it was the custom of the time, place deportees from
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other,countrieş which he had conquered, settle them there, and fiorm the

Assyrian garrison?{IThis is what he did in Harhar in 716,€2 then why
not in Uishdish? Or is there something which we have overlooked,
caught as we haye been and to some degree probably still are in precon-
ceived notions of the barbarian Cimmerians who, like streams of lava,
poured down the slopes ofthe Caucasus. Could it be that, in spite ofthe
fables which over millennia have been fabricated about this people, they
were in fact deportees, "peoples of the lands my [Sargon's] hand had
conquered"? Oded asserts that at the time of Sargon people were de-
ported from Bit Umargi, Sikris and Anzaria,qs territories which had
been conquered in the years 716-715. It is difficult to see on which this
notion is based aŞ far as Bit Umargi and Sikris are concerned, but at any
rate both countries were iı Media, and they are mentioned in connexion
with Sargon's Median campaign in 716 immediately after the reference
to Daiaukku and Shaparda.ry In Kimirra in Bit Hamban, also, the

population was deported in 715.

In a way, the supposition that, as deportees, the Cimmerians had been

settled in different places in the Zagros and in Media would supply us
with the most natural and simplest explanation of their presence there,
and oftheir alliances. It could also explain why, from 714 until the 670's,

396 Ecbatana/Hamadan was foundcd in thc Neo-Assyrian period (Levine 1974, p. I 19

note 167; cf p. I l8). Contrary to current opinions, Hamadan is in fact mentioned in an
Assyrian source, to wit in Sargon's annals dealing !,r'ith his l2th year (Lie 1929, 1.293). Cf
Lwine 1974, p. I 18; Frye, s. v HamadFn, P. 105.

397 Reade 1978, pp.l40 f; ce Figs. 2 and 3.

39t Cf below, pp.l25 f
399 The ccntre ofKashtaritu's Median confederation was probably the area ofEcbatana/
Hamadan (Frye 1965, p.72). Cf, howeveı above, not€ 37l and refcrence üere to Helm.
4o0 It is dilficult to s€€ ü,h€theI letters other than ABL l74 (cf above, note 376) in the

Harper material would be ofrelevance for the situation ab. 716, last but not least owing to

thcir fragmentary state of Preservation. wh€.hğr le(ers like ABL 126, l2a' 556, 645' 7l3
and 1046 possibly belong in this cont.xt cannot be determined with certainty.

401 lor mass dcportations in .he Neo-Assyrian Empire, see Odcd 1979.

402 It se€ms üat hğ.e we are dealing with peoPle from Hatti, cİ ARAB II: l83, and
sargon's Barrel Cytiode. Inscüption: "I destroyed Karallu, Surda, Kiğisim, garbar; ofthe
Medes: as far as Mount Bikni (and) Ellipi I lcft no olfshoot ofthem: [the people of Hatti
conquered by my hand, in their midst I sctltled, etc." (Thompson 1940, p.88). See atso

Odcd 1979, p.124.
403 oded 1979, pp.l20, 13ı and l17.
4M Levine 1972, p.41,ll.+7 t



l 18 HfM 57

we have no records which with certainty refer to this peoPle, and conse-

quently no records of conflicts between them and the Assyrian realm.fis

Had the Cimmerians been deported and settled in the Zagros as Assyrian
military colonists with an obligation to and a responsibility for maintain-

ing Assyrian supremacy there, then naturally one could not have ex-

pected them to act in any kind of direct military confrontation against

their overlord, the Assyrian king, ParticiPating in warfare which the lat-

ter had not ordercd, or which were against the interests of the Assyrian
realm. It is only in 679 that they reaPpear in our sources, and we might
carry on with our line ofthought and consider the possibility that aş the

Assyrians were gradually losing control with Mannaeans and Medes, the

local "Assyrian'' troops * i. e., the deporteeş who had been settled ther€

and so the Cimmerians _ would have been aee to disengage themŞelves

fronı their obligations to the Aşsyrian king. Eithcr they may have joined

nerM Pow€rs-that-be or chieftains like Kashtaritu and Dusanni _ or in-
deed a Teushpa. Or rather, perhaps, as we well know from far later mili-

tary colonists in Europe, they may have retained the status and the obli
gations which were previously owed to the king of Assyria and transfer-

red them to the new master of the city or territory and now served the

latter in the same fashion. If it were so, Esarhaddon, in 675, truthfully
and rightly so _ ıo1os or no ıopos - colJld describe them as zer anİl !ıl'q6-
ti-i, "a race of fugitives" or "deserters"!{6 It is possible that his experi-

ence from 679 with the Cimmerian chieftain TeushPa might have crcated

a very realistic background for him as an evaluation ofthis people and its

"unfaithfulness" towards its overlord, the king of Assyria. Could the

truth about the Cimmerians be that they had been recruited from among

prisoners ofwar or from among deportees? In that case it would be inıer_

esting to consider which countries and peoples Sargon had subdued dur-

ing the years prior to 716-715 and to investigate whether it would be

possible, in this way, to trace üe real identity of the Cimmerian people

and thus solve the riddle oftheir origin which has persisted for more than

two thousand years. Here ends our supposition, and we now arrive at the

, question: who were, in fact, the Cimmerians?
In reality, the ansıMer as to who the Cimmerians were has been given

long ago and has been known since the last century Perhaps even earlier.

Not, however, by estabüshed scholağ research but by a long series of
people who showed up with different backgrounds: people who asked

themselves üe question, what did in fact become of the Israelites who

were deported, already at the time of Tiglath-Pileser III and later on,
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after üe conquest of Samaria in 722, to Assyria, and in the latter case

also to the cities of Media.{7 For them there is no doubt: the Cimmerians

were Israelites who came from the northern kingdom of Israel, and

wheıeever and whenever Assyrian and later sources refer to Cimmerians,

we are in fact dcaling with deported Israelites. Already Sir Henry Raw-

linson, it has been claimed, was cognizant of this identity, and he is
quoted as having made the following statement) "We have reasonable

grounds for regarding the Gimiri, or Cimmerians, who first apPeared on

the confines ofAssyria and Medea in the seventh century (8. C.), and the

Saca of the Behistun Rock, nearly two centuries ıater, as identical with

'Beth Khumree of Samaria', or the Ten Tribes ofthe House of Israel."ffi
I have not been able to verify this quote anl'where in the writings by Sir
Henry Rawlinson which have come to my hand,@ but contrary to my

expectations found quite different statements by him concerning the
(.G.miri,.4ı0

The proof which has been provided for the identity of the Israelites

with the Cimmerians is ofa philological nature. The northern kingdom of

Israel was known by several names at the time, among them, Beth-'Omri,

the House of 'Omri, named after the founder of Samaria, Omri, the king

ofnorthern Israel who lived in the 9th century. When the Assyrians refer-

red to North Israel, they always used the name Beth-'Omri which was

rende red as Bİ-ğzıırj-.all When Omri could be rendered a s " uumrı,'' then

405 cf above, ıote 339.

406 Cf above, pp.gl f
40? At this Point I wish to exprcss my warm gratitüde to my friend, Henning Breindahl,

the auüor, and to Mr RobeIt c. BoIak€r, England. Hcnning Breindahl was th€ first to

draırı my attention to research conceming "The Ten Tribes oflsracl" and ther€forc also to

the identity ofthe dePmt€d Israelites with the Cimme.ians. I thank Mİ Borakcr for having

Ptaced his Vast Imowtedge ofthis wide sııbject at my disposal through our correspondanc'-

C{ Mr Boraker's article, "skandinaven€s oPPrinn.lse'' (The ori8in ofüe scandinavians)

in thc Norwegian jouınal "Den Enkle sannhet" (The Plain Tıuth), 1984. _ Lirerature

concerning "The Ten Tribes oflsracl" is extrcmely comPrehcnsiv€; cc literatur€ list.d by

Godbey ı930. To my ınowl€dge, the author who has most r.c€ntly dealt with the subj€ct js

E. Raymond Capt, Missing LinLs Discovered in Assyrian Tablets, 1985.

408 Adams 1883, p.6l; Hannay, n. d., p.286; Boraker 1984, P.28.
4o9 Mr Boraker, at my r€qu€st, has inveJtigated the man.r but has also failcd to identify

thc original source.

4ı0 cf, e. 8., sir Henry Rawlinson's comment in History of Hcrodotus III' cd' G'
Rawlinson 1875, p. l7B note l.
4ıı Hannay, n. d., p.269.
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according to Pinches it shows that at the time the name was pronounced
"Ghomri, in accordance with the older system before ghain became
ayin".al? Inasmuch as the Assyrians "had no f or gi in their languagc,
they had to rePresent it by a character which may be transliterated ı(İ,
Gh, or H, according to choice. In Assyrian, therefore, Beth- Omri is
renderable by Bİı-Khamıİ, Biı-Ghini or Bİı Himi, as may be pre_
ferred",al3 so Hannay writes, and he goes on to saying, "The Assyrian
word ıvhich may be transliterated Khfımi, Ghimrİ, or lliızri, expressed
the same idea, and stood in the same degree of relation to its Hebraic
etymon 'omri as did the Babylonian word Gimii, oı Gimirt6.''a|+ When
historians have failed to find the exiled Işraelites in the sources of the
time, Boraker maintains, it iş due to the circumstance that the Assyrians
did not call them "Israel", but designated them as "Bit-I-Iumri" or the
like . "At the time of Esarhaddon ... ghomri was written Gimirrai (Cim-
merıans)."''-

These are the arguments ofthose scholars. But it is not only at the time
of Esarhaddon that the term Ginitdja. occırs.a|6 Yet, in the letters dat_
able to the reign of Sargon, this term, KUR GI-MIR-AJA, occurs in one
single letter only (ND tl07).4r7 Otherwise, at the time of this king, we
find terms like KUR GA-MIR (ABL 197, obv. 9), KUR GA-MIR-RA
(ABL 146, obv 6 and 9) or LU2 GA-MI3-RA-AJA (ABL I12, obv.4).arg
It may be taken for granted that there is a linguistic relationship between
'omi aıd the terms used for the Cimmerians,4lg but one may wonder
why the Assyrians would have applied these terms for deportees from the
house of Omri when so far, in their inscriptions, they had used the term
$umi. Tke arguments adduced by the srudents of the Ten Tribes
amounts to the possibility that there may have been two dillerent ways in
which the Assyrians attempted to render the Hebrew 'Omri- Incidentally,
the Hebıew word for Cimmerians, Gomer,4zo appears lo be rather close to
the older form 'ozıri.

I am in no way blind to the fact that the idea ofconnecting the Cimme-
rians with deported Işraelites will rouse an immediate wave ofcontradic-
tion, if for no other reasons, then psychologically. We have for so long
become accustomed to the idea of the Cimmerians as a nomadic horse-
borne people from the North Pontian steppes that, quite naturally, we
would find it dillicult to accept the idea that we are in fact dealing with a
peoplc which is already well known in history such as Israelites. An un-
trustworthy tradition as that of the classical conception of the Cimme-
rians can be repeated for so long, indeed for millennia, that truth, once it
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appears, is unlikely to appear for our benefit. I myselfwas utterly scepti-

cal, not to say extremely reserved, when I first encountered this hy-
pothesis in print. But it forced me to take up the question of the earliest
history of the Cimmerians, and as the premises of the commonly
accePted oPinions of this people began to crumble, and an entiıely new

picture began to take shape, I had to admit that the students of the Ten

Tribes must have seen the ruth. The result of the analyses which have

been undertaken in the Present contribution concerning the Cimmerians
and their first appearance in 714, as well as probings into their history in
the next century provide us with a geographical, chronological and an

historically solid basis for the theses ofthese scholars which so faı has not

been available. When eştablished scholarship, ifyou like, so far has either
ignored or perhaps been ignorant about the idea of an identity between

those who were deported from the country of Omri and the Cimme-
rians,42| then -üe explanation might be the following. The studens of the

Ten Tribes have not made any attempt to reject the hypothesis concern-

ing the NoIth Pontian Cimmerianş and their wanderings towards the

south and the south-west - a thesis generally accepted until Cozzoli and
Salvini set forth their thesis. As long as no critical stand had been taken

with regard to the archaeological findings of North Pontian Cimmerians
in Southern Russia, nor from the commonly accepted notions of the in-

trusion of the "barbarian people" from the north into IJrartu and Man,
any idea ofan identity between the two peoPles must aPPear completely

412 Pinches 1903, p.339.

4r3 Hannay, n. d., p.269.
414 Hannay' n. d., p. 288, cC P. 19. cf i. a., ıask€n I94l, P.P. 23; CaPt 1985, pp. l20 and

t22 f.

415 Borakc. 1984, p.ll.
416 Sce Parpola 1970, pp.l32It
4l? ND lı07, rev.5; cf obv. 7: KUR GI-(_..) (Parpola 1970, p. t33 with Postgatc 1973,

p.227). Cf. below, not. 424.

41E Pa.pola l97o, PP. ı32 e; d DelteI |984, puİin. FüıIther, cf the {orm KUR PAP-IR
(ABL 197, rcv. ıo; ND 2608, obv. l2); LU1PAP (ABL 146, obv 16) and [KUR PA]P-IR
(ABL 1079, obv. 6 = Deller l.4). See ParPola and Dell€a oy'..'r.

4l9 ct atso the Armenian name for northern camir in the vicinity ofleniıa.kan: Kumayıi

(latcr Gııın), Hewsen ı983, P. l34.

420 Kammenhuber 1976-1980, P.594.
42l Foİ a critical discussion ofthe many theories which have been advanced with ıegard

to the Lost Tribes, cf Godbey 1930; May 1943; Cook 1965, PP.385 f; Rabinowitz 1971,

cols. 1003 fl; Neusner 1983, p.909.
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unlikeıy. The philological connexion between 'omri and "Gimiri" has
been so conclusive to the students ofthe Ten Tribes that they have made
no attempt to refute the prevalent Cimmerian theory in a ffaditional
manneı But it should be stressed that everywhere in the works by these
scholars, in spite ofan apparent lack ofpetty criticism ofsources, we find
results and conclusions which will turn out to be of invaluable import-
ance for professional historians as well, particularly ifwe would go to thi
trouble of checking the premises on which the conclusions reşt. The
perspectives ıııhich are laid open, and the insight and intuition displayed
by these scholars, are truly remarkable.

Let us consider where the deported Israelites were taken. According to
Assyrian sources, at the beginning of his reign Sargon had 27,290 in-
habitants of Samaria led into captivity. "Peoples from (all) countries,
whom my hands had made prisoners, I caused to dwell there; my functio-
nary as prefeci over ü\eürl I placed arrd tribute and tax i imposed uporı
them as if they were Assyrians.''422 Some years tateı in 7l5, also tribeş
from the Arabian desert were settled in Samaria.a2s After a siege lasting
for two or three years the city had been conquered in 722, a few months
before the death of Shalmaneser V, and the deportations were presum-
ably not begun until Sargon had come into poweıa2a How large a propor-
tion ofthe population ofŞamaria and ofthe northern kingdom in general

422 Lie 1929, ll.l0_l7; cf the Display InscriPtion, ARAB II: 55. Cf 2 Kinş 17:24: "And
the ki€ ofAssyria brought men from Babylon, and from Cuthah' and from Ava, and from
Hamath, and from s€pharvaim, and P]aced them in üe cities of Samaria instead of thc
children oflsrael: and they possessed Samaria, and dwelt in th€ citics thcreof" Cogan feels
üat "thc dePortadons listcd in 2 Kgs 17: 24 resulted from sevcral Assyrian camPaigns
duİing the reigns ofmoIe than one monarch'' (cogan 1974, P. tol note 23). Ct Bright ı972,
p.274.
423 Lie 1929, ll. t20-123; Cogan 1974, p.lOt notc 23.

424 Tadmor 1958, p.37; Bight 1972, p.274. Cogan scems to think that the deportations
began only after thc rcbellion in Samaıia in 720 and Sargon's rc_conquest ofthe city in that
year (Cogan 1974, p. l00). _ ABL 473 has bcen connected ııith sargon's acccssio. ;n 722,
and Sargon has bcen id€ntified with üe rebellious Pref€ct i. this letter and üe late king
wiü shalmancscr v (Thompson 1937, pp.35 lf; Hallo 1964, P. l77; cf Tadmor 1958, p.37
note l38). oth€ıs hav€ sugg€sr€d that thğ l.ttcr b€lon8s to th€ tim€ whcn th. throne Passed
from Sargon to Seınaüerib (ct Tadmor ı958, P.97 note 3l l; cf ParPola 1970, p. l33 vıith
p. XVII - this author ieaves üe qü€stion of the date ofABL 473 oPen.) we do not intend to

€nter into this discussion but confine ours€lves to th€ circumstance that th€ t€rm "ğG'_
n|iı(?)-n-a-a?]' which possibly occurs in this letter (ThomPson ı937, P.36 t. 18; ct pP.4l
f), is not necessarily a hindrance to dadng üe letter to th. accession ofa nevr kingin 722, a3

has becn argued (Thdmor 1958, p.37 note 138), provid.d an identity exists between cimir-
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was in fact dePorted is a question which we shall not delve upon heıe.a25

For our purpose it must suffice to state that, according to the Assyrians,

some 30,000 people were removed from the country.426 Whereto were

they taken?
The answer to that qu€stion is to be found in 2. Kings, 17:6: "In the

ninth year ofHoshea the king ofAssyria took Samaria, and carried Israel

away into Assyria, and placed them in Halah and in Habor by the river

ofGozan and in the cities ofthe Medes" (cf, also, 2. Kings, l8:l l). What

is ofinterest here is that the Israeütes were Şettled in the cities ofMedia.
Which cities may have been involved? Sargon did not exercise sovereign-

ty over Media as a whole; but at the end ofhis campaign in 716, into the

raja and the PoPularion ofBit Humİia. cf also zır-ibIıi ol|.|5, according to Thompson to

b€ identified uJirh zh-ibni, cpooym and governor of Ra[sappa] in 718 and later 
'ı'rn"

(Thompson 1937, p.4l). - Note, also, that acco.ding to th€ Book of Tobit, befoıc his

accession to th€ throne, Sargon is reporıtd to h 
^vebee^ 

" bıI pihati of lhc province ofAshur''

and to have "deported some Israelitğs eie Shalmaneser died" (Godbey 1930, pp'3i3 C;

Hal6vy 1900, p.23, identilied the "]in6messar" of the Book ofTobit with Shalmanesğr)'

425 2 Kings l7 expr.ss€s the opinion that atl ofIsra€!, i.e., the teo tribes ofthc northem

kingdom, were abduct€d into caPtivity so rhat now only ıhe tfib€ ofJudah (thcJ€ws) w€re

t€ft. 2 Kings 17:6: "In the ninth year ofHoshea th€ king of Assy'ia rook samana, and

caried Israel aı,ay into Assyria, etc."; l7:l8: "Thcrefore the LoRD was v€ry angry with

Israel, and removed them out ofhis si8hİ there was none left but the tribe ofJudah only;"

t7:23: "Until the LoR.D removed Israel out ofhis sight, as he had said by alt his s€rvants

the prophets. so was Israel carri€d away out oftheir own land to Ass}'ria unto üis day'" It

docs indeed scem to be the consensus of oPinion among stud€nts of th€ Ten Tribes that

th€se ten tribes w€r€ carried ollin their €ntirety (scc' €.g., Adams lBB3, PP. l 18 t; Hannay,

n.d., p. lo9; Fask€n l94l, PP.9 It). That only Part ofü€ poPulation ıi'as dĞported secms to

be commonly acceptcd by prof€ssional scholars (cf, e.g., Hamburgcr l8B3, p' l282j Godbfy

1930, p.VIII,5, 12 ft; May 1943, p.58; Oded 1979, P.66; Ncusne' 1983' p 909) For

Cogan's opinion, cf the following note. During th€ reign ofH€zekiah ofJudah (7t5_687/

686) there w.re stiU members of Israel, Ephraim and Manasseh in the north: Hezekiah

scnds messaçs to thcm, inüting them to c€l€brate thc Passover inJcrusalem (2 Chı 30:l-

ı ı).
426 Cogan cmphasizes: "While our sources do not tell ofa syst€matic Assyrian depopula-

tion of thc EPhraimite hill country it seems clear that thc native Isra€lit€s left on the land

w€re not, as Noth contcnded, 'numcricalty much greateI'üan the'for€ign upPer class' sett-

lers. The oPPosite v'as the casc. Sargon's exile of27.290 Isra€lites from samaria was büt th€

final stage in a bitter fouİ-y€ar struggle to suMuc üc rebellious city. This cxtcrrded €n8a8€-

m€nr ofthe Assyrian army, meanwhil€, must hav€ had a dcvastating elf.ct on üe Samarian

countryside. ... FurtheImore, that th. samarian provinc. served as thc r€ception c€ntcr for

countless dePort..s ... m€ans that arğa3 outside the caPitat city w€r€ available for r€settle_

mcnt, i.e., clcared of their form€r resid€nts'' (cogan ı974, pP. l0l f).
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country ofthe Medes, he forced a large grouP of Median chieftains tcı pay
tıibute.a27 Prior to this campaign he had conquered Kişheşim and
Harhar that same year; they were converted into Assyrian provinces
under an Assyrian governor and renamed Kar-Nergiıl and Kir-Sharru_
kin, respectively. As we have mentioned above, a number of Median
cities and countries were added to these two provinces; Bit Sagbat, Bit
Umargi and the cities of Harhubarra (?) and Kilambiti were placed
under ıhe jurisdiction of Kisheşim whereas Shaparda, Sikris, Uriakku
and Upparia fell to Harhaıa28 Deportees were placed in Kishesim as well
as in Harhar. We know this from Sargon's Cylinder Stela and from his
Barrel Cylinder-inscriptionsa2g and as for Harhar also from the annals.a30
The two sources mentioned fi.st state unequivocally that we are dealing
with people fıom Hatti, but the exPression "peoples from (all) coun-
tries", used in connexion with the Harhar settlements, here as elsewhere
.}'^-'" .L-ı -_^^l_ a_^_ l:ır___^. ^^..-.-:^_iiL cuiiitliiğ5 wcİe coiiecieü Iogear,ğİ ırt ğnĞ
settlement.a3lThe Harhar and Kishesim provinces are obviouş can-
didates when it comes to the queştion of identifying ,,the cities of the
Medes" to which, according to 2. Kings, 17:6, the Israelite deportees
were taken. As it would appear unlikely that the annals or the Na-
jafehabad Stela would have kept silent about other major Assyrian con-
quests or the establishment of other Assyrian provinces in Media, they
are also the onıy candidates.a32

427 Lie 1929, 1.100; Lcvine 1972, pp.40 ft, ll.46lt
428 Cf above, p.ll4.
429 Besideq the Cyprus Steta (ARAB lI: 183), ct Sargon's Barrel Cylinder inscriptionr ..I

dcstroyed Karatlu, ğurda, Kiğesim, Harbar; of the Medes: as far as Mount Bikni (and)
Ellipi I lcft no ofrshoot ofthĞm: [th. PcoPle ofHatti conquered by my hand in thcir midst I
set]tled: my ofiicials (as) govemors I set over them and cansed (them) to dıaw my yoke,,
(Thompson 1940, p.88, ll.I3-t4). Cf Oded 1979, p.64, 124 s.v. Ha.har and p. 127 s- v.
Kishesim.
.(ı0 Lic 1929,11.97 f
,till Oded 1979, p.32.
,$2 Likc the Barrel Cylindcr, several ofSargon's inscriptions ciaim that Sargon subdued
the Med€s "as far as Mount Bikni," and üathe sethis olficials as governors ,.over th€m and
caused them to draw his yole" (d, besidcs the quote from the Barrel cylind€., above, nore
429, also ARAB II: 54, 79, 82, 96-99 and I l2). Lwine rejects the theory thar Mr. Bikni is
identical with Mt. Damavand, cast of Teheran, and suggests that an idğntification with
Kuh-i-Alwand is mort likely; h€ furthcr sug8ests that in the coursc ofhis campai8n into
Mcdia in 716 sa€on madc no attempt to cross the barrier which Alwand rcP.esented' He
considcE it untikely that any ofthe Plac€s mentioned on the Najafehabad st.la rüer. to be
found bcyond Kuh-iAlwand whcrc Hamadan was founded in üe Neo-Assyrian period



HfM 57 125

But were Kishesim and Harhar in Media? We have touched uPon the

question in an earlier context. Levine found no basis for this assumption
as far as Harhar is concerned; he proposed that Harhar should be placed

in central or eastern Mahidasht. If Reade's relocation of Namri and Bit
Hamban, and thus also of Kishesim and Harhar - both of which he

placed inside Mediaa33 - proves correct, the problem would be solved,

and the information provided by 2. Kings would then refer to the fact

that Sargon had Kishesim and Harhar placed under Assyria aıd depoı_

tees settle there. Reade would place Kishesim near Hamadan and Kan-
gavar, where the Najafehabad Stela was discovered, whereas Harhaç as

mentioned, would have to be looked for slightly further to the east in the

direction towards Nehavend and Malayer.a3a

(Levine 1974, pP. t l8 f; id. 1972, pp.30 and 32). Reade's rcJocating Harhar ıo Media as

ü/ell as his Placing zakrud, Sargon's first stop after having left Harhar in 716, near or

beyond Hamadan (Reade l97B, PP. l40 fi \'ith maps, [igs. 2 and 3), are not in agre€mcnt

with L€Vinc's concePt. Besid€s, Levine feels that "it is hard to conceive the Medes building
thcir caPital city where it woüld be vulnerable to Assyria. I[ on the othcr hand, Bik.i (=

Alwand) marked the eastern limit ofAssyrian Penğtra.ion, Hamadan siled on the far side

would have be€n relativety secure'' (Levine 1974, P. I l9 note 167)' It is, however, apparent

from the annals that Hamadan did not escape from some sorı ofAssyriaİ encroachmcnt in

Sargon's l2th year (Lie 1929, I.293). So, the city was thğ.e at the time of Sargon. In any

case' we may conclud€ lhat Sargon did not subjugat€ the entire Median territory nor

countrics in quite different parts of Media other rhan those which ar€ mcntioned in th.
annals and on the Najafehabad Stela. Thcrefore, we cannot assume that Sargon organiscd

Assyrian provinces in M€dia otheI than those which h€ sp€ciflcally mentions, Kishesim and

Harhaı
433 Cf above, p. l14. _ We agrce with Lcvine that the axpression uiuHarhor İaxuRMad2a

in Sargon's Barrel Cylind€r inscriPtion deviates fIom the customary formula in comPa.abl.

lists and its value, as a historical datum, thefefore somewhat qı.restionable (ct Levine 1974,

p.ll8 note l53; for the Barrel Cylinder, s€e abovc, note 429). But when th€ Display
Inscription tells us that sargon "str€ngthened the dğfens€s (guard) ofthğ nei8hborhood of
Knr_Sharrukin" (ARAB II:58;cf Winckler's translation: "befesti8t€ ich die umgebungvon

Kör-ğarrukin mit eincr bcfĞstigung," winckler 1889, P. l l l, l.66) v,'ith a view to subjuga'

ıing the Medes, this might w€ll _ although not neccssarily _ imply that Harhar was in

Median territory At least, it is clear from ABL 128 that the Medes "who are round about

us" must have lived round Harhar/Kar-Sharrukin where Mannu*iNinua, who sent the

letteı is at home and where he carries out tasks imPosed uPon him by the king (besides

ABL 128, cf also 126).

434 Reade l97B, pp. l40II with Figs.2 and 3. CC th€ sketch maP, L€vinc 1972' p. B. _ For
'winckler, too, it was "selbstverstiindlich" that "Median citi€s" referred to the newly_

establish€d Harhar-Province (Winckler 1903, P.269 notc 4). Ct also Raı'linson 1875,

P.392. Accofding to od€d, "the cities of the Medes" vı/cr€ at the Assyrian border to the east

(Oded 1979, p. 70).
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It is noteworthy, then, that late traditions in "The Book ofTobit" and
certain Talmudic glossarists do in fact connect the exiled Israelites with
Ecbatana and Nehavend and with cities in their neighbourhood. The
account in "The Book of Tobit" is supposed to have found itş Present
form ab.350 B.C., but it clearly contains a much earlier coıe which
according to Godbey would date back to ab. 700 B. C.435 However, Tobit
mentions Israelites not only in Ecbatana but also in Rhages in Media, a
city which, it is claimed, might be identical with modern Teheran.a36 It
seeıns uırlikely tlıat Sarg<.ııı lras beeır in a position to plant Israelite col-
onies in this area,437 and it will scarcely be possible to separate what be-
longs to the original core of the book from that which has been added
later. In the Talmud, a glossarist Aom the third century A. D., one R.
Abba b. Kahana, gives us the following comment to "ıhe cities of the
Medes" in 2. Kings: "Madai, d. i. Hamadan und dessen Nachbarstedte."
other glossarists speak of"Nehawend und şeine Nachbarstidte."a38

According to these traditions, then, the Israelites are supposed to have
come to the Ecbatana- and Nehavend-districts. If we follow Reade,
Harhar was somewhere in üe direction of the latter area, and in the
Harhar province was Daiaukku's Shaparda. In the opinion ofHerodotus,
Ecbatana was his headquarters, and at the time of Sargon II it existed
and was known by the name of Hamadan; it is mentioned in the year
7l0.a3e Assuming that Reade's relocation is correct, Shaparda, too, must
have been rather close to the Hamadan/Ecbatana area.ffi In other
words, Israelite deportees are ŞuPposed to have arrived precisely to those
areas in Media where also Daiaukku had and is claimed to have had his
supremacy ab. 716-715 - i. e., in the Harhar province and in the area of
Ecbatana.

Viewed on this background it ııould be entirely natural if in 7l5 when
Daiaukku's supremacy collapsed, Israelites were placed also in the for-
tified cities of Uishdish on that occasion.gl It iş no less noteworthy that
the deportees from Bit Humria were settled in the parts of the Zagros
where Gimirr5ja oPerated at the time of Esarhaddon: in alliançe with
Medes, Mannaeans, Dusanni of Saparda and Kashtaritu (presumed to
be Daiaukku's descendant) they threatened the city of Kilman,
Kishe sim/Kishassu and the nearby Bit Hamban (in the Behistan
area).n2 There is scarcely reason, any longer, to doubt the exciting and
verily astonishing assertion ProPounded by the ştudents of the Ten
Tribes that the Israelites deported from Bit Humria, of the house of
'omri, are identical with tlıe Gimirraja of the Assyrian sources. Every-
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thing i.rdicates that Israelite deportees did not vanish from the picture

but th,rt, abroad, and under new conditions, they continued to leave their

mark on history.s3

In conclusion, let us add a few remarks to the terms Solardacans, Shalarda

and Saparda. In Esarhaddon'ş inquiries to Shamash, the sun-god, we

meet with Dusanni, the Sapardaean, and according to Knudtzon's recon-

Ştructions also the name ofthe Sapardaean people as such, as well as the

country of Saparda.ea It has been claimed that Dusanni and the Sapar-

daeans belonged in Sardis in Lydia, that which is identical with the Old
Persian satrapy ofsardis or Sparda ofthe Behistan Inscription.e5 How-
ever, this hypothesis seems completely unlikely. Dusanni ofSaparda is an

ally of Kashtaritu's and allied with Medes, Mannaeans and Cimmerians;

besides with these people, the Sapardaeans are also allied with Scythians.
The governor from Saparda (?), together with nobles from this country

435 Godbey 1930, pp.3l3 t Ce Grintz 1971, cots. ll83 II

436 Ce Hal€vy 1900, pp.23ff; Hannay n. d., p. I05; Godbey 1930, pp.287 f and 622f;
Faskcn I94l' p. l l; Widengreı 196l, p. l l8; CaPt 1985, p. 73.

437 Ct Levine's rejection of an attcmP. at idenrif/ng thc Bikni Mountains \üith Mt.

Damavand castofTeheran. Sargon claims to havc subjügat.d "the distant Medes who liv€

on the bord€r of thc Bikni Mounıains'' (Levine 1974, pp. t lB t; cf, i. a., ARAB Il: 82).

438 Hambu$er 1883, p.1282.

499 Ct Sargon's annals fo. his l2th year (Lie 1929, 1.293; cC above, note 396).
.ı40 Reade's relocatiorı, not only ofKish€sim and Harhar, but also ofthe city ofzakruti
(Reade 1978, pp. l40It üth Figs. 2 and 3) involves that shaparda must have bğe.t rath€r

closc to th€ Hamadan/Ecbatana aIea. According to thc Najafehabad st€la, Zal.uti _ ı^'hich

Reade places east ofHamadan - was Sargori's first stop after Harhar in 716. The next stop

was Kuratrli where Sargon received Daiaulİu's tribute (Levin. 1972, p.4l, ıl.46 t). A look

at R€ade's sketch maP could give us the imP.cssion thar th€ Hamadan/Ecbatana aıea was

not too far from the Kishcsim: and from üe Harhar-provinces' respcctively.
.14ı Note also that in 7l5 sargon sĞttles Arabian rribesmen in samaria (Lie 1929,ll. l2l_
123; c[ Cogan 1974, pp.l00 ft).
4ff1 Cf Reade 1978, pp.l38 e

443 For the further fate ofrhğ north _ Isra€lite dePo.tccs, ct, i. a', od€d: "Those inhabi-

tants of samaria who wcre deported, but rıot conscriPted into th€ army, continued in

Assyria to practise the trades they had practised in their own country, or els. wcre taught

new üadcs for which there ır,as a need in üe Assyrian empire" (oded t979, P.56, cC P. 52).
,*44 Klauber 1913, Nos.4, 7 and 25; Knudtzon 1893, Nos. 11a,25 and 30.

.ı45 streck 1900, pp.346 f; winckter 1903, P.30l; olmstead 1923, p.363; König 1934,

pp.37 f; Sayce 196s, p.l8l. Cf Frye t965, p.81.
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has a task ıo perform in a Median district wheIe they have to carry out a
collection.ffi Dusanni and his people are clearly at home in the Zagros
and not in Asia Minoı The idea immediately Presents itsell'that they did
in fact live in Shaparda, Daiaukku's old countryff7 Otherwise we would
have to assume that in or near Media there existed both a Saparda and a
Shaparda.

The occurrence of a Lydian as well as a Median Saparda/Shaparda.
also occasions discussion when r,,ye consider the interpretation of the site
of "Scpharad" in obad_ 20. According to tlre Hcbİcw text, t}tc question
here concerns "exiles ofJerusalem who are in Sepharad".48 From the
end of the 8th century A. D. Sepharad was adopted as the common He-
brew name for the Iberian peninsulajust as Sephardim became the term
forJews living in Spain or Portugal, until their expulsion in 1492. The
name lived on among their descendants, wherever resident. Originally,
however, the terms Sepharad and Sephardim could derive from either
Shaparda in Media or from Sardis/Saparda in Lydia. Schradeı, Streck
and others accepted the first point of view, but the latter opinion pre-
vailed. Not only because of the Sparda of the Behistan Inscription, but
also because an earlier name ofŞardis has Proved to be Slılwhich could
correspond, i. a., to Aramaic Scpaıad and' Babylonian Sapada.#g |n his
time Barton, in his article in The Jewish Enryclopedia, opposed Schrad-
er's identification of Sepharad with Median Shaparda, arguing that we
know of no Jewish colony of captives here, "nor are any circumstances
eüdent which would render probable the exiştence at this point of a col_
ony of su{ficient importance to be referred to in the terms used by
obadiah".as To some degree, hoııever, the reasons for rejecting the
thesiş ofa connexion between the Median Shaparda and the Sepharad of
Obadiah may be said to have been dispelled now that the arrival in 716
of displaccd Israelites to the province of Harhar - where Shaparda was
located - has become apparent.

But first, let us have a closer look at verse 20 of Obadiah which reads
as follows, according to The New English Bible (1970); "Exiles of Israel
shall possess Canaan as far as Zarephath, exiles of Jerusalem shall
PosseşŞ the cities ofthe Negeb.'' The Hebrew text has a number ofdevia-
tions from üis, and what is ofinterest in this context is the circumstance
that after "exiles ofJerusalem'' it addş "who are in Sepharad".asl When
"exiles oflsrael" are mentioned, the reference naturally is to the vast de-
portations from northern Israel in the 8th century; "exiles ofJerusalem"
evidently refers to the deportationş carried out by Nebuchadnezzar from



HfM 57 129

Jerusalem and Judah in 586 B. C. Therefore, in a way the Hebrew texı is
incorrect: the exiles ofJerusalem were taken to Babylon, not to Sepharad.
We cannot very well doubt that the words "who are in Sepharad" is a
later addition, a gloss which at some point has been added to the original
main text. In that case the dates which have been proposed with regard
to Obadiah (after 586 B. C., and ab. 400 or later for the finished work)452

do not necessarily apply to the gloss. As far as I can see, it may be dated
to any time beforeJerome (342-420 A. D.) who has been acquainted with
the gloss in Obad. 20, but apart from that he refers Sepharad to the Tau-
rian Bosporus.as3

But what could be the reason why the author, or originatoç ofthe gloss
should have wished to call attention to the presence of the "exiles of
Jerusalem" in Sepharad in direct opposition to what he and everybody
else knew? ofcourse it waş not his intention to polemize against the fact
that the exiles have come to Babylon; rather, he would have wished to
point out the connexion between these exiledJews and Saparda. It would
be a natural assumption that the reason for the gloss could be that, al-
ready at the time when the gloss was added, a group ofexiledJews were
known as Sephardim, i. e., people from Saparda.

However this may or may not be, we have to ask, Which Saparda did
the glossarist have in mind? Neither Assyrians nor Babylonians seem to
have had any opportunity to set up colonies ofdeportees, whetherJews
or others, in Sardiş in Lydia. But as we know, deportees from northern
Israel arrived, in 716, to that very province of Harhar where Shaparda
was situated. There is no reason to reject the possibility that such de-
ported Israelites may have been settıed in Shaparda itself _ where

446 Besides Knudtzon 1893, No.30 with comment, c[ Forrer 1920, p.93 and 95.
447 Cf Lewy 1925, p.4 note 5;Olmstead 1908, pp. l2l(note20;Godbey1930,pp.282f-
ıl48 Cf The New English Bible, 1970, p.l3l3.
{49 Streck 1900, pp.346 f; Wincklcr 1903, p.301; Godbey 1930, pp.282 fr; articles
Sepharad and Sephardim in Thc New StandardJewish Encyclopedia, 1970, cols. t7l5 f,
and in Enrydopaedia Judaica 14, 1971, cois. 1164 If; a.ticle Obadiah, Book o{, in The

Jewish EncycloP€dia IX, 190l_1906, p.370. Cf Minns 1965, P. 188.

450 Article obadia}ı, Book oÇ in the Jewish Encyclopedia IX, l9ol_t9o6, p.370.
45l The New English Bible, l970,p. }3l3wiü notcc. Forüe placing ofth€ Hebreı./ text
in the tradition, see InEoduction, ibid.
452 Cf the article obadiah, Book o[ in Th€ Int€rnational standard Bible Encyclopcdia
III, 1986, p.574.
453 Cf Godbey 1930, p.284.
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Daiaukku was the local chieftain. We have seen that during the following

century Sapardaeans appear in the Zagros, and th€ Possibility presents

itself that deported Israelites in Shaparda may have named themselves

by the name ofthis country şo that here we might hbve the origin ofthe
Sephardim oflater dayş. But it is not so simple as that, and a hypothesis

like this would in no way solve the problem of the Sepharad gloss in the

Book of Obadiah: the Israelites in the Harhar province came from the'

northern part of Israel and not from Jerusalem.4s4
Since the author ofthe Obadiah gloss connects Sepharad with the "ex-

iles ofJerusalem", i. e., with Babylonian Jews, there has to be a good

explanation. The reason could be that such exiled Jews were tıansferred

to "Sepharad". Josephus, in his Jewish Anıiquitates, informs us that as a

result ofa revolt in Lydia and Phrygia, Antiochus III (223-187 B.C.)
had 2,000Jewish families from Mesopotamia and Babylonia sent there.

-L^. +L^ ^-^-l- :^ r,,.li- -^'{ ph-,-i- --- ---^lt;--" Anfi-Lc4l.ıulğ .!ı4L Lııç PlwPrL rır urura qııq

ochus III - according to Josephus _ writeş to the Governor of Lydia, "..,

I determined to transport two thousand Jewish famiiies with their effects

from Mesopotamia and Babylonia to the fortresses and most imPortant
places. For I am convinced that they will be loyal guardians ofour inter-

ests because of their piety to God, and I know that they have had the

testimony ofmy forefathers to their good faith and eagerness to do as they

are asked. It is my will, th€refore - though it may be a troublesome mat_

ter - that they should be transPorted and, since I have promised it, use

their own laws".455

The tradition handed down by Josephus furnishes the most naturaı
and simple explanation of the Obadiah gloss.as The sources do not

appear to mention other situations which might explain the concePtion

that Babylonian Jewş _ some ofwhom, ofcourse, returned from captivi-
ty, whereas others remained abroad - are now in "sepharad" (Lydia).4s7

It seems likely that this is the tradition on which the gloss is based,

whether its originator knew ofit dircct fromJosephus or otheıı,ııise. Inas_

much as the term "sepharad" does not occur inJosephus' work whereas

"Lydia" does, it would seem a natural conclusion that the glossarist was

not dependent onJosephus. The lack ofdependence which the Old Per-

siaı term for Lydia implies, would furthermore strengthen the authentic-

ity oftheJosephus tradition and, presumably, also the possibitity that the

term Sephardim may ştem from these Mesopotamian and Babylonian

Jews in western Asia Minor. Through a freak ofchance, it seems, it is not

unlikely that deportees from northern Israel and from Jerusalem may
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have been brought to, respectively, the Median and the Lydian Saparda.
But let us emphasize at once that with these reflections we have had no

wish to pretend that the final answer as to what lies behind the Sepharad
of the obadiah gloss or behind the term Sephaıdim should thus have
been given. We have attempted to throw light on the question from the
occurrence oq respğctively, a Median and a Lydian Shaparda/Saparda.
But there are other peoples and places which, over the years, have been
connected with Sepharad, Saparda and Sephardim,a5s and it would take
us too far to consider these proposals and possibilities here. As we have
mentioned, Je.ome for some reason connected Sepharad with the Tau-
rian Bosporusa5e where earlier traditions and place-names put the Cim-
merians - and the Scythians in the immediate neighbourhood. At the
time of Esarhaddon a people called Sapardaeans were at home in the
Zagros; they were allied with and were settled in the same area as Cim-
merians and Scythians. Later, Cimmerians and Scythians found their
way to the north and settled north of the Black Sea. If we are to believe
the tradition conveyed byJerome, Sapardaeans may have done the same

- but which Sapardaeans, Median or Lydian? Offhand, you would think
that those from Lydia were involved as they are the ones, as lar as we can
judge, who are referred to in the gloss. At least we can say as much as

this, that there are things ıyhich seem to indicate that Cimmerians, Scy-
thians as well as Sapardaeans or Sephardim have led a somewhat vag-
rant existence.

Most surprising of all is, perhaps, that apart from the Sephardim,
there is another large group ofJews in Europe, known as Ashkenaz (pl.

454 Scnnachcrib claims thatin 701 hcdeportcd nolcss than 200,150 people from 46 cities
in Judah (ARAB lI: 240; cf Cogan 1974, pp.l01 t). Although the main part of the

deportces were to be taken to Nineveh (Cogan 1974, p.102 note 28; Oded 1979. p. l3),
other destinations cannot, ofcouıse, be crcluded. The d€cisivefactor in the pr€sent connex-
ion is, however, üat ncither duıing the campaign of70l nor during that ofab. 688 did the

Assyrians succ€€d in conqucringJcrusalem itselt
455 Josephus, Jewish Antiquitates XII: 147-153.

456 Winckler expressed his sccpticism with regard to the tradition found in Josephus and
was ofthe oPinion that it was scarcely historical (winctler 1903, p.30l). Cf, howeveı, i. a.,

the article Sardis in Encydopacdia Judaica 14, 1971, cols. 876 e; Neusncr 1983, p.910.
457 Cf, however, Godbcy's discussion of the "circımciscd Syrians" in the Parthenius
region mentioncd by Herodotus (Godb€y 1930, PP' 28l If). H€r€, .he reference is scarc€ly
to Babylonian Jcws.
458 Ct, e. g., thc rcfcıencc to Godbcy in th€ prec€ding note.

459 Godbey 1930, p.284.
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Ashkenazim). Ifit turns out that the Sephardim are in fact descendants

ofthe BabylonianJews, then who are the Ashkenazim? The name is iden-

tical with the Hebrew term for Scythians, Ashkenaz, which corresponds

to the Ishguza ofthe Assyrians.so How could it ever have happened tİıat

one main group of European Jews should have become known as "Scyt-

hians"? Is it merely a case of "misunderstanding" or "a curious develop-

meıt'?46t Isn't the truth, rather, that the last word remains to be said

about the descendants of Abraham, Isaac and Jacob, the children of Is-

rael?

460 see, i. a., üe two articles on Ashkcnaz iı EncycloPaediaJudaica 3' l97l, cols' 7l8 fİ

46l Ce König 1934, p.38; Yamauchi 1982, P.63 note l.
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